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UNITED STATES

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20549

FORM 10-Q

Mark One

☒ Quarterly Report Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

For the quarterly period ended March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024, or

☐ Transition Report Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

For the transition period from to

Commission File Number 001-12928

AGREE REALTY CORPORATION

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Maryland      38-3148187

(State or other jurisdiction of incorporation or (I.R.S. Employer Identification No.)

Organization)  

32301 Woodward Avenue, Royal Oak, Michigan      48073

(Address of principal executive offices) (Zip Code)

(248) 737-4190

(Registrant's telephone number, including area code)

Securities registered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the Act:  

Title of Each Class Trading Symbol(s) Name of Each Exchange on Which Registered

Common Stock, $0.0001 par value ADC New York Stock Exchange

Depositary Shares, each representing one-thousandth of a share

of 4.25% Series A Cumulative Redeemable Preferred Stock,

$0.0001 par value

ADCPrA New York Stock Exchange

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant: (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 during

the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to file such reports), and (2) has been subject to such filing requirements

for the past 90 days.

Yes ☒ No ◻

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant has submitted electronically every Interactive Data File required to be submitted pursuant to Rule 405 of

Regulation S-T (§ 232.405 of this chapter) during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to submit such files).

Yes ☒ No ◻

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer, a smaller reporting company, or an

emerging growth company. See the definitions of “large accelerated filer,” “accelerated filer,” “smaller reporting company” and “emerging growth company” in

Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act.

Large Accelerated

Filer

☒ Accelerated Filer ◻ Non-accelerated Filer  ◻ Smaller reporting company ☐ Emerging  growth

company 

☐
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If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant has elected not to use the extended transition period for complying with any new or

revised financial accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act. ☐

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act).

Yes ☐ No ☒

As of April 22, 2024 July 22, 2024, the Registrant had 100,625,948 100,624,549 shares of common stock issued and outstanding.
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Item 1.       Financial Statements

AGREE REALTY CORPORATION

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

(In thousands, except share and per-share data)

(Unaudited)

March 31,  December 31, 

2024 2023

ASSETS

Real Estate Investments

Land $ 2,305,313 $ 2,282,354

Buildings   4,937,878   4,861,692

Less accumulated depreciation   (463,827)   (433,958)

  6,779,364   6,710,088

Property under development   42,109   33,232

Net Real Estate Investments   6,821,473   6,743,320

Real Estate Held for Sale, net   5,416   3,642

Cash and Cash Equivalents   6,314   10,907

Cash Held in Escrows   9,120   3,617

Accounts Receivable - Tenants, net 91,301   82,954

Lease Intangibles, net of accumulated amortization of $383,456 and $360,061 at March 31, 2024 and December 31,

2023, respectively 840,984 854,088

Other Assets, net   94,057   76,308

    

Total Assets $ 7,868,665 $ 7,774,836

LIABILITIES   

Mortgage Notes Payable, net $ 42,666 $ 42,811

Unsecured Term Loan, net 346,947   346,798

Senior Unsecured Notes, net 1,794,874   1,794,312

Unsecured Revolving Credit Facility 330,000   227,000

Dividends and Distributions Payable 25,561   25,534

Accounts Payable, Accrued Expenses, and Other Liabilities 112,385   101,401

Lease Intangibles, net of accumulated amortization of $42,684 and $42,813 at March 31, 2024 and December 31,

2023, respectively 36,757 36,827

Total Liabilities 2,689,190   2,574,683

  

EQUITY   

Preferred stock, $.0001 par value per share, 4,000,000 shares authorized, 7,000 shares Series A outstanding, at

stated liquidation value of $25,000 per share, at March 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023 175,000   175,000

Common stock, $.0001 par value, 180,000,000 shares authorized, 100,628,975 and 100,519,355 shares issued and

outstanding at March 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023, respectively 10   10

Additional paid-in-capital 5,354,362   5,354,120

Dividends in excess of net income (378,205)   (346,473)

Accumulated other comprehensive income 27,430   16,554

Total Equity - Agree Realty Corporation 5,178,597   5,199,211

Non-controlling interest 878   942

Total Equity 5,179,475   5,200,153
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Total Liabilities and Equity $ 7,868,665 $ 7,774,836

June 30,  December 31, 

2024 2023

ASSETS

Real Estate Investments

Land $ 2,340,966 $ 2,282,354

Buildings   5,061,561   4,861,692

Less accumulated depreciation   (494,737)   (433,958)

  6,907,790   6,710,088

Property under development   44,839   33,232

Net Real Estate Investments   6,952,629   6,743,320

Real Estate Held for Sale, net   —   3,642

Cash and Cash Equivalents   9,639   10,907

Cash Held in Escrow   14,615   3,617

Accounts Receivable - Tenants, net 94,853   82,954

Lease Intangibles, net of accumulated amortization of $408,969 and $360,061 at June 30, 2024 and December 31,

2023, respectively 837,991 854,088

Other Assets, net   91,111   76,308

    

Total Assets $ 8,000,838 $ 7,774,836

LIABILITIES   

Mortgage Notes Payable, net $ 42,518 $ 42,811

Unsecured Term Loan, net 347,115   346,798

Senior Unsecured Notes, net 2,236,223   1,794,312

Unsecured Revolving Credit Facility 43,000   227,000

Dividends and Distributions Payable 25,863   25,534

Accounts Payable, Accrued Expenses, and Other Liabilities 106,058   101,401

Lease Intangibles, net of accumulated amortization of $43,860 and $42,813 at June 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023,

respectively 36,983 36,827

Total Liabilities 2,837,760   2,574,683

  

EQUITY   

Preferred stock, $.0001 par value per share, 4,000,000 shares authorized, 7,000 shares Series A outstanding, at

stated liquidation value of $25,000 per share, at June 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023 175,000   175,000

Common stock, $.0001 par value, 180,000,000 shares authorized, 100,624,624 and 100,519,355 shares issued and

outstanding at June 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023, respectively 10   10

Additional paid-in-capital 5,357,143   5,354,120

Dividends in excess of net income (400,809)   (346,473)

Accumulated other comprehensive income 30,915   16,554

Total Equity - Agree Realty Corporation 5,162,259   5,199,211

Non-controlling interest 819   942

Total Equity 5,163,078   5,200,153

  

Total Liabilities and Equity $ 8,000,838 $ 7,774,836

See accompanying notes to condensed consolidated financial statements.
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AGREE REALTY CORPORATION

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS AND COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

(In thousands, except share and per-share data)

(Unaudited)

Three Months Ended

     March 31, 2024      March 31, 2023     

Revenues          

Rental income $ 149,422 $ 126,609

Other   31   9

Total Revenues   149,453   126,618

         

Operating Expenses          

Real estate taxes   10,701   9,432

Property operating expenses   7,373   6,782

Land lease expense   415   430

General and administrative   9,515   8,821

Depreciation and amortization   48,463   40,646

Provision for impairment   4,530   —

Total Operating Expenses   80,997   66,111

Gain on sale of assets, net   2,096   —

Loss on involuntary conversion, net (55) —

Income from Operations   70,497   60,507

         

Other (Expense) Income          

Interest expense, net   (24,451)   (17,998)

Income and other tax expense (1,149) (783)

Other income   117   48

Net Income   45,014   41,774

         

Less net income attributable to non-controlling interest   155   160

Net income attributable to Agree Realty Corporation 44,859 41,614

Less Series A preferred stock dividends   1,859   1,859

Net Income Attributable to Common Stockholders $ 43,000 $ 39,755

         

Net Income Per Share Attributable to Common Stockholders          

Basic $ 0.43 $ 0.44

Diluted $ 0.43 $ 0.44

      

Other Comprehensive Income          

Net income $ 45,014 $ 41,774

Amortization of interest rate swaps (629) (629)

Change in fair value and settlement of interest rate swaps   11,543   —

Total comprehensive income   55,928   41,145
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Less comprehensive income attributable to non-controlling interest   193   158

         

Comprehensive Income Attributable to Agree Realty Corporation $ 55,735 $ 40,987

         

Weighted Average Number of Common Shares Outstanding - Basic   100,284,588   90,028,255

   

Weighted Average Number of Common Shares Outstanding - Diluted   100,336,600   90,548,172

Three Months Ended Six Months Ended

     June 30, 2024      June 30, 2023      June 30, 2024      June 30, 2023

Revenues                 

Rental income $ 152,424 $ 129,876 $ 301,847 $ 256,485

Other   151   24   182   33

Total Revenues   152,575   129,900   302,029   256,518

                   

Operating Expenses                    

Real estate taxes   10,721   9,874   21,422   19,305

Property operating expenses   6,487   5,821   13,860   12,602

Land lease expense   415   410   830   840

General and administrative   9,707   8,420   19,222   17,244

Depreciation and amortization   50,454   42,750   98,917   83,396

Provision for impairment   —   1,315   4,530   1,315

Total Operating Expenses   77,784   68,590   158,781   134,702

Gain on sale of assets, net   7,156   319   9,252   319

Gain (loss) on involuntary conversion, net 20 — (35) —

Income from Operations   81,967   61,629   152,465   122,135

                   

Other (Expense) Income                    

Interest expense, net   (26,416)   (19,948)   (50,867)   (37,945)

Income and other tax expense (1,004) (709) (2,154) (1,492)

Other income   366   43   483   91

Net Income   54,913   41,015   99,927   82,789

                   

Less net income attributable to non-controlling interest   189   147   344   307

Net income attributable to Agree Realty Corporation 54,724 40,868 99,583 82,482

Less Series A preferred stock dividends   1,859   1,859   3,718   3,718

Net Income Attributable to Common Stockholders $ 52,865 $ 39,009 $ 95,865 $ 78,764

                   

Net Income Per Share Attributable to Common Stockholders                    

Basic $ 0.53 $ 0.42 $ 0.95 $ 0.86

Diluted $ 0.52 $ 0.42 $ 0.95 $ 0.86

                

Other Comprehensive Income                    

Net income $ 54,913 $ 41,015 $ 99,927 $ 82,789

Amortization of interest rate swaps (675) (630) (1,305) (1,259)

Change in fair value and settlement of interest rate swaps   4,172   3,341   15,716   3,341

Total comprehensive income   58,410   43,726   114,338   84,871

Less comprehensive income attributable to non-controlling interest   201   157   394   315

                   

Comprehensive Income Attributable to Agree Realty Corporation $ 58,209 $ 43,569 $ 113,944 $ 84,556

                   

Weighted Average Number of Common Shares Outstanding - Basic   100,349,943   93,053,870   100,319,591   91,549,390
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Weighted Average Number of Common Shares Outstanding - Diluted   100,454,703   93,134,385   100,415,466   91,862,290

See accompanying notes to condensed consolidated financial statements.
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AGREE REALTY CORPORATION

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF EQUITY

(In thousands, except share and per-share data)

(Unaudited)

Accumulated

Dividends in Other

Preferred Stock Common Stock Additional excess of net Comprehensive Non-Controlling Total

   Shares    Amount    Shares    Amount    Paid-In Capital    income    Income (Loss)    Interest    Equity

Balance, December 31, 2023 7,000 $ 175,000 100,519,355 $ 10 $ 5,354,120 $ (346,473) $ 16,554 $ 942 $ 5,200,153

Repurchase of common shares — — (37,957) — (2,183) — — — (2,183)

Issuance of stock under the 2020 Omnibus Incentive Plan — — 147,656 — — — — — —

Forfeiture of restricted stock — — (79) — — — — — —

Stock-based compensation — — — — 2,425 — — — 2,425

Series A preferred dividends declared for the period — (1,859) — — — — — — (1,859)

Common stock dividends and distributions declared for the

period — — — — — (74,732) — (257) (74,989)

Amortization, changes in fair value, and settlement of interest

rate swaps — — — — — — 10,876 38 10,914

Net income — 1,859 — — — 43,000 — 155 45,014

Balance, March 31, 2024 7,000 $ 175,000 100,628,975 $ 10 $ 5,354,362 $ (378,205) $ 27,430 $ 878 $ 5,179,475

Cash dividends declared per depositary share of Series A

preferred stock:

For the three months ended March 31, 2024 $ 0.266

Cash dividends declared per common share:

For the three months ended March 31, 2024 $ 0.741

Accumulated

Dividends in Other

Preferred Stock Common Stock Additional excess of net Comprehensive Non-Controlling Total

   Shares    Amount    Shares    Amount    Paid-In Capital    income    Income (Loss)    Interest    Equity

Balance, December 31, 2023 7,000 $ 175,000 100,519,355 $ 10 $ 5,354,120 $ (346,473) $ 16,554 $ 942 $ 5,200,153

Repurchase of common shares — — (37,957) — (2,183) — — — (2,183)

Issuance of stock under the 2020 Omnibus Incentive Plan — — 147,656 — — — — — —

Forfeiture of restricted stock — — (79) — — — — — —

Stock-based compensation — — — — 2,425 — — — 2,425

Series A preferred dividends declared for the period — (1,859) — — — — — — (1,859)
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Common stock dividends and distributions declared for the

period — — — — — (74,732) — (257) (74,989)

Amortization, changes in fair value, and settlement of interest

rate swaps — — — — — — 10,876 38 10,914

Net income — 1,859 — — — 43,000 — 155 45,014

Balance, March 31, 2024 7,000 $ 175,000 100,628,975 $ 10 $ 5,354,362 $ (378,205) $ 27,430 $ 878 $ 5,179,475

Repurchase of common shares — — (126) — (7) — — — (7)

Forfeiture of restricted stock — — (4,225) — (17) — — — (17)

Stock-based compensation — — — — 2,805 — — — 2,805

Series A preferred dividends declared for the period — (1,859) — — — — — — (1,859)

Common stock dividends and distributions declared for the

period — — — — — (75,469) — (260) (75,729)

Amortization, changes in fair value, and settlement of interest

rate swaps — — — — — — 3,485 12 3,497

Net income — 1,859 — — — 52,865 — 189 54,913

Balance, June 30, 2024 7,000 $ 175,000 100,624,624 $ 10 $ 5,357,143 $ (400,809) $ 30,915 $ 819 $ 5,163,078

Cash dividends declared per depositary share of Series A

preferred stock:

For the three months ended March 31, 2024 $ 0.266

For the three months ended June 30, 2024 $ 0.266

Cash dividends declared per common share:

For the three months ended March 31, 2024 $ 0.741

For the three months ended June 30, 2024 $ 0.750

See accompanying notes to condensed consolidated financial statements.
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AGREE REALTY CORPORATION

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF EQUITY

(In thousands, except share and per-share data)

(Unaudited)

Accumulated

Dividends in Other

Preferred Stock Common Stock Additional excess of net Comprehensive Non-Controlling Total

   Shares    Amount    Shares    Amount    Paid-In Capital    income    Income (Loss)    Interest    Equity

Balance, December 31, 2022 7,000 $ 175,000 90,173,424 $ 9 $ 4,658,570 $ (228,132) $ 23,551 $ 1,392 $ 4,630,390

Issuance of common stock, net of issuance costs — — 2,945,000 — 195,133 — — — 195,133

Repurchase of common shares — — (35,578) — (2,607) — — — (2,607)

Issuance of restricted stock under the 2020 Omnibus

Incentive Plan — — 128,993 — — — — — —

Forfeiture of restricted stock — — (13,760) — — — — — —
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Stock-based compensation — — — — 1,831 — — — 1,831

Series A preferred dividends declared for the period — (1,859) — — — — — — (1,859)

Dividends and distributions declared for the period — — — — — (65,939) — (250) (66,189)

Amortization, changes in fair value, and settlement of interest

rate swaps — — — — — — (627) (2) (629)

Net income — 1,859 — — — 39,755 — 160 41,774

Balance, March 31, 2023 7,000 $ 175,000 93,198,079 $ 9 $ 4,852,927 $ (254,316) $ 22,924 $ 1,300 $ 4,797,844

Cash dividends declared per depositary share of Series A

preferred stock:

For the three months ended March 31, 2023 $ 0.266

Cash dividends declared per common share:

For the three months ended March 31, 2023 $ 0.720

Accumulated

Dividends in Other

Preferred Stock Common Stock Additional excess of net Comprehensive Non-Controlling Total

   Shares    Amount    Shares    Amount    Paid-In Capital    income    Income (Loss)    Interest    Equity

Balance, December 31, 2022 7,000 $ 175,000 90,173,424 $ 9 $ 4,658,570 $ (228,132) $ 23,551 $ 1,392 $ 4,630,390

Issuance of common stock, net of issuance costs — — 2,945,000 — 195,133 — — — 195,133

Repurchase of common shares — — (35,578) — (2,607) — — — (2,607)

Issuance of restricted stock under the 2020 Omnibus

Incentive Plan — — 128,993 — — — — — —

Forfeiture of restricted stock — — (13,760) — — — — — —

Stock-based compensation — — — — 1,831 — — — 1,831

Series A preferred dividends declared for the period — (1,859) — — — — — — (1,859)

Dividends and distributions declared for the period — — — — — (65,939) — (250) (66,189)

Amortization, changes in fair value, and settlement of interest

rate swaps — — — — — — (627) (2) (629)

Net income — 1,859 — — — 39,755 — 160 41,774

Balance, March 31, 2023 7,000 $ 175,000 93,198,079 $ 9 $ 4,852,927 $ (254,316) $ 22,924 $ 1,300 $ 4,797,844

Issuance of common stock, net of issuance costs — — 3,070,997 1 205,104 — — — 205,105

Repurchase of common shares — — (101) — (8) — — — (8)

Issuance of stock under the 2020 Omnibus Incentive Plan — — 373 — — — — — —

Forfeiture of restricted stock — — (12) — — — — — —

Stock-based compensation — — — — 2,177 — — — 2,177

Series A preferred dividends declared for the period — (1,859) — — — — — — (1,859)

Dividends and distributions declared for the period — — — — — (68,688) — (252) (68,940)

Amortization, changes in fair value, and settlement of interest

rate swaps — — — — — — 2,701 10 2,711

Net income — 1,859 — — — 39,009 — 147 41,015

Balance, June 30, 2023 7,000 $ 175,000 96,269,336 $ 10 $ 5,060,200 $ (283,995) $ 25,625 $ 1,205 $ 4,978,045

Cash dividends declared per depositary share of Series A

preferred stock:

For the three months ended March 31, 2023 $ 0.266

For the three months ended June 30, 2023 $ 0.266

Cash dividends declared per common share:

For the three months ended March 31, 2023 $ 0.720

For the three months ended June 30, 2023 $ 0.729
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See accompanying notes to Condensed consolidated financial statements.
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AGREE REALTY CORPORATION

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

(In thousands)

(Unaudited)

Three Months Ended

     March 31, 2024      March 31, 2023

Cash Flows from Operating Activities         

Net income $ 45,014 $ 41,774

Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities:    

Depreciation and amortization   48,463   40,646

Amortization from above (below) market lease intangibles, net 8,295 8,611

Amortization from financing costs, credit facility costs and debt discount   1,269   1,113

Stock-based compensation   2,425   1,831

Straight-line accrued rent (2,847) (3,039)

Provision for impairment 4,530 —

Gain on sale of assets   (2,096)   —

Increase in accounts receivable   (5,676)   (2,209)

Increase in other assets   (11,661)   (10,024)

Increase in accounts payable, accrued expenses, and other liabilities 15,426 15,468

Net Cash Provided by Operating Activities   103,142   94,171

         

Cash Flows from Investing Activities          

Acquisition of real estate investments and other assets   (128,343)   (303,382)

Development of real estate investments and other assets, net of reimbursements (including capitalized interest of

$304 in 2024 and $539 in 2023)   (18,431)   (27,687)

Payment of leasing costs   (307)   (38)

Net proceeds from sale of assets   21,116   —

Net Cash Used in Investing Activities   (125,965)   (331,107)

         

Cash Flows from Financing Activities       

Proceeds from common stock offerings, net — 195,133

Repurchase of common shares   (2,183)   (2,607)

Unsecured revolving credit facility borrowings   200,000   385,000

Unsecured revolving credit facility repayments   (97,000)   (289,000)

Payments of mortgage notes payable   (235)   (221)

Payment of Series A preferred dividends (1,859) (1,859)

Payment of common stock dividends   (74,705)   (65,198)

Distributions to non-controlling interest   (258)   (266)

Payments for financing costs   (27)   (15)

Net Cash Provided by Financing Activities   23,733   220,967
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Net Increase (Decrease) in Cash and Cash Equivalents and Cash Held in Escrow   910   (15,969)

Cash and cash equivalents and cash held in escrow, beginning of period   14,524   28,909

Cash and cash equivalents and cash held in escrow, end of period $ 15,434 $ 12,940

         

Supplemental Disclosure of Cash Flow Information          

Cash paid for interest (net of amounts capitalized) $ 12,361 $ 7,044

Cash paid for income tax $ 2,686 $ 279

   

Supplemental Disclosure of Non-Cash Investing and Financing Activities          

Series A preferred dividends declared and unpaid $ 620 $ 620

Common stock dividends and limited partners' distributions declared and unpaid $ 24,941 $ 22,451

Change in accrual of development, construction and other real estate investment costs $ 12,626 $ (6,459)

Six Months Ended

     June 30, 2024      June 30, 2023

Cash Flows from Operating Activities         

Net income $ 99,927 $ 82,789

Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities:    

Depreciation and amortization   98,917   83,396

Amortization from above (below) market lease intangibles, net 16,592 17,322

Amortization from financing costs, credit facility costs and debt discount   2,655   2,225

Stock-based compensation   5,213   4,008

Straight-line accrued rent (6,343) (6,147)

Provision for impairment 4,530 1,315

Gain on sale of assets   (9,252)   (319)

Change in accounts receivable   (6,352)   945

Change in other assets   (5,553)   (10,366)

Change in accounts payable, accrued expenses, and other liabilities (215) 8,560

Net Cash Provided by Operating Activities   200,119   183,728

         

Cash Flows from Investing Activities          

Acquisition of real estate investments and other assets   (316,910)   (610,593)

Development of real estate investments and other assets, net of reimbursements (including capitalized interest of

$701 in 2024 and $1,203 in 2023)   (29,315)   (55,813)

Payment of leasing costs   (696)   (36)

Net proceeds from sale of assets   56,679   3,069

Net Cash Used in Investing Activities   (290,242)   (663,373)

         

Cash Flows from Financing Activities       

Proceeds from common stock offerings, net — 400,237

Repurchase of common shares   (2,190)   (2,615)

Unsecured revolving credit facility borrowings   325,000   636,000

Unsecured revolving credit facility repayments   (509,000)   (433,000)

Payments of mortgage notes payable   (474)   (445)

Proceeds from senior unsecured notes   444,722   —

Payment of Series A preferred dividends (3,718) (3,718)

Payment of common stock dividends   (149,873)   (133,112)

Distributions to non-controlling interest   (517)   (266)

Payments for financing costs   (4,097)   (98)

Net Cash Provided by Financing Activities   99,853   462,983

         

Net Increase (Decrease) in Cash and Cash Equivalents and Cash Held in Escrow   9,730   (16,662)

Cash and cash equivalents and cash held in escrow, beginning of period   14,524   28,909

Cash and cash equivalents and cash held in escrow, end of period $ 24,254 $ 12,247
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Supplemental Disclosure of Cash Flow Information          

Cash paid for interest (net of amounts capitalized) $ 56,650 $ 47,048

Cash paid for income tax $ 4,091 $ 3,019

   

Supplemental Disclosure of Non-Cash Investing and Financing Activities          

Series A preferred dividends declared and unpaid $ 620 $ 620

Common stock dividends and limited partners' distributions declared and unpaid $ 25,243 $ 23,478

Change in accrual of development, construction and other real estate investment costs $ 9,388 $ (4,589)

Additional lease right of use assets added under new ground leases $ 365 $ —

See accompanying notes to condensed consolidated financial statements.
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AGREE REALTY CORPORATION

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

March 31, June 30, 2024

(Unaudited)

Note 1 – Organization

Agree Realty Corporation (the “Company”), a Maryland corporation, is a fully integrated real estate investment trust (“REIT”) primarily focused

on the ownership, acquisition, development and management of retail properties net leased to industry leading tenants. The Company was

founded in 1971 by its current Executive Chairman, Richard Agree, and its common stock was listed on the New York Stock Exchange in 1994.

The Company’s assets are held by, and all of its operations are conducted through, directly or indirectly, Agree Limited Partnership (the

“Operating Partnership”), of which Agree Realty Corporation is the sole general partner and in which it held a 99.7% common equity interest as

of March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023. There is a one-for-one relationship between the limited partnership interests in the

Operating Partnership (“Operating Partnership Common Units”) owned by the Company and shares of Company common stock outstanding.

The Company also owns 100% of the Series A preferred equity interest in the Operating Partnership. This preferred equity interest

corresponds on a one-for-one basis to the Company’s Series A Preferred Stock (Refer to Note 6 – Common and Preferred Stock), providing

income and distributions to the Company equal to the dividends payable on that stock.

As of March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023, the non-controlling interest in the Operating Partnership consisted of a 0.3%

common ownership interest in the Operating Partnership held by the Company’s founder and Executive Chairman. The Operating Partnership

Common Units may, under certain circumstances, be exchanged for shares of common stock on a one-for-one basis. The Company, as sole

general partner of the Operating Partnership, has the option to settle exchanged Operating Partnership Common Units held by others for cash

based on the current trading price of its shares. Assuming the exchange of all non-controlling Operating Partnership Common Units, there

would have been 100,976,594 100,972,243 shares of common stock outstanding at March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024.

As of March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024, the Company owned 2,161 2,202 properties, with a total gross leasable area (“GLA”) of approximately

44.9 million 45.8 million square feet. As of March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024, the Company’s portfolio was approximately 99.6% 99.8% leased and

had a weighted average remaining lease term (excluding extension options) of approximately 8.2 8.1 years. A significant majority of its

properties are leased to national tenants and approximately 68.8% 68.4% of its annualized base rent was derived from tenants, or parent

entities thereof, with an investment grade credit rating from S&P Global Ratings, Moody’s Investors Service, Fitch Ratings or the National

Association of Insurance Commissioners.
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The terms “Agree Realty,” the “Company,” “Management,” “we,” “our” or “us” refer to Agree Realty Corporation and all of its consolidated

subsidiaries, including the Operating Partnership.

Note 2 – Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Basis of Accounting

The accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with accounting principles

generally accepted in the United States of America (“GAAP”) for interim financial information and with the instructions to Form 10-Q and Article

10 of Regulation S-X. Accordingly, they do not include all of the information and footnotes required by GAAP for audited financial statements.

The unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements reflect all adjustments (consisting only of normal recurring adjustments) which are,

in the opinion of management, necessary for a fair presentation of the results for the interim period presented. Operating results for the three

and six months ended March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024 may not be indicative of the results that may be expected for the year ending December

31, 2024.  
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Amounts as of December 31, 2023 included in the condensed consolidated financial statements have been derived from the audited

consolidated financial statements as of that date. The unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements,
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included herein, should be read in conjunction with the audited consolidated financial statements and notes thereto, as well as Management’s

Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations, in the Company’s Form 10-K for the year ended December 31,

2023.

Consolidation

Under the agreement of limited partnership of the Operating Partnership, the Company, as the sole general partner, has exclusive responsibility

and discretion in the management and control of the Operating Partnership. The Company consolidates the Operating Partnership under the

guidance set forth in Financial Accounting Standards Board (“FASB”) Accounting Standards Codification (“ASC”) Topic 810, Consolidation, and

as a result, the unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company, the Operating Partnership and its

wholly owned subsidiaries. All material intercompany accounts and transactions are eliminated, including the Company’s Series A preferred

equity interest in the Operating Partnership.

Real Estate Investments

The Company records the acquisition of real estate at cost, including acquisition and closing costs. For properties developed by the Company,

all direct and indirect costs related to planning, development and construction, including interest, real estate taxes and other miscellaneous

costs incurred during the construction period, are capitalized for financial reporting purposes and recorded as property under development until

construction has been completed.  
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Assets Held for Sale

Assets are classified as real estate held for sale based on specific criteria as outlined in FASB ASC Topic 360, Property, Plant & Equipment.

Properties classified as real estate held for sale are recorded at the lower of their carrying value or their fair value, less anticipated selling

costs. Any properties classified as held for sale are not depreciated. Assets are generally classified as real estate held for sale once

management has actively engaged in marketing the asset and has received a firm purchase commitment that is expected to close within one

year.

Acquisitions of Real Estate

The acquisition of property for investment purposes is typically accounted for as an asset acquisition. The Company allocates the purchase

price to land, building, assumed debt, if any, and identified intangible assets and liabilities, based in each case on their relative estimated fair

values and without giving rise to goodwill. Intangible assets and liabilities represent the value of in-place leases and above- or below-market

leases. In making estimates of fair values, the Company may use various sources, including data provided by independent third parties, as well

as information obtained by the Company as a result of its due diligence, including expected future cash flows of the property and various

characteristics of the markets where the property is located.

In allocating the fair value of the identified tangible and intangible assets and liabilities of an acquired property, land is valued based upon

comparable market data or independent appraisals.  Buildings are valued on an as-if vacant basis based on a cost approach utilizing estimates

of cost and the economic age of the building or an income approach utilizing various market data. In-place lease intangibles are valued based

on the Company’s estimates of costs related to tenant acquisition and the carrying costs that would be incurred during the time it would take to

locate a tenant if the property were vacant, considering current market conditions and costs to execute similar leases at the time of the

acquisition. Above- and below-market lease intangibles are recorded based on the present value of the difference between the contractual

amounts to be paid pursuant to the leases at the time of acquisition and the Company’s estimate of current market lease rates for the property.

 In the case of sale-leaseback transactions, it is typically assumed that the lease is not in-place prior to the close of the transaction.
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Depreciation and Amortization

Land, buildings and improvements are recorded and stated at cost.  The Company’s properties are depreciated using the straight-line method

over the estimated remaining useful life of the assets, which are generally 40 years for buildings and
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10 to 20 years for improvements. Properties classified as held for sale and properties under development or redevelopment are not

depreciated.  Major replacements and betterments, which improve or extend the life of the asset, are capitalized and depreciated over their

estimated useful lives.

In-place lease intangible assets and the capitalized above- and below-market lease intangibles are amortized over the non-cancelable term of

the lease as well as any option periods included in the estimated fair value.   In-place lease intangible assets are amortized to amortization

expense and above- and below-market lease intangibles are amortized as a net adjustment to rental income.   In the event of early lease

termination, the remaining net book value of any above- or below-market lease intangible is recognized as an adjustment to rental income.
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The following schedule summarizes the Company’s amortization of lease intangibles for the three and six months ended March 31, 2024 June

30, 2024 and 2023 (presented in thousands):

Three Months Ended Three Months Ended Six Months Ended

     March 31, 2024      March 31, 2023          June 30, 2024    June 30, 2023    June 30, 2024    June 30, 2023

Lease intangibles (in-place) $ 15,853 $ 13,624 $ 16,288 $ 14,183 $ 32,140 $ 27,807

Lease intangibles (above-market)   9,685   10,113   9,648   10,162   19,333   20,275

Lease intangibles (below-market)   (1,389)   (1,502)   (1,351)   (1,451)   (2,741)   (2,953)

Total $ 24,149 $ 22,235 $ 24,585 $ 22,894 $ 48,732 $ 45,129

The following schedule represents estimated future amortization of lease intangibles as of March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024 (presented in

thousands):

2024 2024

Year Ending

December

31,     (remaining)     2025      2026      2027      2028      Thereafter      Total     (remaining)     2025      2026      2027      2028      Thereafter     

Lease

intangibles

(in-place) $ 47,426    $60,071    $56,623    $50,990    $44,568 $191,886   $451,564 $ 32,977    $62,717    $59,232    $53,271    $46,545 $197,950   

Lease

intangibles

(above-

market)   28,122      35,494      33,765      31,170      27,696   233,173     389,420   18,966      36,044      34,315      31,720      28,246   236,008   

Lease

intangibles

(below-

market)   (3,908)   (4,876)   (4,522)   (4,173)   (3,354)   (15,924)   (36,757)   (2,615)   (4,963)   (4,609)   (4,260)   (3,441)   (17,095)

Total $ 71,640    $90,689    $85,866    $77,987    $68,910 $409,135   $804,227 $ 49,328    $93,798    $88,938    $80,731    $71,350 $416,863   

Impairments

The Company reviews real estate investments and related lease intangibles for possible impairment when certain events or changes in

circumstances indicate that the carrying amount of the asset may not be recoverable through operations plus estimated disposition proceeds.

Events or changes in circumstances that may occur include, but are not limited to, significant changes in real estate market conditions,

estimated residual values, the Company’s ability or expectation to re-lease properties that are vacant or become vacant or a change in the

anticipated holding period for a property.

Management determines whether an impairment in value has occurred by comparing the estimated future cash flows (undiscounted and

without interest charges), including the residual value of the real estate, to the carrying cost of the individual asset.

Impairments are measured to the extent the current book value exceeds the estimated fair value of the asset less disposition costs for any

assets classified as held for sale.

The valuation of impaired assets is determined using valuation techniques including discounted cash flow analysis, analysis of recent

comparable sales transactions and purchase offers received from third parties, which are Level 3 inputs. The Company may consider a single

valuation technique or multiple valuation techniques, as appropriate, when estimating the fair value of its real estate.  Estimating future cash

flows is highly subjective and estimates can differ materially from actual results.
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Cash and Cash Equivalents and Cash Held in Escrow

The Company considers all highly liquid investments with a maturity of three months or less when purchased to be cash
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equivalents. Cash and cash equivalents consist of deposit, checking, and money market accounts.  The account balances periodically exceed

the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (“FDIC”) insurance coverage, and as a result, there is a concentration of credit risk related to

amounts on deposit in excess of FDIC insurance coverage. Cash held in escrows escrow primarily relates to proposed like-kind exchange

transactions pursued under Section 1031 of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended (the “Internal Revenue Code”). The Company

had $14.3 million $23.1 million and $13.4 million in cash and cash equivalents and cash held in escrow as of March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024

and December 31, 2023, respectively, in excess of the FDIC insured limit.

The following table provides a reconciliation of cash and cash equivalents and cash held in escrow, both as reported within the condensed

consolidated balance sheets, to the total of the cash and cash equivalents and cash held in escrow as reported within the condensed

consolidated statements of cash flows (presented in thousands):

     March 31, 2024      December 31, 2023     June 30, 2024    December 31, 2023

Cash and cash equivalents $ 6,314 $ 10,907 $ 9,639 $ 10,907

Cash held in escrow   9,120   3,617   14,615   3,617

Total of cash and cash equivalents and cash held in

escrow $ 15,434 $ 14,524 $ 24,254 $ 14,524

Revenue Recognition and Accounts Receivable

The Company leases real estate to its tenants under long-term net leases which are accounted for as operating leases. Under this method,

leases that have fixed and determinable rent increases are recognized on a straight-line basis over the lease term. Rental increases based

upon changes in the consumer price indexes, or other variable factors, are recognized only after changes in such factors have occurred and

are then applied according to the lease agreements. Certain leases also provide for additional rent based on tenants’ sales volumes. These

rents are recognized when determinable after the tenant exceeds a sales breakpoint.

Recognizing rent escalations on a straight-line method results in rental revenue in the early years of a lease being higher than actual cash

received, creating a straight-line rent receivable asset which is included in the accounts receivable - tenants line item in the condensed

consolidated balance sheets. The balance of straight-line rent receivables at March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023 was $68.6

million $71.5 million and $65.9 million, respectively. To the extent any of the tenants under these leases become unable to pay their contractual

cash rents, the Company may be required to write down the straight-line rent receivable from those tenants, which would reduce rental income.

The Company reviews the collectability of charges under its tenant operating leases on a regular basis, taking into consideration changes in

factors such as the tenant’s payment history, the financial condition of the tenant, business conditions in the industry in which the tenant

operates and economic conditions in the area where the property is located. In the event that collectability with respect to any tenant changes,

the Company recognizes an adjustment to rental revenue. The Company’s review of collectability of charges under its operating leases also

includes any accrued rental revenue related to the straight-line method of reporting rental revenue.

As of March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024, the Company had three six leases across three four tenants where collection is not considered probable.

For these tenants, the Company is recording rental income on a cash basis and has written off any outstanding receivables, including straight-

line rent receivables. Adjustments to rental revenue related to tenants accounted for on the cash basis resulted in an increase to rental income

of less than $0.1 million for the three months ended March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024 and $0.1 million for the six months ended June 30, 2024,

due to the receipt of amounts previously considered uncollectible.
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In addition to the tenant-specific collectability assessment performed, the Company may also recognize a general allowance, as a reduction to

rental revenue, for its operating lease receivables which are not expected to be fully collectible based on the potential for settlement of arrears.

The Company had no general allowance at March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023.

The Company’s leases provide for reimbursement from tenants for common area maintenance, insurance, real estate taxes and other

operating expenses. A portion of the Company’s operating cost reimbursement revenue is estimated each period
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The Company’s leases provide for reimbursement from tenants for common area maintenance, insurance, real estate taxes and other

operating expenses. A portion of the Company’s operating cost reimbursement revenue is estimated each period and is recognized as rental

revenue in the period the recoverable costs are incurred and accrued, and the related revenue is earned. The balance of unbilled operating

cost reimbursement receivable at March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023 was $10.1 million $10.4 million and $14.0 million,

respectively. Unbilled operating cost reimbursement receivable is reflected in accounts receivable – tenants, net in the condensed consolidated

balance sheets.

The Company has adopted the practical expedient in FASB ASC Topic 842, Leases (“ASC 842”) that allows lessors to combine non-lease

components with the lease components when the timing and patterns of transfer for the lease and non-lease components are the same and

the lease is classified as an operating lease.  As a result, all rentals and reimbursements pursuant to tenant leases are reflected as one-line,

rental income, in the condensed consolidated statement of operations and comprehensive income.

Earnings per Share

Earnings per share of common stock has have been computed pursuant to the guidance in the FASB ASC Topic 260, Earnings Per Share.  The

guidance requires the classification of the Company’s unvested restricted common shares (“restricted shares”), which contain rights to receive

non-forfeitable dividends, as participating securities requiring the two-class method of computing net income per share of common stock.  In

accordance with the two-class method, earnings per share has have been computed by dividing net income less net income attributable to

unvested restricted shares by the weighted average number of shares of common stock outstanding less unvested restricted shares. Diluted

earnings per share is computed by dividing net income less net income attributable to unvested restricted shares by the weighted average

shares of common shares and potentially dilutive securities in accordance with the treasury stock method.

The following is a reconciliation of the numerator and denominator used in the computation of basic and diluted net earnings per share of

common stock for each of the periods presented (presented in thousands, except for share data):

Three Months Ended Three Months Ended Six Months Ended

     March 31, 2024      March 31, 2023      June 30, 2024      June 30, 2023      June 30, 2024      June 30, 2023

Net income attributable to Agree Realty

Corporation $ 44,859 $ 41,614 $ 54,724 $ 40,868 $ 99,583 $ 82,482

Less: Series A preferred stock

dividends (1,859) (1,859) (1,859) (1,859) (3,718) (3,718)

Net income attributable to common

stockholders 43,000 39,755 52,865 39,009 95,865 78,764

Less: Income attributable to unvested

restricted shares (120) (106) (145) (100) (265) (204)

Net income used in basic and diluted

earnings per share $ 42,880 $ 39,649 $ 52,720 $ 38,909 $ 95,600 $ 78,560

Weighted average number of common

shares outstanding    100,565,173    90,273,864   100,625,877    93,299,541    100,595,525   91,795,061

Less: Unvested restricted shares    (280,585)    (245,609)   (275,934)    (245,671)    (275,934)    (245,671)
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Weighted average number of common

shares outstanding used in basic

earnings per share    100,284,588    90,028,255   100,349,943    93,053,870    100,319,591   91,549,390

              

Weighted average number of common

shares outstanding used in basic

earnings per share    100,284,588    90,028,255   100,349,943    93,053,870    100,319,591   91,549,390

Effect of dilutive securities:

Share-based compensation    52,012    71,925   89,582    79,914    88,285    88,603

ATM Forward Equity Offerings — 147,104 15,178 601 7,590 73,853

September 2022 Forward Equity

Offering — 300,888 — — — 150,444

Weighted average number of common

shares outstanding used in diluted

earnings per share    100,336,600    90,548,172   100,454,703    93,134,385    100,415,466   91,862,290

              

Operating Partnership Units ("OP Units")    347,619    347,619   347,619    347,619    347,619    347,619

Weighted average number of common

shares and OP Units outstanding used in

diluted earnings per share    100,684,219    90,895,791   100,802,322    93,482,004    100,763,085   92,209,909
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For the three months ended March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024, there were 14,642 1,680 shares of restricted common stock (“restricted shares”)

that were anti-dilutive and were not included in the computation of diluted earnings per share and no share. No performance units that were

anti-dilutive.

For the six months ended June 30, 2024, 1,910 restricted shares were anti-dilutive and were not included in the computation of diluted

earnings per share. No performance units were anti-dilutive.

For the three months ended March 31, 2023 June 30, 2023, 1,050 41 restricted shares and 4,413 3,715 performance units were granted that

were anti-dilutive and were not included in the computation of diluted earnings per share.

For the six months ended June 30, 2023, 1,794 performance units were anti-dilutive and were not included in the computation of diluted

earnings per share. No restricted shares were anti-dilutive.

Forward Equity Sales

The Company occasionally sells shares of common stock through forward sale agreements to enable the Company to set the price of such

shares upon pricing the offering (subject to certain adjustments) while delaying the issuance of such shares and the receipt of the net proceeds

by the Company.

To account for the forward sale agreements, the Company considers the accounting guidance governing financial instruments and derivatives.

 To date, the Company has concluded that its forward sale agreements are not liabilities as they do not embody obligations to repurchase its

shares nor do they embody obligations to issue a variable number of shares for which the monetary value are predominantly fixed, varying with

something other than the fair value of the shares, or varying inversely in relation to its shares. The Company then evaluates whether the

agreements meet the derivatives and hedging guidance scope exception to be accounted for as equity instruments.   The Company has

concluded that the agreements are classifiable as equity contracts based on the following assessments: (i) none of the agreements’ exercise
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contingencies are based on observable markets or indices besides those related to the market for the Company’s own stock price and

operations; and (ii) none of the settlement provisions precluded the agreements from being indexed to its own stock.

The Company also considers the potential dilution resulting from the forward sale agreements on the earnings per share calculations. The

Company uses the treasury stock method to determine the dilution resulting from forward sale agreements during the period of time prior to

settlement.

Equity Offering Costs

Underwriting commissions and offering costs of equity offerings are reflected as a reduction of additional paid-in-capital in the Company’s

condensed consolidated balance sheets.

Income Taxes

The Company has made an election to be taxed as a REIT under Sections 856 through 860 of the Internal Revenue Code and related

regulations. The Company generally will not be subject to federal income taxes on amounts distributed to stockholders, providing it distributes

100% of its REIT taxable income and meets certain other requirements for qualifying as a REIT. For the periods covered in the condensed

consolidated financial statements, the Company believes it has qualified as a REIT. Accordingly, no provision has been made for federal

income taxes related to the Company’s REIT taxable income in the accompanying condensed consolidated financial statements.

The Company has elected taxable REIT subsidiary (“TRS”) status for certain subsidiaries pursuant to the provisions of the REIT Modernization

Act. A TRS is able to engage in activities resulting in income that previously would have been disqualified from being eligible REIT income

under the federal income tax regulations. As a result, certain activities of the Company which occur within its TRS entities are subject to federal

income taxes. All provisions for federal income taxes in the accompanying condensed consolidated financial statements are attributable to the

Company’s TRS.
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Notwithstanding its qualification for taxation as a REIT, the Company is subject to certain state and local income and franchise taxes, which are

included in income and other tax expense on the condensed consolidated statement of operations and comprehensive income.

The Company is subject to the provisions of FASB ASC Topic 740-10 (“ASC 740-10”) and regularly analyzes its various federal and state filing

positions and only recognizes the income tax effect in its financial statements when certain criteria

11
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regarding uncertain income tax positions have been met. The Company believes that its income tax positions are documented and supported

and would more likely than not be sustained upon examination by all relevant taxing authorities. Therefore, no provisions for uncertain income

tax positions have been recorded pursuant to ASC 740-10 in the condensed consolidated financial statements. The Company has elected to

record related interest and penalties, if any, as income and other tax expense on the condensed consolidated statements of operations and

comprehensive income. The Company has no material interest or penalties relating to income taxes recognized for the three and six months

ended March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024 and 2023.
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Earnings and profits that determine the taxability of distributions to stockholders differ from net income reported for financial reporting purposes

due to differences in the estimated useful lives and methods used to compute depreciation and the carrying value (basis) of the investments in

properties for tax purposes, among other things.

Management’s Responsibility to Evaluate Its Ability to Continue as a Going Concern

When preparing financial statements for each annual and interim reporting period, management has the responsibility to evaluate whether

there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Company’s ability to continue as a going

concern within one year after the date that the financial statements are issued.  In making its evaluation, the Company considers, among other

things, any risks and/or uncertainties to its results of operations, contractual obligations in the form of near-term debt maturities, dividend

requirements, or other factors impacting the Company’s liquidity and capital resources. No conditions or events that raised substantial doubt

about the ability to continue as a going concern within one year were identified as of the issuance date of the condensed consolidated financial

statements contained in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q.

Segment Reporting

The Company is primarily in the business of acquiring, developing and managing retail real estate. The Company’s chief operating decision

maker, which is its Chief Executive Officer, does not distinguish or group operations on a geographic or other basis when assessing the

financial performance of the Company’s portfolio of properties.   Accordingly, the Company has a single reportable segment for disclosure

purposes.

Use of Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with GAAP requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the

reported amounts of (1) assets and liabilities and the disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities as of the date of the financial statements,

and (2) revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

Fair Values of Financial Instruments

The Company’s estimates of fair value of financial and non-financial assets and liabilities are based on the framework established in the fair

value accounting guidance, ASC Topic 820 Fair Value Measurement (“ASC 820”). The framework specifies a hierarchy of valuation inputs

which was established to increase consistency, clarity and comparability in fair value measurements and related disclosures. The guidance

describes a fair value hierarchy based on three levels of inputs that may be used to measure fair value, two of which are considered

observable and one that is considered unobservable. The following describes the three levels:

Level 1 – Valuation is based upon quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.

12
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Level 2 – Valuation is based upon inputs other than Level 1 inputs that are observable, either directly or indirectly, such as quoted

prices for similar assets or liabilities, quoted prices in markets that are not active or other inputs that are observable or can

be corroborated by observable market data for substantially the full term of the assets or liabilities.

12

Table of Contents

https://www.refinitiv.com/
https://www.refinitiv.com/en/contact-us


REFINITIV CORPORATE DISCLOSURES | www.refinitiv.com |
Contact Us
©2024 Refinitiv. All rights reserved. Republication or redistribution of Refinitiv content, including
by framing or similar means, is prohibited without the prior written
consent of Refinitiv. 'Refinitiv' and the Refinitiv logo are
registered trademarks of Refinitiv and its affiliated companies.

22/88

Level 3 –     Valuation is generated from model-based techniques that use at least one significant assumption not observable in the

market. These unobservable assumptions reflect estimates of assumptions that market participants would use in pricing the

asset or liability. Valuation techniques include option pricing models, discounted cash flow models and similar techniques.

Recent Accounting Pronouncements

In March 2022, the FASB issued ASU 2022-03, “Fair Value Measurement of Equity Securities Subject to Contractual Sale Restrictions (Topic

820)” (“ASU 2022-03”).  ASU 2022-03 clarifies that contractual sale restrictions on the sale of an equity security is not considered part of the

unit of account of the equity security and, therefore, are not considered in measuring the fair value of equity securities.   In addition, the

amendment requires the disclosure of: (1) the fair value of equity securities subject to contractual sale restrictions reflected in the balance

sheet, (2) the nature and remaining duration of the restrictions, and (3) any circumstances that could cause a lapse in the restrictions. The

amendments in ASU 2022-03 are effective for the Company for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2023 and interim periods within

those fiscal years.  The amendment is applied prospectively. There was no impact upon adoption of the guidance on January 1, 2024 as the

Company does not have sale restrictions on equity securities.

In August 2023, the FASB issued ASU 2023-05, Business Combinations – Joint Venture Formations (Subtopic 805-60) (“ASU 2023-05”). ASU

2023-05 addresses the accounting for contributions made to a joint venture, upon formation, in a joint venture’s separate financial statements.

 ASU 2023-05 will require that a joint venture apply a new basis of accounting upon formation. By applying a new basis of accounting, a joint

venture, upon formation, will recognize and initially measure its assets and liabilities at fair value (with exceptions to fair value measurement

that are consistent with the business combinations guidance). The amendments in ASC 2023-05 are effective prospectively for all joint

ventures formed on or after January 1, 2025. Joint ventures formed prior to January 1, 2025 may elect to apply the amendments

retrospectively and early adoption is permitted. The Company does not have joint ventures and as such does not anticipate any impact from

the amendments.

In November 2023, the FASB issued ASU 2023-07, Segment Reporting (Topic 280): Improvements to Reportable Segment Disclosures (“ASU

2023-07”). ASU 2023-07 is intended to improve reportable segment disclosure by requiring disclosure of incremental segment information on

an annual and interim basis such as, annual and interim disclosure of significant segment expenses that are regularly provided to the chief

operating decision maker, interim disclosure of a reportable segment’s profit or loss and assets and require that a public entity that has a single

reportable segment provide all the disclosures required by ASU 2023-07 and all existing segment disclosures in Topic 280.  The amendments

in ASU 2023-07 do not change how a public entity identifies its operating segments, aggregates those operating segments, or applies the

quantitative thresholds to determine its reportable segments. The amendments in ASU 2023-07 are effective for fiscal years beginning after

December 15, 2023, and interim periods within fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2024. The disclosures are applied retrospectively to

all periods presented and early adoption is permitted. The Company has one reportable segment and continues to evaluate additional

disclosures that may be required in its Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2024.

In December 2023, the FASB issued ASU 2023-09, Income Taxes (Topic 740) – Improvements to Income Tax Disclosures (“ASU 2023-09”).

ASU 2023-09 requires annual disclosure of specific categories in the income tax rate reconciliation and provide provides additional information

for reconciling items that meet a quantitative threshold within the rate reconciliation. In addition, the amendments require annual disclosure of

income taxes paid disaggregated by federal, state and foreign jurisdictions as well as individual jurisdictions in which income taxes paid is

equal to or greater than 5 percent of total income taxes paid.  ASU 2023-09 is effective for annual periods beginning after December 15, 2024

on a prospective basis, however early adoption and retrospective adoption is permitted. The Company continues to evaluate the impact of the

guidance and potential additional disclosures required.  
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In March 2024, the Securities and Exchange Commission (“SEC”) adopted climate-related reporting rules, The Enhancement and

Standardization of Climate-Related Disclosures for Investors (the “SEC Climate Reporting Rules”). The SEC Climate Reporting Rules 
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require: require disclosure of:

● Climate-related disclosures outside of the financial statements:
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o Description of governance, Governance, strategy and risk management related to climate-related risks that have materially
impacted or are reasonably likely to have a material impact on the Company’s business strategy, results of operations, or
financial condition.   business.

o ● Disclosure of gross scope Scope 1 and scope 2 greenhouse gas (GHG) emissions, if material, as well a description of the 
methodology, significant inputs and assumptions used to calculate the GHG emissions, organizational and operational boundaries and 
protocols or standards used. emissions. Scope 1 GHG emissions are direct GHG emissions from operations owned or controlled by 
the entity and scope 2 emissions are indirect GHG emissions from the generation of purchased or acquired electricity, steam, heat or 
cooling that is consumed by operations owned or controlled by the entity.

● Financial statement disclosures:
o ● Expenditures and capitalized costs, excluding recoveries, incurred related to severe weather events and natural events are

required, conditions, if such expenditures exceed defined disclosure thresholds. In addition, a description of material estimates and
assumptions used to produce the financial statement disclosures are required.  

o If the use of carbon offsets or renewable energy credits (RECs) are a material component of the registrant’s plans to achieve
climate-related targets or goals, disclosure of carbon offsets and RECs beginning and ending balances, amounts expensed,
capitalized costs and losses are presented in the financial statements.  

The SEC issued an order staying the SEC Climate Reporting Rules in April 2024.  Prior to the stay, the required disclosures will were to be

phased in, with the financial statement disclosures and certain climate risk disclosures required phased-in for annual periods beginning in 2025.

GHG emissions disclosures 2025 and the remaining climate risk disclosures will be required for 2026 annual periods beginning in 2026.  In the

initial year of compliance, GHG emissions disclosures are required for the most recently completed fiscal year, however, if these disclosures

were provided in previous SEC filings for the historic years presented, that historical disclosure is also required. filings. The Company continues

to evaluate monitor the status of the SEC Climate Reporting Rules and is evaluating the additional disclosures required.      

Note 3 – Leases

Tenant Leases

The Company is primarily focused on the ownership, acquisition, development and management of retail properties leased to industry leading

tenants.

Substantially all of the Company’s tenants are subject to net lease agreements. A net lease typically requires the tenant to be responsible for

minimum monthly rent and actual property operating expenses incurred, including property taxes, insurance and maintenance. In addition, the

Company’s tenants are typically subject to future rent increases based on fixed amounts or increases in the consumer price index and certain

leases provide for additional rent calculated as a percentage of the tenants’ gross sales above a specified level.  Certain of the Company’s

properties are subject to leases under which it retains responsibility for specific costs and expenses of the property.

The Company’s leases typically provide the tenant with one or more multi-year renewal options to extend their leases, subject to generally the

same terms and conditions, including rent increases, consistent with the initial lease term.

The Company attempts to maximize the amount it expects to derive from the underlying real estate property following the end of the lease, to

the extent it is not extended.   The Company maintains a proactive leasing program that, combined with the quality and locations of its

properties, has made its properties attractive to tenants. The Company intends to continue to hold its properties for long-term investment and,

accordingly, places a strong emphasis on the quality of construction and an on-going program of regular and preventative maintenance.

The Company has elected the practical expedient in ASC 842 on not separating non-lease components from associated lease components.

  The lease and non-lease components combined as a result of this election largely include tenant rentals and maintenance charges,

respectively. The Company applies the accounting requirements of ASC 842 to the combined component.
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The following table includes information regarding contractual lease payments for the Company’s operating leases for which it is the lessor, for

the three and six months ended March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024 and 2023 (presented in thousands):

Three Months Ended Three Months Ended Six Months Ended

     March 31, 2024 March 31, 2023 June 30, 2024    June 30, 2023    June 30, 2024 June 30, 2023

Total lease payments $ 154,698 $ 132,152 $ 157,223 $ 135,691 $ 312,086 $ 267,842

Less: Operating cost

reimbursements and percentage

rents   17,837   16,391

Less: Operating cost

reimbursements, termination

income and percentage rents   18,505   14,731   36,506   31,122

Total non-variable lease payments $ 136,861 $ 115,761 $ 138,718 $ 120,960 $ 275,580 $ 236,720

At March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024, future non-variable lease payments to be received from the Company’s operating leases for the remainder of

2024, the following four years, and thereafter are as follows (presented in thousands):

  2024   2024

Year Ending December 31,     (remaining)      2025      2026      2027      2028      Thereafter      Total      (remaining)      2025      2026      2027  

Future non-variable

lease payments $428,698    $569,852    $550,528    $524,190    $486,812 $2,402,967   $4,963,047 $292,962    $583,818    $565,274    $538,389  

Deferred Revenue

As of March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023, there was $23.3 million $26.6 million and $21.9 million, respectively, in deferred

revenues resulting from rents paid in advance. Deferred revenues are recognized within accounts payable, accrued expenses, and other

liabilities on the condensed consolidated balance sheets as of these dates.

Land Lease Obligations

The Company is the lessee under land lease agreements for certain of its properties. ASC 842 requires a lessee to recognize right of use

assets and lease obligation liabilities that arise from leases, whether qualifying as operating or finance.  As of March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024

and December 31, 2023, the Company had $60.0 million $60.3 million and $60.2 million, respectively, of right of use assets, net, recognized

within other assets in the condensed consolidated balance sheets, while the corresponding lease obligations, net, of $22.8 million $23.1 million

and $23.0 million, respectively, were recognized within accounts payable, accrued expenses, and other liabilities on the condensed

consolidated balance sheets as of these dates.  

The Company’s land leases do not include any variable lease payments. These leases typically provide multi-year renewal options to extend

their term as lessee at the Company’s option. Option periods are included in the calculation of the lease obligation liability only when options

are reasonably certain to be exercised. Certain of the Company’s land leases qualify as finance leases as a result of purchase options that are

reasonably certain of being exercised or automatic transfer of title to the Company at the end of the lease term.

Amortization of right of use assets for operating land leases is classified as land lease expense and was $0.4 million for the three months

ended March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024 and 2023 and $0.8 million for the six months ended June 30, 2024 and 2023. There was no amortization

of right of use assets for finance land leases, as the underlying leased asset (land) has an infinite life.  Interest expense on finance land leases

was less than $0.1 million during the three months ended March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024 and 2023 and $0.1 million for the six months ended

June 30, 2024 and 2023.
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In calculating its lease obligations under ground leases, the Company uses discount rates estimated to be equal to what it would have to pay to

borrow on a collateralized basis over a similar term, for an amount equal to the lease payments, in a similar economic environment.
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The following tables include information on the Company’s land leases for which it is the lessee, for the three and six months ended March 31,

2024 June 30, 2024 and 2023. (presented in thousands)

Three Months Ended Three Months Ended Six Months Ended

     March 31, 2024           March 31, 2023         June 30, 2024    June 30, 2023    June 30, 2024        June 30, 2023    

Operating leases:

Operating cash outflows $ 299 $ 299 $ 299 $ 299 $ 598 $ 598

Weighted-average remaining lease term -

operating leases (years) 33.2 33.4 29.9 33.4 29.9 33.4

Finance leases:

Operating cash outflows $ 62 $ 63 $ 62 $ 63 $ 124 $ 126

Financing cash outflows $ 22 $ 21 $ 22 $ 21 $ 43 $ 42

Weighted-average remaining lease term -

finance leases (years) 0.5 1.5 0.3 1.3 0.3 1.3

Supplemental Disclosure:

Right-of-use assets obtained in exchange for

new lease liabilities $ 365 $ — $ 365 $ —

The weighted-average discount rate used in computing operating and finance lease obligations approximated 4% at March 31, 2024 June 30,

2024 and 2023. 2023, respectively.

The following is a maturity analysis of lease liabilities for operating land leases as of March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024 for the remainder of 2024

and the following four years. (presented in thousands)

  2024   2024

Year

Ending

December

31,     (remaining)     2025      2026      2027      2028      Thereafter      Total     (remaining)     2025      2026      2027      2028      Thereafter      Total

Lease

payments $ 897    $1,197    $1,195    $1,042    $1,013 $ 27,796   $ 33,140 $ 598    $1,216    $1,215    $1,062    $1,034 $ 28,760   $ 33,885

Imputed

interest   (516)   (669)   (647)   (627)   (609)   (13,254)   (16,322)   (343)   (692)   (670)   (650)   (633)   (13,840)   (16,828)

Total

lease

liabilities $ 381    $ 528    $ 548    $ 415    $ 404 $ 14,542   $ 16,818 $ 255    $ 524    $ 545    $ 412    $ 401 $ 14,920   $ 17,057

The following is a maturity analysis of lease liabilities for finance land leases as of March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024 for the remainder of 2024 and

the following four years. (presented in thousands)
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2024 2024

Year Ending

December 31,      (remaining)      2025      2026      2027      2028      Thereafter      Total     (remaining)     2025      2026      2027      2028     Thereafter     Total

Lease

payments $ 6,168    $ —    $ —    $ — $ — $ —   $ 6,168 $ 6,084    $—    $—    $— $— $ —   $6,084

Imputed

interest   (145)   —   —   — — —   (145)   (82)   —   —   — — —   (82)

Total lease

liabilities $ 6,023    $ —    $ —    $ —    $ — $ —   $ 6,023 $ 6,002    $—    $—    $—    $— $ —   $6,002

Note 4 – Real Estate Investments

Real Estate Portfolio

As of March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024, the Company owned 2,161 2,202 properties, with a total gross leasable area (“GLA”) of approximately

44.9 million 45.8 million square feet. Net Real Estate Investments totaled $6.82 billion $6.95 billion as of March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024. As of

December 31, 2023, the Company owned 2,135 properties, with a total GLA of approximately 44.2 million square feet. Net Real Estate

Investments totaled $6.74 billion as of December 31, 2023.
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Acquisitions

During the three months ended March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024, the Company purchased 31 47 retail net lease assets for approximately $128.3

million $187.6 million, which includes acquisition and closing costs. These properties are located in 22 21 states and had a weighted average

lease term of approximately 8.2 9.3 years.

The aggregate acquisitions for the three months ended March 31, 2024 were allocated $31.0 million to land, $83.2 million to buildings and

improvements and $14.1 million to lease intangibles, net.
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During the three six months ended March 31, 2023 June 30, 2024, the Company purchased 66 78 retail net lease assets for approximately

$303.9 million $315.3 million, which includes acquisition and closing costs. These properties are located in 24 33 states and were leased

for had a weighted average lease term of approximately 13.1 8.8 years.

The aggregate acquisitions for the six months ended June 30, 2024 were allocated $70.6 million to land, $209.0 million to buildings and

improvements, $35.6 million to lease intangibles, net and $0.1 million to other assets, net.
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During the three months ended June 30, 2023, the Company purchased 92 retail net lease assets for approximately $307.0 million, which

includes acquisition and closing costs. These properties are located in 31 states and had a weighted average lease term of approximately 9.9

years.

During the six  months ended June 30, 2023, the Company purchased 158 retail net lease assets for approximately $610.8 million, which

includes acquisition and closing costs. These properties are located in 35 states and had a weighted average lease term of approximately 11.5

years.

The aggregate acquisitions for the six months ended June 30, 2023 were allocated $144.2 million to land, $395.4 million to buildings and

improvements and $71.3 million to lease intangibles, net.

The 2024 and 2023 acquisitions were funded as cash purchases and there were no material contingent consideration associated with these

acquisitions. None of the Company’s acquisitions during 2024 or 2023 caused any new or existing tenants to comprise 10% or more of the

Company’s total annualized contractual base rent at March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024 and 2023.

Developments

During the three months ended March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024, the Company commenced four five and completed two four development or

Developer Funding Platform (“DFP”) projects. During the six months ended June 30, 2024, the Company commenced nine and completed six

development or DFP projects. At March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024, the Company had 18 19 development or DFP projects under construction.

During the three months ended March 31, 2023 June 30, 2023, the Company commenced five two and completed three six development or

DFP projects. During the six months ended June 30, 2023, the Company commenced seven and completed nine development or DFP

projects.  At March 31, 2023 June 30, 2023, the Company had 26 22 development or DFP projects under construction.

Dispositions

During the three months ended March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024, the Company sold six 10 assets for net proceeds of $21.1 million $35.5 million

and recorded a net gain of $2.1 million $7.2 million. During the six months ended June 30, 2024, the Company sold 16 assets for net proceeds

of $56.7 million and recorded a net gain of $9.3 million.

The Company did not dispose of any properties sold one asset during the three and six months ended March 31, 2023 June 30, 2023 for net

proceeds of $3.1 million and recorded a net gain of $0.3 million.
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Assets Held for Sale

The Company classified three did not classify any properties as real estate held for sale as of March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024 and one property

as real estate held for sale as of December 31, 2023, the assets for which are separately presented in the consolidated balance sheets as

follows (presented in thousands):

     March 31, 2024      December 31, 2023     June 30, 2024    December 31, 2023

Land $ 2,137 $ 671 $ — $ 671

Building   3,586   2,978   —   2,978

  5,723   3,649   —   3,649

Accumulated depreciation and amortization, net   (307)   (7)   —   (7)

Total Real Estate Held for Sale, net $ 5,416 $ 3,642 $ — $ 3,642

Provisions for Impairment
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As a result of the Company’s review of real estate investments, it recognized $4.5 million and no provisions for impairment  were recognized for

the three months ended March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024 and $1.3 million were recognized for the three months ended June 30, 2023. During the

six months ended June 30, 2024 and 2023, the Company recognized a $4.5 million and $1.3 million provision for impairment, respectively. The

estimated fair value of the impaired real estate assets at their time of impairment during was $13.7 million in 2024 was $13.7 million. and $0.5

million in 2023.

Note 5 – Debt

As of March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024, the Company had total gross indebtedness of $2.53 billion $2.70 billion, including (i) $44.6 million $44.4

million of mortgage notes payable; (ii) $350.0 million unsecured term loan; (iii)  $1.81 billion $2.26 billion of senior unsecured notes; and

(iv) $330.0 million $43.0 million outstanding under the Revolving Credit Facility (defined below).

Mortgage Notes Payable

As of March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024, the Company had total gross mortgage indebtedness of $44.6 million $44.4 million, which was

collateralized by related real estate and tenants’ leases with an aggregate net book value of $78.5 million $77.8 million. The weighted average

interest rate on the Company’s mortgage notes payable was 3.77% 3.76% as of March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024 and 3.78% as of December 31,

2023.
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Mortgage notes payable consisted of the following (presented in thousands):

     March 31, 2024      December 31, 2023     June 30, 2024    December 31, 2023

Note payable in monthly installments of $92 including interest at 6.27%

per annum, with a final monthly payment due July 2026 2,382 2,618 $ 2,143 $ 2,618

Note payable in monthly installments of interest only at 3.63% per

annum, with a balloon payment due December 2029   42,250   42,250   42,250   42,250

                

Total principal   44,632   44,868   44,393   44,868

Unamortized debt issuance costs and assumed debt discount, net   (1,966)   (2,057)   (1,875)   (2,057)

Total $ 42,666 $ 42,811 $ 42,518 $ 42,811

The mortgage loans encumbering the Company’s properties are generally non-recourse, subject to certain exceptions for which the Company

would be liable for any resulting losses incurred by the lender. These exceptions vary from loan to loan, but generally include fraud or material

misrepresentations, misstatements or omissions by the borrower, intentional or grossly negligent conduct by the borrower that harms the

property or results in a loss to the lender, filing of a bankruptcy petition by the borrower, either directly or indirectly, and certain environmental

liabilities. At March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024, there were no mortgage loans with partial recourse to the Company.
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The Company has entered into mortgage loans that are secured by multiple properties and contain cross-default and cross-collateralization

provisions. Cross-collateralization provisions allow a lender to foreclose on multiple properties in the event that the Company defaults under

the loan. Cross-default provisions allow a lender to foreclose on the related property in the event a default is declared under another loan.

Unsecured Term Loan

The following table presents the unsecured term loan principal balances net of unamortized debt issuance costs as of March 31, 2024 June 30,

2024 and December 31, 2023 (presented in thousands):

All-in All-in

Interest

Rate (1) Maturity      March 31, 2024      December 31, 2023

Interest

Rate (1) Maturity     June 30, 2024    December 31, 2023

2029 Unsecured Term Loan 4.52 % January 2029 $ 350,000 $ 350,000 4.52 %January 2029 $ 350,000 $ 350,000

Total Principal   350,000   350,000   350,000   350,000

Unamortized debt issuance

costs, net   (3,053)   (3,202)   (2,885)   (3,202)

Total $ 346,947 $ 346,798 $ 347,115 $ 346,798

(1) Interest rate as of March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024 reflects the credit spread of 85 basis points, plus a 10 basis point SOFR adjustment

and the impact of interest rate swaps which converted $350.0 million of SOFR-based interest to a fixed weighted average interest rate of

3.57%.

The 2029 Unsecured Term Loan includes an accordion option that allows the Company to request additional lender commitments up to a total

of $500.0 million. Borrowings under the 2029 Unsecured Term Loan are priced at SOFR plus a spread of 80 to 160 basis points over SOFR,

depending on the Company’s credit ratings, plus a SOFR adjustment of 10 basis points. Based on the Company’s credit ratings at the time of

closing, pricing on the 2029 Unsecured Term Loan was 95 basis points over SOFR. The Company used the existing $350.0 million of forward

starting interest rate swaps to hedge the variable SOFR priced interest to a weighted average fixed rate of 3.57% until January 2029.
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Senior Unsecured Notes

The following table presents the senior unsecured notes principal balances net of unamortized debt issuance costs and original issue discounts

for the Company’s private placement and public offerings as of March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023 (presented in

thousands):

All-in Coupon All-in Coupon

Interest

Rate (1) Rate Maturity March 31, 2024     December 31, 2023

Interest

Rate (1) Rate Maturity June 30, 2024     December 31, 2023

2025 Senior

Unsecured

Notes 4.16% 4.16 % May 2025 $ 50,000 $ 50,000 4.16%4.16 % May 2025 $ 50,000 $ 50,000

2027 Senior

Unsecured

Notes 4.26% 4.26 % May 2027   50,000   50,000 4.26%4.26 % May 2027   50,000   50,000

2028 Senior

Unsecured

Public Notes 2.11% 2.00 % June 2028   350,000   350,000 2.11%2.00 % June 2028   350,000   350,000
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2028 Senior

Unsecured

Notes 4.42% 4.42 % July 2028 60,000 60,000 4.42%4.42 % July 2028 60,000 60,000

2029 Senior

Unsecured

Notes 4.19% 4.19 % September 2029   100,000   100,000 4.19%4.19 %September 2029  100,000   100,000

2030 Senior

Unsecured

Notes 4.32% 4.32 % September 2030   125,000   125,000 4.32%4.32 %September 2030  125,000   125,000

2030 Senior

Unsecured

Public Notes 3.49% 2.90 % October 2030 350,000 350,000 3.49%2.90 % October 2030 350,000 350,000

2031 Senior

Unsecured

Notes 4.42% 4.47 % October 2031 125,000 125,000 4.42%4.47 % October 2031 125,000 125,000

2032 Senior

Unsecured

Public Notes 3.96% 4.80 % October 2032 300,000 300,000 3.96%4.80 % October 2032 300,000 300,000

2033 Senior

Unsecured

Public Notes 2.13% 2.60 % June 2033   300,000 300,000 2.13%2.60 % June 2033   300,000 300,000

2034 Senior

Unsecured

Public Notes 5.65%5.63 % June 2034   450,000 —

Total Principal   1,810,000   1,810,000   2,260,000   1,810,000

Unamortized

debt issuance

costs and

original issue

discounts, net   (15,126)   (15,688)   (23,777)   (15,688)

Total $ 1,794,874 $ 1,794,312 $2,236,223 $ 1,794,312

(1) The all-in interest rate reflects the straight-line amortization of the terminated swap agreements and original issuance discount, as

applicable.
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The Company has entered into forward-starting interest rate swap agreements and a US treasury lock agreement to hedge against changes in

future cash flows on forecasted issuances of debt. Refer to Note 8 – Derivative Instruments and Hedging Activity. In connection with pricing

certain Senior Unsecured Notes and Senior Unsecured Public Notes, the Company terminated forward-starting interest rate swap agreements

to fix the interest rate on all or a portion of the respective notes.  

Senior Unsecured Notes – Private Placements

The Senior Unsecured Notes (collectively the “Private Placements”) were issued in private placements to individual investors. The Private

Placements did not involve a public offering in reliance on the exemption from registration pursuant to Section 4(a)(2) of the Securities Act.

Senior Unsecured Notes – Public Offerings
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The Senior Unsecured Public Notes (collectively the “Public Notes”) are fully and unconditionally guaranteed by Agree Realty Corporation and

certain wholly owned subsidiaries of the Operating Partnership. These guarantees are senior unsecured obligations of the guarantors, rank

equally in right of payment with all other existing and future senior unsecured indebtedness and are effectively subordinated to all secured

indebtedness of the Operating Partnership and each guarantor (to the extent of the value of the collateral securing such indebtedness).

The Public Notes are governed by an indenture, dated August 17, 2020, among the Operating Partnership, the Company and trustee (as

supplemented by an officer’s certificate dated at the issuance of each of the Public Notes, the “Indenture”). The Indenture contains various

restrictive covenants, including limitations on the ability of the guarantors and the issuer to incur additional indebtedness and requirements to

maintain a pool of unencumbered assets.

In May 2024, the Operating Partnership completed an underwritten public offering of $450.0 million in aggregate principal amount of its 5.625%

Notes due 2034 (the “2034 Senior Unsecured Public Notes”). The public offering was priced at 98.83% of the principal amount, resulting in net

proceeds of $444.7 million. Upon completion of the underwritten public offering, the Company terminated $150.0 million of forward-starting

interest rate swap agreements as well as the $150.0 million US Treasury lock that hedged the 2034 Senior Unsecured Public Notes, receiving

$4.4 million, net upon termination. Considering the effect of the terminated swap agreements, the blended all-in rate to the Company for the

2034 Senior Unsecured Public Notes is 5.65%.

Senior Unsecured Revolving Credit Facility

In November 2022, the Company entered into a First Amendment to the Third Amended and Restated Revolving Credit Agreement which

converted the interest rate on its existing $1.00 billion revolving credit facility (the “Revolving Credit Facility”) from a spread over LIBOR to a

spread over SOFR plus a SOFR adjustment of 10 basis points.
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The Revolving Credit Facility's interest rate is based on a pricing grid with a range of 72.5 to 140 basis points over SOFR, determined by the

Company's credit ratings and leverage ratio, plus a SOFR adjustment of 10 basis points. The margins for the Revolving Credit Facility are

subject to improvement based on the Company's leverage ratio, provided its credit ratings meet a certain threshold. In addition, in

connection with the Company's ongoing environmental, social and governance ("ESG") initiatives, pricing on the Revolving Credit Facility

may be reduced if specific ESG rating improvements are achieved. As of March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024 the Revolving Credit Facility bore

interest of 6.19% 6.21%, which is comprised of SOFR of 5.32% plus 5.34%, the pricing grid spread of 76.5 77.5 basis points and, the 10 basis

point SOFR adjustment. adjustment and one basis point reduction due to improvements achieved in 2023 on the Company’s ESG rating score.

The Revolving Credit Facility had a $330.0 million $43.0 million outstanding balance as of March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024 and $227.0 million

outstanding balance as of December 31, 2023. The Revolving Credit Facility includes an accordion option that allows the Company to

request additional lender commitments up to a total of $1.75 billion. The Revolving Credit Facility will mature in January 2026 with Company

options to extend the maturity date to January 2027.
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The Company and Richard Agree, the Executive Chairman of the Company, were parties to a Reimbursement Agreement dated November 18,

2014 (the “Reimbursement Agreement”). Pursuant to the Reimbursement Agreement, Mr. Agree had agreed to reimburse the Company for any

loss incurred under the Revolving Credit Facility in an amount not to exceed $14.0 million to the extent that the value of the Operating
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Partnership’s assets available to satisfy the Operating Partnership’s obligations under the Revolving Credit Facility is less than $14.0 million.

The parties terminated the Reimbursement Agreement and entered into a new reimbursement agreement dated October 3, 2023 (the “New

Reimbursement Agreement”).   Pursuant to the New Reimbursement Agreement, Mr. Agree has agreed to reimburse the Company for his

proportionate share of loss incurred under the Revolving Credit Facility in an amount to be determined by facts and circumstances at the time

of loss.

Debt Maturities

The following table presents scheduled principal payments related to the Company’s debt as of March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024 (presented in

thousands):

Scheduled      Balloon      Scheduled     Balloon     

Principal Payment Total Principal Payment Total

Remainder of 2024 $ 727 $ — $ 727 $ 488 $ — $ 488

2025 1,026 50,000 51,026 1,026 50,000 51,026

2026 (1) 629 330,000 330,629 629 43,000 43,629

2027   —   50,000   50,000   —   50,000   50,000

2028 — 410,000 410,000 — 410,000 410,000

Thereafter   —   1,692,250   1,692,250   —   2,142,250   2,142,250

Total scheduled principal payments $ 2,382 $ 2,532,250 $ 2,534,632 $ 2,143 $2,695,250 $2,697,393

(1) The Revolving Credit Facility matures in January 2026, with options to extend the maturity to January 2027 and had a $330.0
million $43.0 million outstanding balance as of March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024.

Loan Covenants

Certain loan agreements contain various restrictive covenants, including the following financial covenants: maximum total leverage ratio,

maximum secured leverage ratios, consolidated net worth requirements, a minimum fixed charge coverage ratio, a maximum unencumbered

leverage ratio, a minimum unsecured interest expense ratio, a minimum interest coverage
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ratio, a minimum unsecured debt yield and a minimum unencumbered interest expense ratio. As of March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024, the most

restrictive covenant was the minimum unencumbered interest expense ratio. The Company was in compliance with all of its loan covenants

and obligations as of March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024.

Note 6 – Common and Preferred Stock

Shelf Registration

On May 5, 2023, the Company filed an automatic shelf registration statement on Form S-3ASR with the SEC registering an unspecified amount

of common stock, preferred stock, depositary shares, warrants of the Company and guarantees of debt securities of the Operating Partnership,

as well as an unspecified amount of debt securities of the Operating Partnership, at an indeterminate aggregate initial offering price. The

Company may periodically offer one or more of these securities in amounts, prices and on terms to be announced when and if these securities

are offered. The specifics of any future offerings, along with the use of proceeds of any securities offered, will be described in detail in a

prospectus supplement, or other offering materials, at the time of any offering.

Common Stock Offerings

In October 2022, the Company completed a follow-on public offering of 5,750,000 shares of common stock, including the full exercise of the

underwriters' option to purchase an additional 750,000 shares, in connection with forward sale agreements. As of December 31, 2022, the

Company settled 1,600,000 shares of these October 2022 forward sale agreements, realizing net proceeds of $106.2 million. During the year
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ended December 31, 2023, the Company settled the remaining 4,150,000 shares of these October 2022 forward sale agreements, realizing

net proceeds of $275.0 million. The
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offering resulted in total net proceeds to the Company of $381.2 million after deducting fees and expenses and making certain adjustments as

provided in the equity distribution agreement.

Preferred Stock Offering

As of March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024, the Company had 7,000,000 depositary shares (the “Depositary Shares”) outstanding, each representing

1/1,000th of a share of Series A Preferred Stock.

Dividends on the Series A Preferred Shares are payable monthly in arrears on the first day of each month (or, if not on a business day, on the

next succeeding business day). The dividend rate is 4.25% per annum of the $25,000 (equivalent to $25.00 per Depositary Share) liquidation

preference. Monthly dividends on the Series A Preferred Shares have been and will be in the amount of $0.08854 per Depositary Share,

equivalent to $1.0625 per annum.

The Company may not redeem the Series A Preferred Shares before September 2026, except in limited circumstances to preserve its status

as a real estate investment trust for federal income tax purposes and except in certain circumstances upon the occurrence of a change of

control of the Company.  Beginning in September 2026, the Company, at its option, may redeem the Series A Preferred Shares, in whole or

from time to time in part, by paying $25.00 per Depositary Share, plus any accrued and unpaid dividends. Upon the occurrence of a change in

control of the Company, if the Company does not otherwise redeem the Series A Preferred Shares, the holders have a right to convert their

shares into common stock of the Company at the $25.00 per share liquidation value, plus any accrued and unpaid dividends.  This conversion

value is limited by a share cap if the Company’s stock price falls below a certain threshold.
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ATM Programs

The Company enters into at-the-market (“ATM”) programs through which the Company, from time to time, sells shares of common stock and/or

enters into forward sale agreements.

Program Size Net Proceeds Program Size Net Proceeds

Program Year ($ million) Shares Issued ($ million) ($ million) Shares Issued ($ million)

2020 * $400.0 3,334,056 $209.5 * $400.0 3,334,056 $209.5

2021 * $500.0 5,453,975 $379.1 * $500.0 5,453,975 $379.1

2022 * $750.0 10,217,973 $670.2 * $750.0 10,217,973 $670.0

2024 $1,000.0 - - $1,000.0 3,235,964 $194.5

* ATM Programs have been terminated and no future issuance will occur under them.

2024 ATM Program
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In February 2024, the Company entered into a $1.00 billion ATM program (the “2024 ATM Program”).  As of March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024, the

Company had not has entered into forward sale agreements to sell an aggregate of 3,235,964 shares of common stock, for anticipated net

proceeds of $194.5 million. During the six months ended June 30, 2024, the Company did not settle any of the outstanding shares of these

forward sales agreements. The Company is required to settle the outstanding shares of common stock under the 2024 ATM Program between

May 2025 and July 2025. After considering the shares of common stock sold subject to forward sale agreements under the 2024 ATM

Program. Program, the Company had approximately $803.3 million of availability under the 2024 ATM Program as of June 30, 2024.

The previous $750.0 million ATM program (the “2022 ATM Program”) was terminated simultaneously with the establishment of the 2024 ATM

Program. As a result, no future issuances will occur under the 2022 ATM Program.

2022 ATM Program

In September 2022, the Company entered into the 2022 ATM Program.

Since inception of the 2022 ATM Program and through adoption of the 2024 ATM Program on February 16, 2024, the Company entered into

forward sale agreements to sell an aggregate of 10,217,973 shares of common stock under the 2022
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ATM Program, for anticipated net proceeds of $670.2 million $670.0 million. Through December 31, 2023, the Company settled 6,363,359

shares of these forward sale agreements for net proceeds of approximately $433.4 million, after deducting fees and expenses. During the

three six months ended March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024, the Company did not settle any of the remaining outstanding shares. shares of these

forward sales agreements. The Company is required to settle the remaining outstanding shares of common stock under the 2022 ATM

Program by January 2025.

As of March 31, 2023 June 30, 2023, under the 2022 ATM Program, the Company had entered into forward sale agreements to sell an

aggregate of 4,350,232 5,036,229 shares of common stock, for anticipated net proceeds of $300.6 million $345.6 million. Through December

31, 2022, the Company settled 245,591 shares of these forward sale agreements for net proceeds of approximately $18.1 million, after

deducting fees and expenses. During the three six months ended March 31, 2023 June 30, 2023, no the Company settled 1,865,997 shares of

these forward sale agreements were entered for net proceeds of approximately $125.5 million, after deducting fees and no shares were settled

under the 2022 ATM Program. expenses.

Note 7 – Dividends and Distribution Payable

During the three months ended March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024 and 2023, the Company declared monthly dividends of $0.247 $0.250 and

$0.240, $0.243, respectively, per common share. Holders of Operating Partnership Common Units are entitled to an equal distribution per

Operating Partnership Common Unit held. The dividends and distributions payable for January April and February May were paid during the

three months ended March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024 and 2023, while the March June dividends and distributions were recorded as liabilities on

the condensed consolidated balance sheets at March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024 and 2023. The March June 2024 and 2023 dividends per

common share and distributions per Operating Partnership Common Units were paid on April 12, 2024 July 15, 2024 and April 14, 2023 July

14, 2023, respectively.

During the three months ended March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024 and 2023, the Company declared monthly dividends on the Series A Preferred

Shares in the amount of $0.08854, per Depositary Share.  The dividends payable for January April and February May were paid during the

three months ended March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024 and 2023, while the March June dividends and distributions were recorded as a liability on

the condensed consolidated balance sheet at March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024 and 2023. The March June 2024 and 2023 dividends per

Depository Share were paid on April 1, 2024 July 1, 2024 and April 3, 2023 July 3, 2023, respectively.
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Note 8 – Derivative Instruments and Hedging Activity

Background

The Company is exposed to certain risks arising from both its business operations and economic conditions. The Company principally

manages its exposures to a wide variety of business and operational risks through management of its core business activities. The Company

manages economic risk, including interest rate, liquidity and credit risk primarily by managing the amount, sources and duration of its debt

funding and, to a limited extent, the use of derivative instruments. For additional information regarding the leveling of the Company’s

derivatives, refer to Note 9 – Fair Value Measurements.

The Company’s objective in using interest rate derivatives is to manage its exposure to interest rate movements and add stability to interest

expense. To accomplish this objective, the Company uses interest rate swaps as part of its interest rate risk management strategy. Interest rate

swaps designated as cash flow hedges involve the receipt of variable rate amounts from a counterparty in exchange for the Company making

fixed rate payments over the life of the agreement without exchange of the underlying notional amount.

2023 Hedge Activity

In June 2023, the Company entered into $350.0 million of forward starting forward-starting interest rate swap agreements to hedge against

variability in future cash flows resulting from changes in SOFR. The swaps exchange variable rate SOFR interest on $350.0 million of SOFR

indexed debt to a weighted average fixed interest rate of 3.57% beginning August 1, 2023 through the maturity date of January 1, 2029. The

swaps are designated to hedge the variable rate interest payments of the 2029 Unsecured Term Loan indexed to SOFR. As of March 31,

2024 June 30, 2024, these interest rate swaps were valued as net assets an asset of approximately $5.7 million $6.9 million.  
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In December 2023, the Company entered into $150.0 million of forward-starting interest rate swap agreements to hedge against

changes variability in future cash flows resulting from changes in SOFR. The swaps exchange variable rate SOFR interest on $150.0 million of

SOFR indexed debt to a weighted average fixed interest rate of 3.60% beginning December 31, 2024 through the maturity date of December

31, 2034. The swaps are designated In addition, in May 2024, the Company entered into a $150.0 million US Treasury lock at 4.51% to hedge

previously unhedged variable rate against the variability in future cash flows resulting from changes in interest payments indexed to SOFR. As

of March 31, 2024, these rates. The Company terminated the $150.0 million forward-starting interest rate swaps were valued swap agreements

and the $150.0 million US Treasury lock upon completion of the underwritten public offering of the 2034 Senior Unsecured Public Notes,

receiving $4.4 million, net upon termination. This settlement was included as net assets a component of approximately $1.4

million. accumulated OCI, to be recognized as an adjustment to income over the term of the debt.  

Recognition

The Company recognizes all derivative instruments as either assets or liabilities at fair value on the balance sheet. The Company recognizes

its derivatives within other assets, net and accounts payable, accrued expenses and other liabilities on the condensed consolidated balance

sheets.

The Company recognizes all changes in fair value for hedging instruments designated and qualifying for cash flow hedge accounting treatment

as a component of other comprehensive income (OCI).
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Accumulated OCI relates to (i) the change in fair value of interest rate derivatives and (ii) realized gains or losses on settled derivative

instruments. Amounts are reclassified out of accumulated OCI as an adjustment to interest expense for (i) realized gains or losses related to

effective interest rate swaps and (ii) realized gains or losses on settled derivative instruments, amortized over the term of the hedged debt

transaction. During the next twelve months, the Company estimates that an additional $7.2 million $7.6 million will be reclassified as a decrease

to interest expense.

The Company had the following outstanding interest rate derivatives that were designated as cash flow hedges of interest rate risk (presented

in thousands, except number of instruments):

Number of Instruments 1 Notional Amount1

June 30,  December 31,  June 30,  December 31, 

Interest Rate Derivatives      2024      2023      2024      2023

Interest rate swaps   3   6 $ 350,000 $ 500,000

(1) Number of Instruments and total Notional Amount disclosed includes all interest rate swap agreements outstanding at the balance

sheet date, including forward-starting interest rate swaps prior to their effective date.

The table below presents the estimated fair value of the Company’s derivative financial instruments, as well as their classification in the

condensed consolidated balance sheets (presented in thousands).

Asset Derivatives

June 30, 2024 December 31, 2023

Derivatives designated as cash flow hedges:         

Other Assets, net $ 6,860 $ —

Liability Derivatives

June 30, 2024 December 31, 2023

Derivatives designated as cash flow hedges:         

Accounts Payable, Accrued Expenses, and Other Liabilities $ — $ 4,501

23 24
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The Company had the following outstanding interest rate derivatives that were designated as cash flow hedges of interest rate risk (presented

in thousands, except number of instruments):

Number of Instruments 1 Notional Amount1

March 31,  December 31,  March 31,  December 31, 

Interest Rate Derivatives      2024      2023      2024      2023

Interest rate swaps   6   6 $ 500,000 $ 500,000

(1) Number of Instruments and total Notional Amount disclosed includes all interest rate swap agreements outstanding at the balance

sheet date, including forward-starting swaps prior to their effective date.

The table below presents the estimated fair value of the Company’s derivative financial instruments, as well as their classification in the

condensed consolidated balance sheets (presented in thousands).
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Asset Derivatives

March 31, 2024 December 31, 2023

Derivatives designated as cash flow hedges:         

Other Assets, net $ 7,095 $ —

Liability Derivatives

March 31, 2024 December 31, 2023

Derivatives designated as cash flow hedges:         

Accounts Payable, Accrued Expenses, and Other Liabilities $ 53 $ 4,501

The table below presents the effect of the Company’s derivative financial instruments in the condensed consolidated statements of operations

and other comprehensive income for the three and six months ended March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024 and 2023 (presented in thousands).

Amount of

Income/(Loss) Location of Accumulated OCI Amount Reclassified from

Amount of

Income/(Loss) Location of Accumulated OCI Amount Reclassified from

Recognized in

Reclassified from

Accumulated Accumulated OCI as a Recognized in

Reclassified from

Accumulated Accumulated OCI as a

OCI on Derivative OCI into Income (Reduction)/Increase in Interest Expense OCI on Derivative OCI into Income (Reduction)/Increase in Interest Expense

Three Months Ended

March 31, 2024    2023       2024    2023

Three Months Ended

June 30, 2024    2023       2024    2023

Interest rate swaps$13,092 $ —   Interest expense $ (2,178) $ (629)$ 5,722 $ 3,341   Interest expense $ (2,225) $ (630)

Location of Accumulated OCI Amount Reclassified from

Reclassified from Accumulated Accumulated OCI as a

OCI into Income (Reduction)/Increase in Interest Expense

Six Months Ended June 30,       2024      2023      2024      2023

Interest rate swaps $ 18,813 $ 3,341 Interest expense $ (4,422) $ (1,257)

The Company does not use derivative instruments for trading or other speculative purposes and did not have any other derivative instruments

or hedging activities as of March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024.

Credit-Risk-Related Contingent Features

The Company has agreements with its derivative counterparties that contain a provision where the Company could be declared in default on its

derivative obligations if  repayment of the underlying  indebtedness is accelerated by the lender due to the Company’s default on the

indebtedness.

Although the derivative contracts are subject to master netting arrangements, which serve as credit mitigants to both the Company and its

counterparties under certain situations, the Company does not net its derivative fair values or any existing rights or obligations to cash

collateral on the condensed consolidated balance sheets.

As of March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023, the fair value of derivatives related to these agreements, which includes interest

but excludes any adjustment for nonperformance risk, was a net asset position of $7.6 million $7.3 million and a net liability position of $4.1

million, respectively. There was no offsetting of derivative assets or liabilities as of March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023.
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Note 9 – Fair Value Measurements

Assets and Liabilities Measured at Fair Value

The Company accounts for fair values in accordance with ASC 820. ASC 820 defines fair value, establishes a framework for measuring fair

value, and expands disclosures about fair value measurements. ASC 820 applies to reported balances that are required or permitted to be

measured at fair value under existing accounting pronouncements; accordingly, the standard does not require any new fair value

measurements of reported balances.

ASC 820 emphasizes that fair value is a market-based measurement, not an entity-specific measurement. Therefore, a fair value measurement

should be determined based on the assumptions that market participants would use in pricing the asset or liability. As a basis for considering

market participant assumptions in fair value measurements, ASC 820 establishes a fair value hierarchy that distinguishes between market

participant assumptions based on market data obtained from sources independent of the reporting entity (observable inputs that are classified

within Levels 1 and 2 of the hierarchy) and the reporting entity’s own assumptions about market participant assumptions (unobservable inputs

classified within Level 3 of the hierarchy).

Level 1 inputs utilize quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities that the Company has the ability to access.

Level 2 inputs are inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly.

Level 2 inputs may include quoted prices for similar assets and liabilities in active
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markets, as well as inputs that are observable for the asset or liability (other than quoted prices), such as interest rates, foreign exchange rates,

and yield curves that are observable at commonly quoted intervals. Level 3 inputs are unobservable inputs for the asset or liability, which are

typically based on an entity’s own assumptions, as there is little, if any, related market activity. In instances where the determination of the fair

value measurement is based on inputs from different levels of the fair value hierarchy, the level in the fair value hierarchy within which the

entire fair value measurement falls, is based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement in its entirety. The

Company’s assessment of the significance of a particular input to the fair value measurement in its entirety requires judgment and considers

factors specific to the asset or liability.

Derivative Financial Instruments

The Company uses interest rate swap agreements to manage its interest rate risk. The valuation of these instruments is determined using

widely accepted valuation techniques including discounted cash flow analysis on the expected cash flows of each derivative. This analysis

reflects the contractual terms of the derivatives, including the period to maturity, and uses observable market-based inputs, including interest

rate curves.

To comply with the provisions of ASC 820, the Company incorporates credit valuation adjustments to appropriately reflect both its own

nonperformance risk and the respective counterparty’s nonperformance risk in the fair value measurements. In adjusting the fair value of its

derivative contracts for the effect of nonperformance risk, the Company has considered the impact of netting and any applicable credit

enhancements, such as collateral postings, thresholds, mutual puts, and guarantees.

Although the Company has determined that the majority of the inputs used to value its derivatives fall within Level 2 of the fair value hierarchy,

the credit valuation adjustments associated with its derivatives utilize Level 3 inputs, such as estimates of current credit spreads to evaluate the

likelihood of default by itself and its counterparties. However, as of March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023, the Company has
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assessed the significance of the impact of the credit valuation adjustments on the overall valuation of its derivative positions and has

determined that the credit valuation adjustments are not significant to the overall valuation of its derivatives. As a result, the Company has

determined that its derivative valuations in their entirety are classified in Level 2 of the fair value hierarchy.
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The table below presents the Company’s assets and liabilities measured at fair value on a recurring basis as of March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024

and December 31, 2023 (presented in thousands):

     Total Fair Value      Level 2     Total Fair Value     Level 2

March 31, 2024

June 30, 2024

Derivative assets - interest rate swaps $ 7,095 $ 7,095 $ 6,860 $6,860

Derivative liabilities - interest rate swaps $ 53 $ 53 $ — $ —

December 31, 2023

Derivative assets - interest rate swaps $ — $ — $ — $ —

Derivative liabilities - interest rate swaps $ 4,501 $ 4,501 $ 4,501 $4,501

Other Financial Instruments

The carrying values of cash and cash equivalents, cash held in escrow, accounts receivable and accounts payable and accrued liabilities are

reasonable estimates of their fair values because of the short maturity of these financial instruments.

The Company estimated the fair value of its debt based on its incremental borrowing rates for similar types of borrowing arrangements with the

same remaining maturity and on the discounted estimated future cash payments to be made for other debt. The discount rate used to calculate

the fair value of debt approximates current lending rates for loans and assumes the debt is outstanding through maturity. Since such amounts

are estimates that are based on limited available market information for similar transactions, there can be no assurance that the disclosed

value of any financial instrument could be realized by immediate settlement of the instrument.
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The Company determined that the valuation of its Unsecured Term Loan, Senior Unsecured Notes and Revolving Credit Facility are classified

as Level 2 of the fair value hierarchy and its fixed rate mortgages are classified as Level 3 of the fair value hierarchy. The Senior Unsecured

Notes had carrying values of $2.24 billion and $1.79 billion as of March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023, respectively, and had

fair values of $2.05 billion and $1.60 billion. , respectively. The Mortgage Notes Payable had carrying values of $42.7 million $42.5 million and

$42.8 million as of March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023, respectively, and had fair values of $40.9 million $40.6 million and

$41.2 million, respectively. The fair value of the Revolving Credit Facility and Unsecured Term Loan are estimated to be equal to the carrying

value as they are variable rate debt.

Note 10 – Equity Incentive Plan
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In May 2020, 2024, the Company’s stockholders approved the Agree Realty Corporation 2024 Omnibus Incentive Plan (the “2024 Plan”), which

replaced the Agree Realty Corporation 2020 Omnibus Incentive Plan (the “2020 Plan”). The 2020 2024 Plan provides for the award to

employees, directors and consultants of the Company of options, restricted stock, restricted stock units, stock appreciation rights, performance

awards (which may take the form of performance units or performance shares) and other awards to acquire up to an aggregate of

700,000 2,000,000 shares of the Company’s common stock. As of March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024, 33,907 2,000,000 shares of common stock

were available for issuance under the 2020 2024 Plan.

Restricted Stock - Employees

Restricted shares have been granted to certain employees which vest based on continued service to the Company.

The holder of a restricted share award is generally entitled at all times on and after the date of issuance of the restricted shares to exercise the

rights of a stockholder of the Company, including the right to vote the shares and the right to receive dividends on the shares. Restricted share

awards granted prior to 2023 vest over a five-year period while awards granted in 2023 and 2024 vest over a three-year period.

The Company estimates the fair value of restricted share grants at the date of grant and amortizes those amounts into expense on a straight-

line basis over the appropriate vesting period. The Company used 0% for the forfeiture rate for determining the fair value of restricted stock.

The Company recognized expense related to restricted share grants of $1.3 million $1.5 million and $1.0 million $1.2 million during the three

months ended March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively and $2.8 million and $2.2 million for the six months ended June 30, 2024

and 2023, respectively.
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As of March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024, there was $14.1 million $12.3 million of total unrecognized compensation costs related to the outstanding

restricted shares, which is expected to be recognized over a weighted average period of 2.5 2.3 years. The intrinsic value of restricted shares

redeemed during the three six months ended March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024 and 2023, was $2.2 million and $2.6 million, respectively.

Restricted share activity is summarized as follows:

     Shares      Weighted Average      Shares     Weighted Average

Outstanding Grant Date Outstanding Grant Date

(in thousands) Fair Value (in thousands) Fair Value

Unvested restricted stock at December 31, 2023   194 $ 68.85   194 $ 68.85

Restricted stock granted   101 $ 57.51   101 $ 57.51

Restricted stock vested (64) $ 69.37 (64) $ 69.37

Unvested restricted stock at March 31, 2024   231 $ 63.74

Restricted stock forfeited   (4) $ 64.80

Unvested restricted stock at June 30, 2024   227 $ 63.74

Performance Units

Performance units are subject to a three-year performance period, following the conclusion of which shares awarded are to be determined by

the Company’s total shareholder return (“TSR”) compared to the constituents of the MSCI US REIT Index and a defined peer group. Fifty

percent of the award is based upon the TSR percentile rank versus the constituents in the MSCI US REIT Index for the three-year performance

period; and fifty percent of the award is based upon TSR percentile rank versus a specified net lease peer group for the three-year

performance period. For performance units granted
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prior to 2023, vesting of the performance units following their issuance will occur ratably over a three-year period, with the initial vesting

occurring immediately following the conclusion of the performance period such that all units vest within five years of the original award date.

Performance units granted in 2023 and 2024 vest following the conclusion of the performance period such that all units will vest three years

from the original award date.

The grant date fair value of these awards is determined using a Monte Carlo simulation pricing model. For the performance units granted prior

to 2023, compensation expense is amortized on an attribution method over a five-year period. For performance units granted in 2023 and

2024, compensation expense is amortized on a straight-line basis over a three-year period. Compensation expense related to performance

units is are determined at the grant date and is not adjusted throughout the measurement or vesting periods.

The Monte Carlo simulation pricing model for issued grants utilizes the following assumptions: (i) expected term (equal to the remaining

performance measurement period at the grant date); (ii) volatility (based on historical volatility); and (iii) risk-free rate (interpolated based on 2-

and 3-year rates). The Company used 0% for the forfeiture rate for determining the fair value of performance units.  

The following assumptions were used when determining the grant date fair value:

2024 2023 2022

Expected term (years) 2.9 2.9 2.9

Volatility 20.0 % 23.6 % 33.5 %

Risk-free rate 4.5 % 4.4 % 1.8 %

The Company recognized expense related to performance units for which the three-year performance period has not yet been completed of

$0.6 million $0.8 million and $0.4 million $0.6 million for the three months ended March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively and $1.4

million and $1.0 million for the six months ended June 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively. As of March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024, there was $7.9

million $7.0 million of total unrecognized compensation costs related to performance units for which the three-year performance period has not

yet been completed, which is expected to be recognized over a weighted average period of 2.5 2.3 years.

The Company recognized expense related to For those performance units for which the three-year performance period was completed,

however the shares have not yet vested, the Company recognized expense of $0.2 million $0.1 million for each of the three months ended

March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024 and 2023 and $0.3 million for each of the six months ended June 30, 2024 and 2023. As of March 31,

2024 June 30, 2024, there was $0.5 million $0.4 million of total unrecognized compensation costs related to performance units for which the

three-year performance period has been completed, however the shares have not yet vested, which is expected to be recognized over a

weighted average period of 1.2 years.
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units for which the three-year performance period has been completed, however the shares have not yet vested, which is expected to be

recognized over a weighted average period of 1.4 years.

Performance units activity is summarized as follows:

     Target Number      Weighted Average     Target Number    Weighted Average

of Awards Grant Date of Awards Grant Date

(in thousands) Fair Value (in thousands) Fair Value
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Performance units at December 31, 2023 - three-year

performance period to be completed 111 $ 72.14 111 $ 72.14

Performance units granted 77 $ 59.16 77 $ 59.16

Performance shares - three-year performance period

completed (31) $ 63.42 (31) $ 63.42

Performance units at March 31, 2024 - three-year performance

period to be completed 157 $ 67.50

Performance units at June 30, 2024 - three-year performance

period to be completed 157 $ 67.50

Shares      Weighted Average Shares     Weighted Average

Outstanding Grant Date Outstanding Grant Date

(in thousands) Fair Value (in thousands) Fair Value

Performance units and shares - three-year performance period

completed but not yet vested at December 31, 2023 31 $ 83.40 31 $ 83.40

Shares earned at completion of three-year performance period (1) 23 $ 63.42 23 $ 63.42

Shares vested (28) $ 75.18 (28) $ 75.18

Performance units and shares - three-year performance period

completed but not yet vested at March 31, 2024 26 $ 74.58

Performance units and shares - three-year performance period

completed but not yet vested at June 30, 2024 26 $ 74.58

(1) Performance units granted in 2021 for which the three-year performance period was completed in 2024 were earned at the 76%

performance level.

Restricted Stock - Directors

During the three six months ended March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024, 23,389 restricted shares were granted to independent members of the

Company’s board of directors at a weighted average grant date fair value of $57.51 per share. During the year ended December 31, 2023,

14,535 restricted shares were granted to independent members of the Company’s board of directors at a weighted average grant date fair

value of $73.27 per share.

The holder of a restricted share award is generally entitled at all times on and after the date of issuance of the restricted shares to exercise the

rights of a stockholder of the Company, including the right to vote the shares and the right to receive dividends on the shares.

The Company estimates the fair value of board members’ restricted share grants at the date of grant and amortizes those amounts into

expense on a straight-line basis over the one-year vesting period. The Company recognized expense relating to restricted share grants to the

board members of $0.3 million for each of the three months ended March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024 and 2023. 2023 and $0.7 million and $0.5

million for the six months ended June 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively.

As of March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024, there was $1.0 million $0.7 million of total unrecognized compensation costs related to the board

members’ outstanding restricted shares, which is expected to be recognized over the remainder of 2024.

The Company used 0% for the forfeiture rate for determining the fair value of this restricted stock.
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Note 11 – Commitments and Contingencies

In the ordinary course of business, the Company is party to various legal actions which the Company considers to be routine in nature and

incidental to the operation of its business. The Company believes that the outcome of the proceedings will not have a material adverse effect

upon the Company’s consolidated financial position or results of operations.

Note 12 – Subsequent Events

In connection with the preparation of its financial statements, the Company has evaluated events that occurred subsequent to March 31,

2024 June 30, 2024 through the date on which these financial statements were issued to determine whether any of these events required

adjustments to or disclosure in the financial statements.

There were no reportable subsequent events or transactions.
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Item 2.       Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations

The following should be read in conjunction with the Interim condensed consolidated financial statements of Agree Realty Corporation (the

“Company”), a Maryland corporation, including the respective notes thereto, which are included in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q. The

terms the “Company,” “Management,” “we,” “our” and “us” refer to Agree Realty Corporation and all of its consolidated subsidiaries, including

Agree Limited Partnership (the “Operating Partnership”), a Delaware limited partnership.

Cautionary Note Regarding Forward-Looking Statements

This report contains forward-looking statements within the meaning of Section 27A of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the “Securities

Act”) and Section 21E of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the “Exchange Act”). The Company intends such forward-looking

statements to be covered by the safe harbor provisions for forward-looking statements contained in the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act

of 1995 and includes this statement for purposes of complying with these safe harbor provisions. Forward-looking statements, which are based

on certain assumptions and describe the Company’s future plans, strategies and expectations, are generally identifiable by use of the words

“anticipate,” “estimate,” “should,” “expect,” “believe,” “intend,” “may,” “will,” “seek,” “could,” “project” or similar expressions. You should not rely

on forward-looking statements since they involve known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other factors which are, in some cases, beyond

the Company’s control and which could materially affect the Company’s results of operations, financial condition, cash flows, performance or

future achievements or events. Currently, one of the most significant factors, however, is the adverse effect of macroeconomic conditions,

including inflation and the potential impacts of pandemics, epidemics or other public health emergencies or fear of such events on the financial

condition, results of operations, cash flows and performance of the Company and its tenants, the real estate market and the global economy

and financial markets. The extent to which macroeconomic trends may impact the Company and its tenants will depend on future

developments, which are highly uncertain and cannot be predicted with confidence. Moreover, you should interpret many of the risks identified

in this report, as well as the risks set forth below, as being heightened as a result of the ongoing and numerous adverse impacts of

macroeconomic conditions. Additional factors which may cause actual results to differ materially from current expectations include, but are not

limited to: the factors included in the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2023, including those set forth

under the headings “Business,” “Risk Factors” and “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations”;

global and national economic conditions and changes in general economic, financial and real estate market conditions; the financial failure of,

or other default in payment by, tenants under their leases and the potential resulting vacancies; the Company’s concentration with certain
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tenants and in certain markets, which may make the Company more susceptible to adverse events; changes in the Company’s business

strategy; risks that the Company’s acquisition and development projects will fail to perform as expected; adverse changes and disruption in the

retail sector and the financing stability of the Company’s tenants, which could impact tenants’ ability to pay rent and expense reimbursement;

the Company’s ability to pay dividends; risks relating to information technology and cybersecurity attacks, loss of confidential information and

other related business disruptions; loss of key management personnel; the potential need to fund improvements or other capital expenditures

out of operating cash flow; financing risks, such as the inability to obtain debt or equity financing on favorable terms or at all; the level and

volatility of interest rates; the Company’s ability to renew or re-lease space as leases expire; limitations in the Company’s tenants’ leases on

real estate tax, insurance and operating cost reimbursement obligations; loss or bankruptcy of one or more of the Company’s major tenants,

and bankruptcy laws that may limit the Company’s remedies if a tenant becomes bankrupt and rejects its leases; potential liability for

environmental contamination, which could result in substantial costs; the Company’s level of indebtedness, which could reduce funds available

for other business purposes and reduce the Company’s operational flexibility; covenants in the Company’s credit agreements and unsecured

notes, which could limit the Company’s flexibility and adversely affect its financial condition; credit market developments that may reduce

availability under the Company’s revolving credit facility; an increase in market interest rates which could raise the Company’s interest costs on

existing and future debt; a decrease in interest rates, which may lead to additional competition for the acquisition of real estate or adversely

affect the Company’s results of operations; the Company’s hedging strategies, which may not be successful in mitigating the Company’s risks

associated with interest rates; legislative or regulatory changes, including changes to laws governing real estate investment trusts (“REITs”);

the Company’s ability to maintain its qualification as a REIT for federal income tax purposes and the limitations imposed on its business by its

status as a REIT; and the Company’s failure to qualify as a REIT for federal income tax purposes, which could adversely affect the Company’s

operations and ability to
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make distributions.

Overview

The Company is a fully integrated REIT primarily focused on the ownership, acquisition, development and management of retail properties net

leased to industry leading tenants. The Company was founded in 1971 by its current Executive Chairman, Richard Agree, and its common

stock was listed on the New York Stock Exchange (“NYSE”) in 1994.   The Company’s assets are held by, and all of its operations are

conducted through, directly or indirectly, the Operating Partnership, of which the Company is the sole general partner and in which it held a

99.7% common interest as of March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024. Refer to Note 1- Organization in the Notes to the condensed consolidated

financial statements in this Form 10-Q for further information on the ownership structure. Under the agreement of limited partnership of the

Operating Partnership, the Company, as the sole general partner, has exclusive responsibility and discretion in the management and control of

the Operating Partnership.

As of March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024, the Company’s portfolio consisted of 2,161 2,202 properties located in 49 states and totaling

approximately 44.9 million 45.8 million square feet of GLA. The portfolio was approximately 99.6% 99.8% leased and had a weighted average

remaining lease term of approximately 8.2 8.1 years. A significant majority of the Company’s properties are leased to national tenants and

approximately 68.8% 68.4% of our annualized base rent was derived from tenants, or parent entities thereof, with an investment grade credit

rating from S&P Global Ratings, Moody’s Investors Service, Fitch Ratings or the National Association of Insurance Commissioners.

Substantially all of our tenants are subject to net lease agreements. A net lease typically requires the tenant to be responsible for minimum

monthly rent and property operating expenses including property taxes, insurance and maintenance.

The Company elected to be taxed as a REIT for federal income tax purposes commencing with the taxable year ended December 31, 1994.

We believe that we have been organized and have operated in a manner that has allowed us to qualify as a REIT for federal income tax

purposes and we intend to continue operating in such a manner.

Results of Operations

Overall

https://www.refinitiv.com/
https://www.refinitiv.com/en/contact-us


REFINITIV CORPORATE DISCLOSURES | www.refinitiv.com |
Contact Us
©2024 Refinitiv. All rights reserved. Republication or redistribution of Refinitiv content, including
by framing or similar means, is prohibited without the prior written
consent of Refinitiv. 'Refinitiv' and the Refinitiv logo are
registered trademarks of Refinitiv and its affiliated companies.

45/88

The Company’s real estate investment portfolio grew from approximately $6.01 billion $6.27 billion in net investment amount representing

1,908 2,004 properties with 40.1 million 41.7 million square feet of GLA as of March 31, 2023 June 30, 2023 to approximately $6.82 billion $6.95

billion in net investment amount representing 2,161 2,202 properties with 44.9 million 45.8 million square feet of GLA at March 31, 2024 June

30, 2024. The Company’s real estate investments were made throughout and between the periods presented and were not all outstanding for

the entire period; accordingly, a portion of the increase in rental income between periods is related to recognizing revenue in 2024 on

acquisitions that were made during 2023. Similarly, the full rental income impact of acquisitions made during 2024 to-date will not be seen until

the remainder of 2024.

Acquisitions

During the three months ended March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024, the Company acquired 31 47 retail net lease assets for approximately $128.3

million $187.6 million, which includes acquisition and closing costs. These properties are located in 22 21 states and are leased to tenants

operating in 15 16 diverse retail sectors for a weighted average lease term of approximately 8.2 9.3 years. The underwritten weighted-average

capitalization rate on the Company’s acquisitions during the three months ended March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024 was 7.7%.1

During the six months ended June 30, 2024, the Company acquired 78 retail net lease assets for approximately $315.3 million, which includes

acquisition and closing costs. These properties are located in 33 states and are leased to tenants

1 When used within this discussion, “weighted-average capitalization rate” for acquisitions and dispositions is defined by the Company as the

sum of contractual fixed annual rents computed on a straight-line basis over the primary lease terms and anticipated annual net tenant

recoveries, divided by the purchase and sales prices for occupied properties.
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operating in 23 diverse retail sectors for a weighted average lease term of approximately 8.8 years. The underwritten weighted-average

capitalization rate on the Company’s acquisitions during the six months ended June 30, 2024 was 7.7%.

Dispositions

During the three months ended March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024, the Company disposed of six 10 assets for net proceeds of $21.1 million $35.5

million and recognized a net gain of $2.1 million $7.2 million.

During the six months ended June 30, 2024, the Company disposed of 16 assets for net proceeds of $56.7 million and recognized a net gain of

$9.3 million.

Development and Developer Funding Platform

During the three months ended March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024, the Company commenced four five and completed two four development or

Developer Funding Platform (“DFP”) projects. During the six months ended June 30, 2024, the Company commenced nine and completed six

development or DFP projects. At March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024, the Company had 18 19 development or DFP projects under construction.

Comparison of Three Months Ended March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024 to Three Months Ended March 31, 2023 June 30, 2023

Three Months Ended Variance Three Months Ended Variance

     March 31, 2024      March 31, 2023      (in dollars)      (percentage)     June 30, 2024    June 30, 2023    (in dollars)    (percentage)

Rental Income $ 149,422 $ 126,609 $ 22,813 18 % $ 152,424 $ 129,876 $ 22,548 17 %

Real Estate Tax

Expense $ 10,701 $ 9,432 $ 1,269 13 % $ 10,721 $ 9,874 $ 847 9 %

Property Operating

Expense $ 7,373 $ 6,782 $ 591 9 % $ 6,487 $ 5,821 $ 666 11 %
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Depreciation and

Amortization Expense $ 48,463 $ 40,646 $ 7,817 19 % $ 50,454 $ 42,750 $ 7,704 18 %

The variances in rental income, real estate tax expense, property operating expense and depreciation and amortization expense shown above

were due to the acquisitions and the ownership of an increased number of properties during the three months ended March 31, 2024 June 30,

2024 compared to the three months ended March 31, 2023 June 30, 2023, as further described under Results of Operations - Overall above. In

addition, during the three months ended June 30, 2024 the Company recognized, within rental income, $2.0 million of termination income

related to two existing lease agreements, resulting in an increase of $1.9 million over the termination income recognized during the three

months ended June 30, 2023.

General and administrative expenses increased $0.7 million $1.3 million, or 8% 15%, to $9.5 million $9.7 million for the three months ended

March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024, compared to $8.8 million $8.4 million for the three months ended March 31, 2023 June 30, 2023. The increase

was primarily the result of growth in compensation costs due to inflationary increases and higher stock-based compensation expense as a

result of changing the vesting period for awards granted in 2023 and 2024. General and administrative expenses as a percentage of total

revenue decreased to 6.4% in for the first quarter of 2024 three months ended June 30, 2024 down from 7.0% in 6.5% for the first quarter of

2023. three months ended June 30, 2023.

Interest expense increased $6.5 million, or 36% 32%, to $24.5 million $26.4 million for the three months ended March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024,

compared to $18.0 million $19.9 million for the three months ended March 31, 2023 June 30, 2023. The increase in interest expense was

primarily a result of higher levels of borrowings in during the first quarter of 2024 three months ended June 30, 2024 compared to the first

quarter of 2023 three months ended June 30, 2023 in order to finance the acquisition and development of additional properties. Borrowings

increased primarily from the $350.0 million 2029 Unsecured Term Loan that closed in July 2023. 2023 and the $450.0 million 2034 Senior

Unsecured Public Notes that were issued in May 2024. The 2029 Unsecured Term Loan borrowing and related amortization of deferred

financing costs resulted in an increase of $4.1 million $4.2 million in interest expense during the three months ended March 31, 2024 June 30,

2024. No such costs were incurred during the same period in 2023. Interest related to the $450.0 million 2034 Senior Unsecured Public Notes

and related amortization of the original issuance discount and deferred financing costs resulted in an increase of $3.6 million in interest

expense during the three months ended June 30, 2024 as compared to the same period in 2023. In addition, capitalized interest rates and the

average outstanding balance on the Revolving Credit Facility increased resulting in a $2.0 million increase in interest expense decreased

approximately $0.3 million during the three months ended March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024 as compared to the three months ended March 31,

2023. Furthermore, capitalized interest decreased approximately $0.2 million during the three months ended March 31, 2024 as compared to

the three months ended March 31, 2023 June 30, 2023 due to the timing of capital spend on development and DFP projects.  These increases

in interest expense were partially offset by a $1.4 million reduction in interest expense on the Revolving
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Credit Facility driven by the decrease in the average outstanding balance, partially offset by higher interest rates during the three months

ended June 30, 2024 as compared to the three months ended June 30, 2023.

The Company recognized a $4.5 million did not recognize provision for impairment during the three months ended March 31, 2024.  No such

impairment June 30, 2024, while $1.3 million was recognized during the three months ended March 31, 2023 June 30, 2023. Provisions for

impairment are recorded when events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount of an asset may not be recoverable

through operations plus estimated disposition proceeds and are not necessarily comparable period-to-period.

A gain Gain on sale of assets, net of $2.1 million was recognized increased $6.9 million to $7.2 million on the sale of six 10 assets during the

three months ended March 31, 2024. No dispositions were completed June 30, 2024 as compared to $0.3 million on the sale of one asset

during the three months ended March 31, 2023, June 30, 2023. The increase was primarily due to the growth in disposition volume during 2024

as a result no gain on sale of assets was recognized during the period. compared to 2023. Gains and loss losses on sales of assets are
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dependent on levels of disposition activity and the carrying value of the assets relative to their sales prices.  As a result, such gains and losses

on sales are not necessarily comparable period-to-period.
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Net income increased $3.2 million $13.9 million, or 8% 34%, to $45.0 million $54.9 million for the three months ended March 31, 2024 June 30,

2024, compared to $41.8 million $41.0 million for the three months ended March 31, 2023 June 30, 2023.  The change was the result of the

growth in the portfolio offset by the items discussed above. After allocation of income to non-controlling interest and preferred stockholders, net

income attributable to common stockholders increased $3.2 million $13.9 million, or 8% 36%, to $43.0 million $52.9 million for the three months

ended March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024, compared to $39.8 million $39.0 million for the three months ended March 31, 2023 June 30, 2023.

Comparison of Six Months Ended June 30, 2024 to Six Months Ended June 30, 2023

Six Months Ended Variance

     June 30, 2024      June 30, 2023      (in dollars)      (percentage)

Rental Income $ 301,847 $ 256,485 $ 45,362 18 %

Real Estate Tax Expense $ 21,422 $ 19,305 $ 2,117 11 %

Property Operating Expense $ 13,860 $ 12,602 $ 1,258 10 %

Depreciation and Amortization Expense $ 98,917 $ 83,396 $ 15,521 19 %

The variances in rental income, real estate tax expense, property operating expense and depreciation and amortization expense shown above

were due to the acquisitions and the ownership of an increased number of properties during the six months ended June 30, 2024 compared to

the six months ended June 30, 2023, as further described under Results of Operations - Overall above. In addition, during the six months

ended June 30, 2024 the Company recognized, within rental income, $2.0 million of termination income related to two existing lease

agreements, resulting in an increase of $2.0 million over the termination income recognized during the six months ended June 30, 2023.

General and administrative expenses increased $2.0 million, or 11%, to $19.2 million for the six months ended June 30, 2024, compared to

$17.2 million for the six months ended June 30, 2023. The increase was primarily the result of growth in compensation costs due to inflationary

increases and higher stock-based compensation expense as a result of changing the vesting period for awards granted in 2023 and 2024.

General and administrative expenses as a percentage of total revenue decreased to 6.4% for the six months ended June 30, 2024 down from

6.7% for the six months ended June 30, 2023.

Interest expense increased $13.0 million, or 34%, to $50.9 million for the six months ended June 30, 2024, compared to $37.9 million for the

six months ended June 30, 2023. The increase in interest expense was primarily a result of higher levels of borrowings during the six months

ended June 30, 2024 compared to the six months ended June 30, 2023 in order to finance the acquisition and development of additional

properties. Borrowings increased primarily from the $350.0 million 2029 Unsecured Term Loan that closed in July 2023 and the $450.0 million

2034 Senior Unsecured Public Notes that were issued in May 2024. The 2029 Unsecured Term Loan borrowing and related amortization of

deferred financing costs resulted in an increase of $8.3 million in interest expense during the six months ended June 30, 2024. No such costs

were incurred during the same period in 2023. Interest related to the $450.0 million 2034 Senior Unsecured Public Notes and related

amortization of the original issuance discount and deferred financing costs resulted in an increase of $3.6 million in interest expense during the

six months ended June 30, 2024 as compared to the same period in 2023. In addition, interest expense on the Revolving Credit Facility

increased $0.6 million during the six months ended June 30, 2024 as
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compared to the six months ended June 30, 2023 driven by the increase in the interest rate on outstanding borrowings. Furthermore,

capitalized interest decreased approximately $0.5 million during the six months ended June 30, 2024 as compared to the six months ended

June 30, 2023 due to the timing of capital spend on development and DFP projects.

The Company recognized a $4.5 million provision for impairment during the six months ended June 30, 2024, while $1.3 million was

recognized during the six months ended June 30, 2023. Provisions for impairment are recorded when events or changes in circumstances

indicate that the carrying amount of an asset may not be recoverable through operations plus estimated disposition proceeds and are not

necessarily comparable period-to-period.

Gain on sale of assets, net increased $8.9 million to $9.3 million on the sale of 16 assets during the six months ended June 30, 2024 compared

to $0.3 million on the sale of one asset during the six months ended June 30, 2023. The increase was primarily due to the growth in disposition

volume during 2024 as compared to 2023. Gains and losses on sale of assets are dependent on levels of disposition activity and the carrying

value of the assets relative to their sales prices.  As a result, such gains and losses on sales are not necessarily comparable period-to-period.

Net income increased $17.1 million, or 21%, to $99.9 million for the six months ended June 30, 2024, compared to $82.8 million for the six

months ended June 30, 2023.  The change was the result of the growth in the portfolio offset by the items discussed above. After allocation of

income to non-controlling interest and preferred stockholders, net income attributable to common stockholders increased $17.1 million, or 22%,

to $95.9 million for the six months ended June 30, 2024, compared to $78.8 million for the six months ended June 30, 2023.

Liquidity and Capital Resources

The Company’s principal demands for funds include payment of operating expenses, payment of principal and interest on its outstanding

indebtedness, dividends and distributions to its stockholders and holders of the units of the Operating Partnership (the “Operating Partnership

Common Units”), and future property acquisitions and development.

In May 2024, the Operating Partnership completed an underwritten public offering of $450.0 million in aggregate principal amount of its 5.625%

Notes due 2034 (the “2034 Senior Unsecured Public Notes”). Upon completion of the underwritten public offering, the Company terminated

$150.0 million of forward-starting interest rate swap agreements as well as the $150.0 million US Treasury lock that hedged the 2034 Senior

Unsecured Public Notes, receiving $4.4 million, net upon termination. Considering the effect of the terminated swap agreements, the blended

all-in rate to the Company for the 2034 Senior Unsecured Public Notes is 5.65%. The proceeds from the underwritten public offering were used

for general corporate purposes, including to reduce amounts outstanding under the senior unsecured revolving credit facility and to fund

property acquisitions and development activity.  

The Company expects to meet its short-term liquidity requirements through cash and cash equivalents held as of March 31, 2024 June 30,

2024, cash provided from operations, and borrowings under its revolving credit facility. As of March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024, available cash and

cash equivalents, including cash held in escrow, was $15.4 million $24.3 million.

As of March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024, the Company had $330.0 million $43.0 million outstanding on its revolving credit facility and $670.0

million $957.0 million available for future borrowings, subject to its compliance with covenants.

The Company anticipates funding its long-term capital needs through cash provided from operations, borrowings under its revolving credit

facility, and the issuance of debt and common or preferred equity or other instruments convertible into or exchangeable for common or

preferred equity.

We continually evaluate alternative financing and believe that we can obtain financing on reasonable terms. However, there can be no

assurance that additional financing or capital will be available, or that the terms will be acceptable or advantageous to us. Our ability to access

capital on favorable terms as well as to use cash from operations to continue to meet our liquidity needs is uncertain and cannot be predicted

and could be affected by various risks and uncertainties, including, but not limited to the risks detailed in Part I, Item 1A titled “Risk Factors” in

the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2023 and in the other reports the Company has filed with the

Securities and Exchange Commission (“SEC”).
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Capitalization

As of March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024, the Company’s total enterprise value was approximately $8.46 billion $9.10 billion. Total enterprise value

consisted of $5.77 billion $6.25 billion of common equity (based on the March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024 closing price of the Company’s common

stock on the NYSE of $57.12 $61.94 per common share and assuming the conversion of Operating Partnership Common Units), $175.0 million

of preferred equity (stated at liquidation value) and $2.53 billion $2.70 billion of total debt principal including (i) $330.0 million $43.0 million of

borrowings under its revolving credit facility; (ii) $1.81 billion $2.26 billion of senior unsecured notes; (iii) $350.0 million under its unsecured term

loan; (iv) $44.6 million $44.4 million of mortgage notes payable; less $15.4 million $24.3 million cash, cash equivalents and cash held in escrow.

The Company’s total debt principal to total enterprise value was 30.0% 29.6% as of March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024.

At March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024, the non-controlling interest in the Operating Partnership consisted of a 0.3% common ownership interest in

the Operating Partnership. The Operating Partnership Common Units may, under certain circumstances, be exchanged for shares of Company

common stock on a one-for-one basis. The Company, as sole general partner of the Operating Partnership, has the option to settle exchanged

Operating Partnership Common Units held by others for cash based on the current trading price of our shares. Assuming the exchange of all

Operating Partnership Common Units, there would have been 100,976,594 100,972,243 shares of common stock outstanding as of March 31,

2024 June 30, 2024.
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Equity

Shelf Registration

The Company has filed with the SEC an automatic shelf registration statement on Form S-3ASR, registering an unspecified amount of common

stock, preferred stock, depositary shares, warrants of the Company and guarantees of debt securities of the Operating Partnership, as well as

an unspecified amount of debt securities of the Operating Partnership, at an indeterminate aggregate initial offering price. The Company may

periodically offer one or more of these securities in amounts, prices and on terms to be announced when and if these securities are offered.

  The specifics of any future offerings, along with the use of proceeds of any securities offered, will be described in detail in a prospectus

supplement, or other offering materials, at the time of any offering.

Preferred Stock Offering

As of March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024, the Company had 7,000,000 depositary shares (the “Depositary Shares”) outstanding, each representing

1/1,000th of a share of Series A Preferred Stock.

Dividends on the Series A Preferred Shares are payable monthly in arrears on the first day of each month (or, if not on a business day, on the

next succeeding business day). The dividend rate is 4.25% per annum of the $25,000 (equivalent to $25.00 per Depositary Share) liquidation

preference. Dividends on the Series A Preferred Shares are in the amount of $0.08854 per Depositary Share, equivalent to $1.0625 per

annum.

The Company may not redeem the Series A Preferred Shares before September 2026 except in limited circumstances to preserve its status as

a real estate investment trust for federal income tax purposes and except in certain circumstances upon the occurrence of a change of control

of the Company.  Beginning in September 2026, the Company, at its option, may redeem the Series A Preferred Shares, in whole or from time

to time in part, by paying $25.00 per Depositary Share, plus any accrued and unpaid dividends. Upon the occurrence of a change in control of

the Company, if the Company does not otherwise redeem the Series A Preferred Shares, the holders have a right to convert their shares into
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common stock of the Company at the $25.00 per share liquidation value, plus any accrued and unpaid dividends.  This conversion value is

limited by a share cap if the Company’s stock price falls below a certain threshold.

ATM Programs

The Company enters into at-the-market (“ATM”) programs through which the Company, from time to time, sells shares of common stock and/or

enters into forward sale agreements.
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2024 ATM Program

On February 16, 2024, In February 2024, the Company entered into a $1.00 billion ATM program (the “2024 ATM Program”).  As of March 31,

2024 June 30, 2024, the Company had not has entered into forward sale agreements to sell an aggregate of 3,235,964 shares of common

stock, for anticipated net proceeds of $194.5 million. During the six months ended June 30, 2024, the Company did not settle any of the

outstanding shares of these forward sales agreements. The Company is required to settle the outstanding shares of common stock under the

2024 ATM Program between May 2025 and July 2025. After considering the shares of common stock sold subject to forward sale agreements

under the 2024 ATM Program. Program, the Company had approximately $803.3 million of availability under the 2024 ATM Program as of June

30, 2024.

The previous $750.0 million ATM program (the “2022 ATM Program”) was terminated simultaneously with the establishment of the 2024 ATM

Program. As a result, no future issuances will occur under the 2022 ATM Program.

2022 ATM Program

In September 2022, the Company entered into a $750.0 million ATM program.

Since the inception of the 2022 ATM Program and through the adoption of the 2024 ATM Program on February 16, 2024, the Company entered

into forward sale agreements to sell an aggregate of 10,217,973 shares of common stock under the 2022 ATM Program, for anticipated net

proceeds of $670.2 million $670.0 million. Through December 31, 2023, the Company settled 6,363,359 shares of these forward sale

agreements for net proceeds of approximately $433.4 million, after deducting fees and expenses. During the three six months ended March 31,

2024 June 30, 2024, the Company did not settle any of the remaining outstanding
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shares. The Company is required to settle the remaining outstanding shares of common stock under the 2022 ATM Program by January 2025.
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Debt

The below table summarizes the Company’s outstanding debt as of March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023 (presented in

thousands):

All-in Coupon Principal Amount Outstanding All-in Coupon Principal Amount Outstanding

    Interest Rate     Rate Maturity     March 31, 2024    December 31, 2023    Interest Rate     Rate Maturity     June 30, 2024    December 31, 2023

Senior

Unsecured

Revolving

Credit

Facility

Revolving

Credit

Facility (1)   6.19 % January 2026 $ 330,000 $ 227,000   6.21 % January 2026 $ 43,000 $ 227,000

Total Credit

Facility $ 330,000 $ 227,000 $ 43,000 $ 227,000

Unsecured

Term Loan

2029

Unsecured

Term Loan

(2)   4.52 % January 2029 $ 350,000 $ 350,000   4.52 % January 2029 $ 350,000 $ 350,000

Total

Unsecured

Term Loan $ 350,000 $ 350,000 $ 350,000 $ 350,000

Senior

Unsecured

Notes (3)

2025 Senior

Unsecured

Notes   4.16 % 4.16 %May 2025 $ 50,000 $ 50,000   4.16 % 4.16 %May 2025 $ 50,000 $ 50,000

2027 Senior

Unsecured

Notes   4.26 % 4.26 %May 2027   50,000   50,000   4.26 % 4.26 %May 2027   50,000   50,000

2028 Senior

Unsecured

Public Notes

(4) 2.11 % 2.00 %June 2028 350,000 350,000 2.11 % 2.00 %June 2028 350,000 350,000

2028 Senior

Unsecured

Notes   4.42 % 4.42 %July 2028   60,000   60,000   4.42 % 4.42 %July 2028   60,000   60,000

2029 Senior

Unsecured

Notes   4.19 % 4.19 %September 2029   100,000   100,000   4.19 % 4.19 %September 2029   100,000   100,000

2030 Senior

Unsecured

Notes   4.32 % 4.32 %September 2030   125,000   125,000   4.32 % 4.32 %September 2030   125,000   125,000

2030 Senior

Unsecured

Public Notes

(4)   3.49 % 2.90 %October 2030   350,000   350,000   3.49 % 2.90 %October 2030   350,000   350,000
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2031 Senior

Unsecured

Notes   4.42 % 4.47 %October 2031 125,000 125,000   4.42 % 4.47 %October 2031 125,000 125,000

2032 Senior

Unsecured

Public Notes

(4) 3.96 % 4.80 %October 2032 300,000 300,000 3.96 % 4.80 %October 2032 300,000 300,000

2033 Senior

Unsecured

Public Notes

(4) 2.13 % 2.60 %June 2033 300,000 300,000 2.13 % 2.60 %June 2033 300,000 300,000

2034 Senior

Unsecured

Public Notes

(4) 5.65 % 5.63 %June 2034 450,000 —

Total Senior

Unsecured

Notes $ 1,810,000 $ 1,810,000 $ 2,260,000 $ 1,810,000

Mortgage

Notes

Payable

Portfolio

Credit

Tenant

Lease 6.27 % July 2026 2,382 2,618 6.27 % July 2026 2,143 2,618

Four Asset

Mortgage

Loan   3.63 % December 2029   42,250   42,250   3.63 % December 2029   42,250   42,250

Total

Mortgage

Notes

Payable $ 44,632 $ 44,868 $ 44,393 $ 44,868

Total

Principal

Amount

Outstanding $ 2,534,632 $ 2,431,868 $ 2,697,393 $ 2,431,868

(1) The interest rate of the Revolving Credit Facility assumes SOFR as of March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024 of 5.32% 5.34%.

(2) The interest rate of the Unsecured Term Loan reflects the credit spread of 85 basis points, plus a 10 basis point SOFR adjustment and

the impact of the interest rate swaps which convert $350.0 million of SOFR based interest to a fixed weighted average interest rate of

3.57%.

(3) All-in interest rate for Senior Unsecured Notes reflects the straight-line amortization of the terminated swap agreements and original

issuance discounts, as applicable.

(4) The principal amounts outstanding are presented excluding their original issue discounts.

Senior Unsecured Revolving Credit Facility

The Company’s First Amendment to the Third Amended and Restated Revolving Credit Agreement provides for a $1.00 billion Revolving

Credit Facility and converted the interest rate on the existing $1.00 billion Revolving Credit Facility from a spread over LIBOR to a spread over

SOFR plus a SOFR adjustment of 10 basis points. The Revolving Credit Facility includes an accordion option that allows the Company to

request additional lender commitments up to a total of $1.75 billion. The Revolving Credit Facility will mature in January 2026 with Company

options to extend the maturity date to January 2027.  
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The Revolving Credit Facility's interest rate is based on a pricing grid with a range of 72.5 to 140 basis points over SOFR, determined by the

Company's credit ratings and leverage ratio, plus a SOFR adjustment of 10 basis points. The margins
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for the Revolving Credit Facility are subject to improvement based on the Company's leverage ratio, provided its credit ratings meet a certain

threshold. In addition, in connection with the Company's ongoing environmental, social and governance ("ESG") initiatives, pricing on the

Revolving Credit Facility may be reduced if specific ESG rating improvements are achieved. As of March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024 the Revolving

Credit Facility bore interest of 6.19% 6.21%, which is comprised
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of SOFR of 5.32% plus 5.34% the pricing grid spread of 76.5 77.5 basis points, and the 10 basis point SOFR adjustment. adjustment and one

basis point reduction due to improvements achieved in 2023 on the Company’s ESG rating score.

The Company and Richard Agree, the Executive Chairman of the Company, were parties to a Reimbursement Agreement dated November 18,

2014 (the “Reimbursement Agreement”).  Pursuant to the Reimbursement Agreement, Mr. Agree had agreed to reimburse the Company for

any loss incurred under the Revolving Credit Facility in an amount not to exceed $14.0 million to the extent that the value of the Operating

Partnership’s assets available to satisfy the Operating Partnership’s obligations under the Revolving Credit Facility is less than $14.0 million.

The parties terminated the Reimbursement Agreement and entered into a new reimbursement agreement dated October 3, 2023 (the “New

Reimbursement Agreement”).   Pursuant to the New Reimbursement Agreement, Mr. Agree has agreed to reimburse the Company for his

proportionate share of loss incurred under the Revolving Credit Facility in an amount to be determined by facts and circumstances at the time

of loss.

Unsecured Term Loan

The 2029 Unsecured Term Loan includes an accordion option that allows the Company to request additional lender commitments up to a total

of $500.0 million and matures in January 2029. Borrowings under the 2029 Unsecured Term Loan are priced at SOFR plus a spread of 80 to

160 basis points over SOFR, depending on the Company’s credit ratings, plus a SOFR adjustment of 10 basis points. The Company used the

existing $350.0 million of forward starting forward-starting interest rate swaps to hedge the variable SOFR priced interest to a weighted average

fixed rate of 3.57% until January 2029.

Senior Unsecured Notes – Private Placement

The Senior Unsecured Notes (collectively the “Private Placements”) were issued in private placements to individual investors. The Private

Placements did not involve a public offering in reliance on the exemption from registration pursuant to Section 4(a)(2) of the Securities Act.

Senior Unsecured Notes – Public Offerings

The Senior Unsecured Public Notes (collectively the “Public Notes”) are fully and unconditionally guaranteed by Agree Realty Corporation and

certain wholly owned subsidiaries of the Operating Partnership. These guarantees are senior unsecured obligations of the guarantors, rank

equally in right of payment with all other existing and future senior unsecured indebtedness and are effectively subordinated to all secured

indebtedness of the Operating Partnership and each guarantor (to the extent of the value of the collateral securing such indebtedness).
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The Public Notes are governed by an Indenture, dated August 17, 2020, among the Operating Partnership, the Company and respective

trustee (as amended and supplemented by an officer’s certificate dated at the issuance of each of the Public Notes, the “Indenture”). The

Indenture contains various restrictive covenants, including limitations on the ability of the guarantors and the issuer to incur additional

indebtedness and requirements to maintain a pool of unencumbered assets.

In May 2024, the Operating Partnership completed an underwritten public offering of $450.0 million in aggregate principal amount of its 5.625%

Notes due 2034 (the “2034 Senior Unsecured Public Notes”). The public offering was priced at 98.83% of the principal amount, resulting in net

proceeds of $444.7 million. Upon completion of the underwritten public offering, the Company terminated $150.0 million of forward-starting

interest rate swap agreements as well as the $150.0 million US Treasury lock that hedged the 2034 Senior Unsecured Public Notes, receiving

$4.4 million, net upon termination. Considering the effect of the terminated swap agreements, the blended all-in rate to the Company for the

2034 Senior Unsecured Public Notes is 5.65%.  

Mortgage Notes Payable

As of March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024, the Company had total gross mortgage indebtedness of $44.6 million $44.4 million which was

collateralized by related real estate and tenants’ leases with an aggregate net book value of $78.5 million $77.8 million. The weighted average

interest rate on the Company’s mortgage notes payable was 3.77% 3.76% as of March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024.
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The Company has entered into mortgage loans which are secured by multiple properties and contain cross-default and cross-collateralization

provisions. Cross-collateralization provisions allow a lender to foreclose on multiple properties in the event that the Company defaults under

the loan. Cross-default provisions allow a lender to foreclose on the related property in the event a default is declared under another loan.
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Loan Covenants

Certain loan agreements contain various restrictive covenants, including the following financial covenants: maximum leverage ratio, maximum

secured leverage ratios, consolidated net worth requirements, a minimum fixed charge coverage ratio, a maximum unencumbered leverage

ratio, a minimum unsecured interest expense ratio, a minimum interest coverage ratio, a minimum unsecured debt yield and a minimum

unencumbered interest expense ratio. As of March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024, the most restrictive covenant was the minimum unencumbered

interest expense ratio. The Company was in compliance with all of its loan covenants and obligations as of March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024.

Cash Flows  

Operating - Most of the Company’s cash from operations is generated by rental income from its investment portfolio.  Net cash provided by

operating activities for the three six months ended March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024 increased by $9.0 million $16.4 million over the same period

in 2023, primarily due to the increase in the size of the Company’s real estate investment portfolio.

Investing - Net cash used in investing activities was $205.1 million $373.1 million lower during the three six months ended March 31, 2024 June

30, 2024, compared to the same period in 2023 primarily due to:
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● Cash used for property acquisitions decreased $175.0 million $293.7 million due to the overall decrease in the level of acquisition
activity;

● Proceeds from asset sales increased by $21.1 million $53.6 million. The increase was primarily due to the growth in disposition volume
during 2024 as compared to 2023. Proceeds from asset sales are dependent on levels of disposition activity and the specific assets
sold and are not necessarily comparable period-to-period; and

● A $9.3 million $26.5 million decrease in cash used for development investment due to changes in the timing of development spend and
number of projects in progress during the period. The number of projects in progress decreased to 18 19 projects in progress at March
31, 2024 June 30, 2024 as compared to 26 22 projects in progress at March 31, 2023 June 30, 2023.

Financing - Net cash provided by financing activities decreased by $197.2 million $363.1 million during the three six months ended March 31,

2024 June 30, 2024, compared to the same period in 2023 primarily due to:

● Net proceeds from the issuance of common stock decreased by $195.1 million $400.2 million;

● Total dividends and distributions paid to its common and preferred stockholders and non-controlling interest increased by $9.5
million $17.0 million due to the increase in the annualized common dividend rate and an increased number of common shares
outstanding. The Company’s annualized common stock dividend declared during the first quarter three months ended June 30, 2024
of 2024 of $2.964 $3.000 per common share, represents a 2.9% increase over the annualized dividend amount of $2.880 $2.916 per
common share declared in the same period in 2023;

● Net repayments on the Revolving Credit Facility increased $387.0 million.   Net repayments on the Revolving Credit Facility were
$184.0 million during the six months ended June 30, 2024 while $203.0 million of net borrowings were completed over the same
period in 2023; and

● Net proceeds from the Senior Unsecured Notes borrowings on increased by $444.7 million due to the Revolving Credit Facility
increased $7.0 million.  Net borrowings on issuance of the Revolving Credit Facility were $103.0 million during the three months ended
March 31, 2024 while $96.0 million of net borrowings were completed over the same period 2034 Senior Unsecured Public Notes in
2023. May 2024.
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Material Cash Requirements

In conducting its business, the Company enters into contractual obligations, including those for debt and operating leases for land.
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Detail on these obligations as of March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024, including expected settlement periods, is contained below (presented in

thousands):

2024 2024

    (remaining)     2025      2026      2027      2028      Thereafter      Total     (remaining)     2025      2026      2027      2028      Thereafter      Total
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Mortgage

Notes

Payable $ 727 $ 1,026 $ 629 $ — $ — $ 42,250 $ 44,632 $ 488 $ 1,026 $ 629 $ — $ — $ 42,250 $ 44,393

Revolving

Credit

Facility (1)   —   —   330,000   —   —   —   330,000   —   —   43,000   —   —   —   43,000

Unsecured

Term Loan — — — — — 350,000 350,000 — — — — — 350,000 350,000

Senior

Unsecured

Notes   —   50,000   —   50,000   410,000   1,300,000   1,810,000   —   50,000   —   50,000   410,000   1,750,000   2,260,000

Land Lease

Obligations   7,065   1,197   1,195   1,042   1,013   27,796   39,308   6,682   1,216   1,215   1,062   1,034   28,760   39,969

Estimated

Interest

Payments

on

Outstanding

Debt (2)   84,180   104,161   83,661   81,567   75,566   136,284   565,419   57,867   111,801   108,315   106,949   100,949   298,109   783,990

Total $ 91,972 $156,384 $415,485 $132,609 $486,579 $1,856,330 $3,139,359 $ 65,037 $164,043 $153,159 $158,011 $511,983 $2,469,119 $3,521,352

(1) The Revolving Credit Facility matures in January 2026, with options to extend the maturity date by six months up to two times, for a
maximum maturity of January 2027.

(2) Estimated interest payments calculated for (i) variable rate debt based on the rate in effect at period-end and (ii) fixed rate debt based
on the coupon interest rate.

In addition to items reflected in the table above, the Company has preferred stock with cumulative cash dividends, as described under Equity –

Preferred Stock Offering above.

During the three six months ended March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024 the Company had 20 25 development or DFP projects completed or under

construction, for which 18 19 remain under construction as of March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024. Anticipated total costs for the 18 19 projects are

approximately $73.9 million $77.8 million. These construction commitments will be funded using cash provided from operations, current capital

resources on hand, and/or other sources of funding available to the Company.

The Company’s recurring obligations under its tenant leases for maintenance, taxes, and/or insurance will also be funded through the cash

sources available to the Company described earlier.

Dividends

During the quarter ended March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024, the Company declared monthly dividends of $0.247 $0.250 per common share for

January, February April, May and March June 2024. The holder of the Operating Partnership Common Units is entitled to an equal distribution

per Operating Partnership Common Unit held. The dividends and distributions payable for January April and February May were paid during the

three months ended March 31, 2024 and 2023, June 30, 2024, while March June dividends and distributions were recorded as a liability on the

condensed consolidated balance sheet at March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024 and were paid on April 12, 2024 July 15, 2024.

During the quarter ended March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024, the Company declared monthly dividends on the Series  A Preferred Shares for

January, February April, May and March June 2024.  The dividends payable for January April and February May were paid during the quarter.

The March June dividend was recorded as a liability on the condensed consolidated balance sheet at March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024 and was

paid on April 1, 2024 July 1, 2024.

Recent Accounting Pronouncements

Refer to Note 2 – Summary of Significant Accounting Policies in the condensed consolidated financial statements for a summary and

anticipated impact of each applicable accounting pronouncement on the Company’s financial statements.
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Critical Accounting Policies and Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States (“GAAP”) requires the

Company’s management to use judgment in the application of accounting policies, including making estimates and assumptions. Management

bases estimates on the best information available at the time, its experience, and on various other assumptions believed to be reasonable

under the circumstances. These estimates affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at

the date of the financial statements, and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting periods. If management’s

judgment or interpretation of the facts and circumstances relating to various transactions or other matters had been different, it is possible that

different accounting principles would have been applied, resulting in a different presentation of the interim condensed consolidated financial

statements. From time to time, the Company may re-evaluate its estimates and assumptions. In the event estimates or assumptions prove to

be different from actual results, adjustments are made in subsequent periods to reflect more current estimates and assumptions about matters

that are inherently uncertain. A summary of the Company’s critical accounting policies is included in its Annual Report on Form 10-K for the

fiscal year ended December 31, 2023. The Company has not made any material changes to these policies during the periods covered by this

Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q.

Non-GAAP Financial Measures

Funds from Operations (“FFO” or “Nareit FFO”)

FFO is defined by the National Association of Real Estate Investment Trusts, Inc. (“Nareit”) to mean net income computed in accordance with

GAAP, excluding gains (or losses) from sales of real estate assets and/or changes in control, plus real estate related depreciation and

amortization and any impairment charges on depreciable real estate assets, and after adjustments for unconsolidated partnerships and joint

ventures. Historical cost accounting for real estate assets in accordance with GAAP implicitly assumes that the value of real estate assets

diminishes predictably over time. Since real estate values instead have historically risen or fallen with market conditions, most real estate

industry investors consider FFO to be helpful in evaluating a real estate company’s operations.

FFO should not be considered an alternative to net income as the primary indicator of the Company’s operating performance, or as an

alternative to cash flow as a measure of liquidity. Further, while the Company adheres to the Nareit definition of FFO, its presentation of FFO is

not necessarily comparable to similarly titled measures of other REITs due to the fact that all REITs may not use the same definition.

Core Funds from Operations (“Core FFO”)

The Company defines Core FFO as Nareit FFO with the addback of (i) noncash amortization of acquisition purchase price related to above-

and below- market lease intangibles and discount on assumed mortgage debt and (ii) certain infrequently occurring items that reduce or

increase net income in accordance with GAAP. Management believes that its measure of Core FFO facilitates useful comparison of

performance to its peers who predominantly transact in sale-leaseback transactions and are thereby not required by GAAP to allocate

purchase price to lease intangibles. Unlike many of its peers, the Company has acquired the substantial majority of its net-leased properties

through acquisitions of properties from third parties or in connection with the acquisitions of ground leases from third parties.

Core FFO should not be considered an alternative to net income as the primary indicator of the Company’s operating performance, or as an

alternative to cash flow as a measure of liquidity. Further, the Company’s presentation of Core FFO is not necessarily comparable to similarly

titled measures of other REITs due to the fact that all REITs may not use the same definition.

Adjusted Funds from Operations (“AFFO”)

AFFO is a non-GAAP financial measure of operating performance used by many companies in the REIT industry. AFFO further adjusts FFO

and Core FFO for certain non-cash items that reduce or increase net income computed in accordance with GAAP. Management considers

AFFO a useful supplemental measure of the Company’s performance; however,
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AFFO should not be considered an alternative to net income as an indication of its performance, or to cash flow as a measure of liquidity or

ability to make distributions. The Company’s computation of AFFO may differ from the methodology for calculating AFFO used by other equity

REITs, and therefore may not be comparable to such other REITs.
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Reconciliations

The following table provides a reconciliation of net income to FFO, Core FFO and AFFO for the three and six months ended March 31,

2024 June 30, 2024 and 2023 (presented in thousands):

Three Months Ended Three Months Ended Six Months Ended

     March 31, 2024      March 31, 2023           June 30, 2024      June 30, 2023      June 30, 2024      June 30, 2023

Reconciliation from Net Income to

Funds from Operations

Net income $ 45,014 $ 41,774 $ 54,913 $ 41,015 $ 99,927 $ 82,789

Less Series A preferred stock

dividends 1,859 1,859 1,859 1,859 3,718 3,718

Net income attributable to Operating

Partnership common unitholders 43,155 39,915 53,054 39,156 96,209 79,071

Depreciation of rental real estate

assets   31,966   26,584   33,531   28,145   65,497   54,729

Amortization of lease intangibles - in-

place leases and leasing costs   15,996   13,770   16,424   14,328   32,420   28,098

Provision for impairment   4,530   —   —   1,315   4,530   1,315

Gain on sale or involuntary

conversion of assets, net   (2,041)   —   (7,176)   (319)   (9,217)   (319)

Funds from Operations - Operating

Partnership common unitholders $ 93,606 $ 80,269 $ 95,833 $ 82,625 $ 189,439 $ 162,894

Amortization of above (below)

market lease intangibles, net and

assumed mortgage debt discount,

net 8,379 8,695 8,381 8,794 16,759 17,489

Core Funds from Operations -

Operating Partnership common

unitholders $ 101,985 $ 88,964 $ 104,214 $ 91,419 $ 206,198 $ 180,383

Straight-line accrued rent   (2,847)   (3,039)   (3,496)   (3,108)   (6,343)   (6,147)

Stock-based compensation expense   2,425   1,831   2,789   2,177   5,213   4,008

Amortization of financing costs and

original issue discounts   1,186   1,029   1,302   1,029   2,488   2,057

Non-real estate depreciation   501   292   499   277   1,000   569
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Adjusted Funds from Operations -

Operating Partnership common

unitholders $ 103,250 $ 89,077 $ 105,308 $ 91,794 $ 208,556 $ 180,870

Funds from Operations per common

share and partnership unit - diluted $ 0.93 $ 0.88 $ 0.95 $ 0.88 $ 1.88 $ 1.77

Core Funds from Operations per

common share and partnership unit -

diluted $ 1.01 $ 0.98 $ 1.03 $ 0.98 $ 2.05 $ 1.96

Adjusted Funds from Operations per

common share and partnership unit -

diluted $ 1.03 $ 0.98 $ 1.04 $ 0.98 $ 2.07 $ 1.96

Weighted average shares and

Operating Partnership common units

outstanding

Basic 100,632,207   90,375,874 100,697,562   93,401,489 100,667,210   91,897,009

Diluted 100,684,219   90,895,791 100,802,322   93,482,004 100,763,085   92,209,909

Additional supplemental

disclosure

Scheduled principal repayments $ 235 $ 221 $ 239 $ 224 $ 474 $ 445

Capitalized interest $ 304 $ 539 $ 398 $ 664 $ 701 $ 1,203

Capitalized building improvements $ 493 $ 702 $ 3,296 $ 2,389 $ 3,789 $ 3,092
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ITEM 3. Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures about Market Risk

The Company is exposed to interest rate risk primarily through borrowing activities. There is inherent roll-over risk for borrowings as they

mature and are renewed at current market rates. The extent of this risk is not quantifiable or predictable because of the variability of future

interest rates and future financing requirements.
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The Company’s interest rate risk is monitored using a variety of techniques. The table below presents the principal payments (presented in

thousands) and the weighted average interest rates on outstanding debt, by year of expected maturity, to evaluate the expected cash flows and

sensitivity to interest rate changes.  Average interest rates shown reflect the impact of the swap agreements employed to fix interest rates.
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     2024      2024

(remaining) 2025      2026      2027      2028      Thereafter      Total (remaining) 2025      2026      2027      2028      Therea

Mortgage

Notes

Payable   $ 727 $ 1,026   $ 629   $ —   $ —   $ 42,250 $ 44,632   $ 488 $ 1,026   $ 629   $ —   $ —   $ 42,

Average

Interest

Rate   6.27 % 6.27 % 6.27 % 3.63 %   6.27 % 6.27 % 6.27 % 3

Revolving

Credit

Facility (1) $ — $ — $330,000   $ — $ — $ — $ 330,000 $ — $ — $43,000   $ — $ — $

Average

Interest

Rate 6.18 % 6.18 %

Unsecured

Term Loan $ — $ — $ —   $ — $ — $ 350,000 $ 350,000 $ — $ — $ —   $ — $ — $ 350,

Average

Interest

Rate (2) 4.52 % 4

Senior

Unsecured

Notes $ — $ 50,000 $ — $50,000 $410,000 $1,300,000 $1,810,000 $ — $ 50,000 $ — $50,000 $410,000 $1,750,

Average

Interest

Rate 4.16 % 4.26 % 2.45 %  3.51 % 4.16 % 4.26 % 2.45 %  4

(1) The Revolving Credit Facility matures in January 2026, with options to extend the maturity date by six months up to two times, for a
maximum maturity of January 2027.

(2) The interest rate of the Unsecured Term Loan reflects the credit spread of 85 basis points, plus a 10 basis point SOFR adjustment
and the impact of the interest rate swaps which convert $350.0 million of SOFR based interest to a fixed interest rate of 3.57%.    

The table above incorporates those exposures that exist as of March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024; it does not consider those exposures or positions

which could arise after that date. As a result, the Company’s ultimate realized gain or loss with respect to interest rate fluctuations will depend

on the exposures that arise during the period and interest rates.

The Company seeks to limit the impact of interest rate changes on earnings and cash flows and to lower the overall borrowing costs by closely

monitoring its variable rate debt and converting such debt to fixed rates when the Company deems such conversion advantageous. From time

to time, the Company may enter into interest rate swap agreements or other interest rate hedging contracts. While these agreements are

intended to lessen the impact of rising interest rates, they also expose the Company to the risks that the other parties to the agreements will

not perform. The Company could incur significant costs associated with the settlement of the agreements, the agreements may be

unenforceable or the underlying transactions fail to qualify as highly effective cash flow hedges under GAAP guidance.

In June 2023, the Company entered into $350.0 million of forward starting forward-starting interest rate swap agreements to hedge against

variability in future cash flows resulting from changes in SOFR. The swaps exchange variable SOFR rate interest on $350.0 million of SOFR

indexed debt to a weighted average fixed interest rate of 3.57% beginning August 1, 2023 through the maturity date of January 1, 2029. The

swaps are designated to hedge the variable rate interest payments of the 2029 Unsecured Term Loan indexed to SOFR. As of March 31,

2024 June 30, 2024, these interest rate swaps were valued as an asset of approximately $5.7 million $6.9 million.  

In December 2023, the Company entered into $150.0 million of forward-starting interest rate swap agreements to hedge against

changes variability in future cash flows resulting from changes in SOFR. The swaps exchange variable Company hedged its exposure to the

variability in future cash flows for a forecasted issuance of long-term debt over a maximum period ending December 2034.
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In May 2024, the Company entered into a $150.0 million US Treasury lock which fixed the US Treasury rate SOFR interest on $150.0 million

notional amount at 4.51% to hedge against the variability in future cash flows resulting from changes in interest rates. Upon completion of

SOFR indexed debt to a weighted average fixed the underwritten public offering of the 2034 Senior Unsecured Public Notes in May 2024, the

Company terminated the $150.0 million forward-starting interest rate swap agreements as well as the $150.0 million US Treasury lock,

receiving $4.4 million, net upon termination. This settlement was included as a component of 3.60% beginning December 31, 2024 through the

maturity date of December 31, 2034. The swaps are designated accumulated OCI, to hedge previously unhedged variable rate interest

payments indexed to SOFR. As of March 31, 2024, these interest rate swaps were valued be recognized as an asset adjustment to income

over the term of approximately $1.4 million.

the debt.  The Company does not use derivative instruments for trading or other speculative purposes and the Company did not have any other

derivative instruments or hedging activities as of March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024.
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The fair value of the mortgage notes payable and senior unsecured notes is estimated to be $40.9 million $40.6 million and $1.60 billion $2.05

billion, respectively, as of March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024. The fair value of the Revolving Credit Facility and Unsecured Term Loan approximate

their carrying values as they are variable rate debt.

ITEM 4.       Controls and Procedures

Disclosure Controls and Procedures

At the end of the period covered by this report, the Company conducted an evaluation, under the supervision and with the participation of its

principal executive officer and principal financial officer, of its disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Rules 13a-15(e)  and 15d-

15(e) under the Exchange Act). Based on this evaluation, the Company’s principal executive officer and principal financial officer concluded

that its disclosure controls and procedures are effective as of the end of the period covered by this report to ensure that information required to

be disclosed by us in reports that the Company files or submit under the Exchange Act is recorded, processed, summarized and reported

within the time periods specified in SEC rules  and forms, and that such information is accumulated and communicated to management,

including the Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer, as appropriate, to allow timely decisions regarding required disclosure.

Changes in Internal Control over Financial Reporting

There was no change in the Company’s internal control over financial reporting during its most recently completed fiscal quarter that has

materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, its internal control over financial reporting.

PART II OTHER INFORMATION

ITEM 1.        Legal Proceedings

The Company is not presently involved in any material litigation nor, to its knowledge, is any other material litigation threatened against us,

except for routine litigation arising in the ordinary course of business which is expected to be covered by its liability insurance.

ITEM 1A.     Risk Factors
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For a discussion of the Company’s potential risks and uncertainties, see the information under the heading “Risk Factors” in our Annual Report

on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2023.
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ITEM 2.        Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds

During the three months ended March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024, the Company withheld shares from employees to satisfy estimated statutory

income tax obligations related to vesting of restricted stock awards. The value of the common stock withheld was based on the closing price of

our common stock on the applicable vesting date.

Common stock repurchases during the three months ended March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024 were:

               Total Number of Maximum Number                Total Number of Maximum Number

              Shares Purchased    of Shares that May              Shares Purchased    of Shares that May

as Part of Publicly Yet Be Purchased as Part of Publicly Yet Be Purchased

Total Number of Average Price Paid Announced Plans Under the Plans Total Number of Average Price Paid Announced Plans Under the Plans

Period Shares Purchased Per Share or Programs or Programs Shares Purchased Per Share or Programs or Programs

January

1, 2024 -

January

31, 2024 — $ - — —

February

1, 2024 -

February

29, 2024 37,828 57.51 — —

March 1,

2024 -

March

31, 2024 129 57.33 — —

April 1,

2024 -

April 30,

2024 42 $ 56.56 — —

May 1,

2024 -

May 31,

2024 84 59.49 — —

June 1,

2024 -

June 30,

2024 — — — —

Total 37,957 $ 57.51 — — 126 $ 58.51 — —
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ITEM 3.        Defaults Upon Senior Securities

None.

ITEM 4.        Mine Safety Disclosures

Not applicable.

ITEM 5.        Other Information

During the quarter ended March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024, no director or officer adopted or terminated any Rule 10b5-1 trading arrangement or

non-Rule 10b5-1 trading arrangement.
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ITEM 6.        Exhibits

3.1.1 Articles of Incorporation of the Company (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 3.1 to the Company’s Quarterly Report on Form

10-Q for the quarter ended June 30, 2013).

3.1.2 Amendment to the Articles of Incorporation of the Company (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 3.1 to the Company’s Current

Report on Form 8-K filed on May 6, 2015).

3.1.3 Amendment to Articles of Incorporation of the Company (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 3.1 to the Company’s Current

Report on Form 8-K filed on May 3, 2016).

3.1.4 Articles Supplementary of the Company, dated February 26, 2019 (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 3.1 to the Company’s

Current Report on Form 8-K filed on February 28, 2019).

3.1.5 Articles of Amendment of the Company (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 3.1 to the Company’s Current Report on Form 8-K

filed on April 25, 2019).

3.1.6 Amendment to Articles of Incorporation of the Company (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 3.1 to the Company’s Current

Report on Form 8-K filed on May 10, 2021).

3.1.7 Articles Supplementary of the Company, dated September 13, 2021 (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 3.1 to the Company’s

Current Report on Form 8-K filed on September 13, 2021).

3.2.1 Amended and Restated Bylaws of the Company (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 3.2 to the Company’s Current Report on

Form 8-K filed on May 9, 2013).
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3.2.2 First Amendment to Amended and Restated Bylaws of Agree Realty Corporation, effective February 26, 2019 (incorporated by

reference to Exhibit 3.2 to the Company’s Current Report on Form 8-K filed on February 28, 2019).

10.1*+ 4.1 Summary Indenture Officer’s Certificate, dated as of Directors Compensation. May 13, 2024, among the Issuer, the Parent

Guarantor and the Trustee (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 4.2 to the Company’s Current Report on Form 8-K filed on May

13, 2024).

22 4.2 Form of Global Note for 5.625% Notes due 2034 (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 4.2 to the Company’s Current Report on

Form 8-K filed on May 13, 2024).

4.3 Form of 2034 Guarantee by and among the Issuer, the Guarantors and the Trustee (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 4.2 to

the Company’s Current Report on Form 8-K filed on May 13, 2024).

10.1* Form of Agree Realty Corporation 2024 Omnibus Incentive Plan Restricted Stock Notice.

10.2* Form of Agree Realty Corporation 2024 Omnibus Incentive Plan Restricted Stock Agreement.

10.3*+ Form of Agree Realty Corporation 2024 Omnibus Incentive Plan Performance Unit Award.

10.4+ Agree Realty Corporation 2024 Omnibus Incentive Plan (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.1 to the Company’s Current

Report on Form 8-K filed on May 23, 2024).

22* Subsidiary Guarantors of Agree Realty Corporation.

31.1* Certification pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, Joel N. Agree, Chief Executive Officer.
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31.2* Certification pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, Peter Coughenour, Chief Financial Officer.

32.1*† Certification pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, Joel N. Agree, Chief Executive Officer.

32.2*† Certification pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, Peter Coughenour, Chief Financial Officer.

101* The following materials from Agree Realty Corporation’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the three months ended March 31,

2024 June 30, 2024 formatted in Inline iXBRL (eXtensible Business Reporting Language): (i) the condensed consolidated

balance sheets, (ii) the condensed consolidated statements of income and comprehensive income, (iii) the condensed

consolidated statement of stockholders’ equity, (iv) the condensed consolidated statements of cash flows, and (v) related notes

to these condensed consolidated financial statements.

44

Table of Contents

https://www.refinitiv.com/
https://www.refinitiv.com/en/contact-us
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/917251/000114420419011141/tv514832_ex3-2.htm
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/917251/000110465924060580/tm2414112d1_ex4-2.htm
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/917251/000110465924060580/tm2414112d1_ex4-2.htm
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/917251/000110465924060580/tm2414112d1_ex4-2.htm
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/917251/000110465924064707/tm2415310d1_ex10-1.htm
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/917251/000155837024001056/adc-20231231xex22.htm


REFINITIV CORPORATE DISCLOSURES | www.refinitiv.com |
Contact Us
©2024 Refinitiv. All rights reserved. Republication or redistribution of Refinitiv content, including
by framing or similar means, is prohibited without the prior written
consent of Refinitiv. 'Refinitiv' and the Refinitiv logo are
registered trademarks of Refinitiv and its affiliated companies.

65/88

104* Cover Page Interactive Date File (formatted as Inline XBRL and contained in Exhibit 101)

*     Filed herewith.

+ Management contract or compensatory plan or arrangement.

†        The certifications attached as Exhibit 32.1 and Exhibit 32.2 accompany this Form 10-Q are not deemed filed with the Securities and

Exchange Commission and are not to be incorporated by reference into any filing of Agree Realty Corporation under the Securities Act of

1933, as amended, or the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, whether made before or after the date of this Annual Report on Form

10-K, irrespective of any general incorporation language contained in such filing.
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SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by

the undersigned thereunto duly authorized.

Agree Realty Corporation

/s/ Joel N. Agree  

Joel N. Agree

President and Chief Executive Officer

/s/ Peter Coughenour  

Peter Coughenour

Chief Financial Officer and Secretary

(Principal Financial Officer)

Date:   April 23, 2024 July 23, 2024  
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Exhibit 10.1

AGREE REALTY CORPORATION

2024 OMNIBUS INCENTIVE PLAN

RESTRICTED STOCK NOTICE

This RESTRICTED STOCK NOTICE dated as of _________, 20__, sets forth the terms of a grant of Restricted Stock by Agree

Realty Corporation, a Maryland corporation (the “Company”), to the Grantee named below.
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WHEREAS, the Company has adopted the Agree Realty Corporation 2024 Omnibus Incentive Plan (the “Plan”) to provide

incentives and awards to employees, directors and consultants of the Company and its Affiliates, by encouraging their ownership of stock

and to aid the Company and its Affiliates in retaining such employees, directors and consultants, upon whose efforts the Company’s

success and future growth depends, and attracting other such individuals; and

WHEREAS, the Committee has determined to grant to the Grantee an award of Restricted Stock (the “Award”) as provided herein

to encourage the Grantee’s efforts toward the continuing success of the Company.

The Company grants to the Grantee an Award on the following terms and subject to the following conditions:

SECTION 1. Grant by the Company. This Award shall be construed in accordance and consistent with, and subject to, the

provisions of the Plan (the provisions of which are hereby incorporated by reference) and, except as otherwise expressly set forth herein,

the capitalized terms used in this Award shall have the same definitions as set forth in the Plan.

AWARD SUMMARY

SUMMARY OF COMPENSATION FOR Name of Grantee:_________________

Number of Shares of Restricted Stock:_________________

Share Price at Grant Date:_________________

Grant Date:_____________, 20__

SECTION 2. Issuance of Restricted Stock.

2.1 As soon as practicable after receipt from the Grantee of this executed Award, the Company shall issue in the name of the

Grantee book entry shares or stock certificates representing the total number of shares of Restricted Stock, and any such certificates shall

remain in the possession of the Company until the Restricted Stock represented thereby is free of the restrictions set forth in Section

3 hereof.  

SECTION 3. Restrictions.

3.1 The Restricted Stock may not be sold, assigned, transferred, pledged or otherwise encumbered or disposed of prior to

the applicable Expiration Date as provided in Section 3.2 hereof.  

3.2 Unless terminated earlier pursuant to Section 4 hereof, the restrictions set forth in Section 3.1 hereof shall expire on the

first anniversary of _________ (the “Expiration Date”).   As soon as practicable after the Expiration Date, the Company shall either (i)

deliver certificate(s) representing the shares of Common Stock no longer subject to the restrictions set forth in Section 3.1 as of such

Expiration Date to the Grantee or its designee (and such certificate shall be registered in the name of the Grantee), (ii) have the

appropriate number of shares of Common Stock credited to the Grantee in book-entry form, or (iii) have the shares of Common Stock held

pursuant to instructions provided by the Grantee.

SECTION 4. Termination. Except as determined by the Committee at any time, upon the Grantee ceasing to be a director of

the Company for any reason (other than death) through the Expiration Date, the restrictions set forth in Section 3.1 shall lapse as to the

number of Restricted Stock based on the number of days starting with the date set forth in Section 3.2 above (the “Start Date”) through

the date such Grantee ceases to be a director of the Company (the “Termination Date”) and the number of days starting on the Start Date

through the Expiration Date.  As soon as practicable after the Termination Date, shares of Common Stock shall be issued in accordance

with  Section 3.2  above.   All other Restricted Stock shall be forfeited by the Grantee to the Company without the payment of any

consideration by the Company as of the Termination Date.  Upon forfeiture, the Company shall cancel, or cause the transfer agent to

cancel, the stock certificate or book-entry relating to the forfeited Restricted Stock. Notwithstanding the foregoing, all Restricted Stock

shall cease to be subject to forfeiture under this Section 4 (and shall cease to be subject to the restrictions set forth in Section 3.1) in the

event the Grantee ceases to be a director of the Company on account of the Grantee’s death.
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SECTION 5. Construction. This Award is made and granted pursuant to the Plan and is in all respects limited by and subject

to the terms of the Plan. In the event of any conflict between the provisions of this Award and the terms of the Plan, the terms of the Plan

shall be controlling. To the extent not prohibited by applicable law or the Plan, the terms of any employment, severance or change in

control agreement between the Grantee and the Company shall supersede the terms and definitions under the Plan and this Award with

respect to the Restricted Stock awarded hereunder. All decisions of the Committee with respect to any question or issue arising under the

Plan or this Award shall be conclusive and binding on all persons having an interest in the Award.

SECTION 6. Transfer of Personal Data. The Grantee authorizes, agrees and unambiguously consents to the transmission by

the Company (or any of its Affiliates) of any personal data information related to the Restricted Stock awarded under this Award for

legitimate

business purposes (including, without limitation, the administration of the Plan).  This authorization and consent is freely given by the

Grantee.

SECTION 7. Compliance with Laws. The issuance of the Restricted Stock or unrestricted shares pursuant to this Award shall

be subject to, and shall comply with, any applicable requirements of any foreign and U.S. federal and state securities laws, rules and

regulations (including, without limitation, the provisions of the Securities Act, the Exchange Act and in each case any respective rules and

regulations promulgated thereunder) and any other law or regulation applicable thereto. The Company shall not be obligated to issue the

Restricted Stock or any of the shares pursuant to this Award if any such issuance would violate any such requirements.  

SECTION 8. Notices. Any notice to be given to the Company hereunder shall be in writing and shall be addressed to the

Company at 32301 Woodward Avenue, Royal Oak, MI 48073, attention: General Counsel, or at such other address as the Company may

hereafter designate to the Grantee by written notice as provided herein.   Any notice to be given to the Grantee hereunder shall be

addressed to the Grantee at the address set forth beneath his signature hereto, or at such other address as he may hereafter designate to

the Company by written notice as provided herein.  Notices hereunder shall be deemed to have been duly given: (i)  when personally

delivered, (ii) three (3) days after having been mailed by registered or certified mail to the party entitled to receive the same, (iii) one (1)

day after having been mailed by a nationally recognized overnight courier or (iv) upon receipt when sent by electronic transmission.

SECTION 9. Section 83(b) Election. The Grantee may make a timely Code section 83(b) election with respect to the portion

of the Restricted Stock that are unvested as of the date of this Grant Date by filing the form attached hereto as Appendix A  with the

Internal Revenue Service within thirty (30) days following the Grant Date. If the Grantee decides to file a Code section 83(b) election in

respect of the Grantee’s Restricted Stock, the Grantee must provide the Company with a copy of such Code section 83(b) election

simultaneously with filing it with the Internal Revenue Service. The Grantee should consult with and rely upon the advice of the Grantee’s

personal tax advisor regarding whether or not it is appropriate for the Grantee to make a Code section 83(b) election in respect of the

Grantee’s Restricted Stock. In no event shall the Company have any liability or obligation with respect to the making of or failure to make

any such Code Section 83(b) election.

SECTION 10. Entire Statement of Award. This Award and the terms and conditions of the Plan constitute the entire

understanding between the Grantee and the Company and its Affiliates, and, except as set forth in  Section 6, supersede all other

agreements, whether written or oral, with respect to the Award.

SECTION 11. Resolution of Disputes. Any dispute or disagreement which may arise under, or as a result of, or in any way

relate to, the interpretation, construction or application of this Award shall be determined by the Committee. Any determination made

hereunder shall be final, binding and conclusive on the Grantee, the Grantee’s heirs, executors, administrators and successors, and the

Company and its Affiliates for all purposes.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Company has executed this Award as of _________.

AGREE REALTY CORPORATION
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By: _____________________________

Joey Agree

Title: President and Chief Executive Officer

APPENDIX A

THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF Election to Include Value of Property in Gross


Income in Year of Transfer Under Code Section 83(b)

CERTIFIED MAIL

RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

____________________ ______, 20___

Department of the Treasury

Internal Revenue Service

[●]

Re:IRC Section 83(b) Election

Dear Sir/Madam:

Enclosed please find the undersigned taxpayer’s Election to Include in Gross Income in Year of Transfer of Property Pursuant to

Section 83(b) of the Internal Revenue Code.  

Very Truly Yours,

​ ​​ ​​ ​​ ​​ ​​ ​

Name:​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​

Taxpayer I.D. No. _____________________)

cc: Agree Realty Corporation

Election to Include in Gross Income in Year of Transfer of Property Pursuant


to Section 83(b) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended

The undersigned hereby elects pursuant to Section 83(b) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended, with respect to the

property described below and supplies the following information in accordance with the regulations promulgated thereunder:

1. The name, address and taxpayer identification number of the undersigned are:
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2. This election is made with respect to [●] shares of the common stock of Agree Realty Corporation (the “Company”).

3. The date on which the property was transferred is _________________ _____, 20__.

4. The nature of the restriction(s) to which the property is subject are: the property is nontransferable and is subject to forfeiture
upon the undersigned’s termination of services to the Company and its subsidiaries.

5. The fair market value at the time of transfer (determined without regard to any “lapse restriction,” as defined in Section 1.83-3(i))
of the property is $_____ .

6. The amount paid for property by the undersigned is $_____.

7. Furnishing statement to Company:

A copy of this statement has been furnished to the Company that receives services from the undersigned.

Dated:  _______________________, ________

​ ​​ ​​ ​​ ​​ ​​ ​

Name:

Exhibit 10.2

AGREE REALTY CORPORATION

(Effective2024 OMNIBUS INCENTIVE PLAN

RESTRICTED STOCK AGREEMENT

This RESTRICTED STOCK AGREEMENT dated as of February 21, 2024 _________, 20__, sets forth the terms of a grant of

Restricted Stock by Agree Realty Corporation, a Maryland corporation (the “Company”), to the Grantee named below.

WHEREAS, the Company has adopted the Agree Realty Corporation 2024 Omnibus Incentive Plan (the “Plan”) to provide

incentives and awards to employees, directors and consultants of the Company and its Affiliates, by encouraging their ownership of stock

and to aid the Company and its Affiliates in retaining such employees, directors and consultants, upon whose efforts the Company’s

success and future growth depends, and attracting other such individuals; and

WHEREAS, the Committee has determined to grant to the Grantee an award of Restricted Stock (the “Award”) as provided herein

to encourage the Grantee’s efforts toward the continuing success of the Company.

The Company grants to the Grantee an Award on the following terms and subject to the following conditions:

SECTION 1. Grant by the Company. This Award shall be construed in accordance and consistent with, and subject to, the

provisions of the Plan (the provisions of which are hereby incorporated by reference) and, except as otherwise expressly set forth herein,

the capitalized terms used in this Award shall have the same definitions as set forth in the Plan.

AWARD SUMMARY

Name of Grantee:_________________
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Number of Shares of Restricted Stock:_________________

Grant Date:_____________, 20__

SECTION 2. Issuance of Restricted Stock.

2.1 As soon as practicable after receipt from the Grantee of this executed Award, the Company shall issue in the

name of the Grantee book entry shares or three stock certificates each representing one-third of the total number of shares of Restricted

Stock, each of which certificates shall remain in the possession of the Company until the Restricted Stock represented thereby is free of

the restrictions set forth in Section 3 hereof.

2.2 In accordance with Section 13 of the Plan, the number of shares of Restricted Stock shall be proportionately

adjusted by the Committee in the event of any reorganization, recapitalization, stock split, stock dividend, combination of shares, merger,

consolidation, rights offering, or any other change in the corporate structure or shares of the Company.

SECTION 3. Restrictions.

3.1 The Restricted Stock may not be sold, assigned, transferred, pledged or otherwise encumbered or disposed of

prior to the applicable Expiration Date as provided in Section 3.2 hereof.  

3.2 Unless terminated earlier pursuant to Section 4 hereof, the restrictions set forth in Section 3.1 hereof shall expire

with respect to one-third of the total number of shares of Restricted Stock on each of the first, second, and third anniversaries of

_________ (the “Expiration Dates”).  As soon as practicable after each Expiration Date, the Company shall either (i) deliver certificate(s)

representing the shares of Common Stock no longer subject to the restrictions set forth in Section 3.1 as of such Expiration Date to the

Grantee or its designee (and such certificate shall be registered in the name of the Grantee), (ii) have the appropriate number of shares of

Common Stock credited to the Grantee in book-entry form, or (iii) have the shares of Common Stock held pursuant to instructions

provided by the Grantee.

SECTION 4. Termination. Except as determined by the Committee at any time, upon the failure of the Grantee to be

employed by the Company or any of its Affiliates for any reason other than death, all Restricted Stock which at such time remains subject

to the restrictions set forth in Section 3.1 shall be forfeited by the Grantee to the Company without the payment of any consideration by

the Company.  Upon forfeiture, the Company shall cancel, or cause the transfer agent to cancel, the stock certificate or book-entry relating

to the forfeited Restricted Stock. Notwithstanding the foregoing, all Restricted Stock shall cease to be subject to forfeiture under this

Section 4 (and shall cease to be subject to the restrictions set forth in Section 3.1) in the event of termination of the Grantee’s employment

with the Company or any of its Affiliates on account of the Grantee’s death.

SECTION 5. Registration and Transfer. The Company currently has an effective registration statement on file with the

Securities and Exchange Commission with respect to the shares of Common Stock subject to this Award.   The Company intends to

maintain this registration but has no obligation to do so.  If the registration ceases to be effective, the Grantee will not be able to transfer

or sell shares issued pursuant to this Award unless exemptions from registration under applicable securities laws are available.  Such

exemptions from registration are very limited and might be unavailable.  The Grantee agrees that any resale by him or her of the shares of

Common Stock issued pursuant to this Award will comply in all respects with the requirements of all applicable securities laws, rules, and

regulations (including, without limitation, the provisions of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the “Securities Act”), the Securities

Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the “Exchange Act”), and the respective rules and regulations promulgated thereunder) and any

other law, rule, or regulation applicable thereto, as such laws, rules, and regulations may be amended from time to time.  The Company

will not be obligated to either issue the shares or permit the resale of any shares if such issuance or resale would violate any such

requirements.   Grantee further agrees that the Company may place a legend upon each certificate representing the Restricted Stock

acquired hereunder, which legend will refer to the restrictions on transferability contained or referred to herein.

SECTION 6. Construction. This Award is made and granted pursuant to the Plan and is in all respects limited by and subject

to the terms of the Plan. In the event of any conflict between the provisions of this Award and the terms of the Plan, the terms of the Plan

shall be controlling. To the extent not prohibited by applicable law or the Plan, the terms of any employment, severance or change in

control agreement between the Grantee and the Company shall supersede the terms and definitions under the Plan and this Award with

respect to the Restricted Stock awarded hereunder. All decisions of the Committee with respect to any question or issue arising under the

Plan or this Award shall be conclusive and binding on all persons having an interest in the Award.
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SECTION 7. Withholding Obligations. The Grantee hereby authorizes withholding from payroll and any other amounts

payable to Grantee by the Company or any of its affiliates, and otherwise agrees to make adequate provision for, any sums required to

satisfy the federal, state, local and foreign tax withholding obligations of the Company or any of its affiliates that may arise in connection

with the grant of the Restricted Stock, the lapse in respect of the Restricted Stock of the restrictions set forth in Section 3.1 or the

forfeiture condition set forth in Section 4, or the payment of dividends on the Restricted Stock. Grantee will not be entitled to receive, and

neither the Company nor any of its affiliates will have any obligation to issue, a certificate for any shares of Common Stock subject to this

Award unless and until the tax withholding obligations of the Company and/or any of its affiliate are satisfied.

SECTION 8. Transfer of Personal Data. The Grantee authorizes, agrees and unambiguously consents to the transmission by

the Company (or any of its Affiliates) of any personal data information related to the Restricted Stock awarded under this Award for

legitimate business purposes (including, without limitation, the administration of the Plan).  This authorization and consent is freely given

by the Grantee.

SECTION 9. Compliance with Laws. The issuance of the Restricted Stock or unrestricted shares pursuant to this Award shall

be subject to, and shall comply with, any applicable requirements of any foreign and U.S. federal and state securities laws, rules and

regulations (including, without limitation, the provisions of the Securities Act, the Exchange Act and in each case any respective rules and

regulations promulgated thereunder) and any other law or regulation applicable thereto. The Company shall not be obligated to issue the

Restricted Stock or any of the shares pursuant to this Award if any such issuance would violate any such requirements.  

SECTION 10. Notices. Any notice to be given to the Company hereunder shall be in writing and shall be addressed to the

Company at 32301 Woodward Avenue, Royal Oak, MI 48073, attention: General Counsel, or at such other address as the Company may

hereafter designate to the Grantee by written notice as provided herein.   Any notice to be given to the Grantee hereunder shall be

addressed to the Grantee at the address on record with the Company, or at such other address as he may hereafter designate to the

Company by written notice as provided herein.   Notices hereunder shall be deemed to have been duly given: (i)   when personally

delivered, (ii) three (3) days after having been mailed by registered or certified mail to the party entitled to receive the same, (iii) one (1)

day after having been mailed by a nationally recognized overnight courier or (iv) upon receipt when sent by electronic transmission.

SECTION 11. Successors and Assigns. This Award shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and the

successors and assigns of the Company and the Grantee’s heirs and representatives of his estate.

SECTION 12. Section 83(b) Election. The Grantee may make a timely Code section 83(b) election with respect to the portion of

the Restricted Stock that are unvested as of the date of this Grant Date by filing the form attached hereto as Appendix A with the Internal

Revenue Service within thirty (30) days following the Grant Date. If the Grantee decides to file a Code section 83(b) election in respect of

the Grantee’s Restricted Stock, the Grantee must provide the Company with a copy of such Code section 83(b) election simultaneously

with filing it with the Internal Revenue Service. The Grantee should consult with and rely upon the advice of the Grantee’s personal tax

advisor regarding whether or not it is appropriate for the Grantee to make a Code section 83(b) election in respect of the Grantee’s

Restricted Stock. In no event shall the Company have any liability or obligation with respect to the making of or failure to make any such

Code Section 83(b) election.

SECTION 13. Entire Statement of Award. This Award and the terms and conditions of the Plan constitute the entire

understanding between the Grantee and the Company and its Affiliates, and, except as set forth in Section 6, supersede all other

agreements, whether written or oral, with respect to the Award.

SECTION 14. Resolution of Disputes. Any dispute or disagreement which may arise under, or as a result of, or in any way

relate to, the interpretation, construction or application of this Award shall be determined by the Committee. Any determination made

hereunder shall be final, binding and conclusive on the Grantee, the Grantee’s heirs, executors, administrators and successors, and the

Company and its Affiliates for all purposes.

APPENDIX A
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Election to Include Value of Property in Gross


Income in Year of Transfer Under Code Section 83(b)

CERTIFIED MAIL

RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

____________________ ______, 20___

Department of the Treasury

Internal Revenue Service

[●]

Re:IRC Section 83(b) Election

Dear Sir/Madam:

Enclosed please find the undersigned taxpayer’s Election to Include in Gross Income in Year of Transfer of Property Pursuant to Section 83(b) of the Internal Revenue

Code.  

Very Truly Yours,

​ ​​ ​​ ​​ ​​ ​​ ​

Name:​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​

Taxpayer I.D. No. _____________________)

cc: Agree Realty Corporation

Annual Board Member Retainer: Election to Include in Gross Income in Year of Transfer of Property Pursuant


to Section 83(b) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended

The undersigned hereby elects pursuant to Section 83(b) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended, with respect to the

property described below and supplies the following information in accordance with the regulations promulgated thereunder:

1. The name, address and taxpayer identification number of the undersigned are:

______________________________


______________________________


______________________________


______________________________


2. This election is made with respect to [●] shares of the common stock of Agree Realty Corporation (the “Company”).

3. The date on which the property was transferred is _________________ _____, 20__.
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4. The nature of the restriction(s) to which the property is subject are: the property is nontransferable and is subject to forfeiture
upon the undersigned’s termination of services to the Company and its subsidiaries.

5. The fair market value at the time of transfer (determined without regard to any “lapse restriction,” as defined in Section 1.83-3(i))
of the property is $_____ .

6. The amount paid for property by the undersigned is $_____.

7. Furnishing statement to Company:

A copy of this statement has been furnished to the Company that receives services from the undersigned.

Dated:  _______________________, ________

​ ​​ ​​ ​​ ​​ ​​ ​

Name:

Exhibit 10.3

PERFORMANCE UNIT AWARD NOTICE


AgreeRealtyCorporation

________, 20___

THIS PERFORMANCE UNIT AWARD NOTICE, dated as of _________, 20__, sets forth the terms of a grant of
performance units by Agree Realty Corporation, a Maryland corporation (the “Company”), to the Grantee named below.

WHEREAS, the Company has adopted the Agree Realty Corporation 2024 Omnibus Incentive Plan (the “Plan”) in
order to enhance the ability of the Company to attract and retain highly qualified employees and to motivate those employees
to improve the business results of the Company; and

WHEREAS, the Committee has determined to grant to the Grantee an award of Performance Units as provided herein
to encourage the Grantee’s efforts toward the continuing success of the Company.

The Company grants to the Grantee an award on the following terms and subject to the following conditions:

1. Grant by the Company. The Company grants to the Grantee a Performance Award for Performance Units (the
“Award”). Subject to the terms and conditions hereof, payment with respect to vested Awards shall be made entirely
in the form of shares of Restricted Stock of the Company. This Award shall be construed in accordance and
consistent with, and subject to, the provisions of the Plan (the provisions of which are hereby incorporated by
reference) and, except as otherwise expressly set forth herein, the capitalized terms used in this Award shall have
the same definitions as set forth in the Plan.

AWARD SUMMARY

Name of Grantee: _________________

Target Number of Performance Units: _________________

Grant Date: _____________, 20__

Performance Period: January 1, 20__ through December 31, 20__
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2. Performance Objective. Performance Units shall be earned based on the achievement of (i) as to 50% of the
Award, relative annualized Total Shareholder Return compared to the Total Shareholder Return during the
Performance Period of the constituent companies comprising the MSCI US REIT index (the “MSCI Peer Group”)
(where the Company is considered part of the peer group) and (ii) as to 50% of the Award, relative annualized Total
Shareholder Return compared to the Total Shareholder Return of designated peer companies over the
Performance Period as provided on the attached Appendix A (the “TSR Peer Group”) (where the Company is
considered to be part of the peer set) with the result expressed as a percentile. “Performance Period” shall be
defined as the period from January 1, 20__ through December 31, 20__. “Total Shareholder Return” shall be
defined as the increase in value of a fixed amount invested in the common shares of an entity, taking into account
both stock price appreciation and dividends or other distributions, during the Performance Period (dividends are
calculated as if they are reinvested in a company’s stock as of the ex-dividend date based on such date’s closing
stock price). In determining the value of shares at the beginning and end of the Performance Period, the Committee
shall use the average closing price for the twenty (20) trading days ending on the beginning and end of the
Performance Period. The applicable MSCI and TSR Peer Groups for the Performance Period shall be the group of
publically traded REITs listed on the attached Appendix A.

3. Peer Group Adjustments. Any company in the MSCI Peer Group or the TSR Peer Group that files for bankruptcy
protection shall be placed at the bottom of the applicable Peer Group. Any company in the MSCI Peer Group or the
TSR Peer Group that is acquired and is no longer separately trading will be excluded from the applicable Peer
Group, and the size of the applicable Peer Group will be reduced by one. No changes to the MSCI Peer Group or
the TSR Peer Group will be made as a result of an acquisition or divestiture by a company in the applicable Peer
Group of a portion of its business, as such events are generally considered to be part of the ordinary course of
business; however, in the instance where a peer company has entered an agreement to be acquired and such
transaction has not yet been consummated at the end of the performance period, such peer company will be
excluded from results as if it had already been acquired.

4. Determination of Award and Notice. As soon as possible after the end of the Performance Period, but in no event
later than March 15 of the year following the end of the Performance Period, the Compensation Committee of the
Board of Directors (the “Committee”) will certify in writing whether and to what extent the performance measures
have been achieved for the Performance Period and determine the number of shares of Restricted Stock, if any, to
be issued to the Grantee in accordance with the matrix set forth in Appendix A; provided, that, if the Committee
certifies that the performance measures have been met, the Committee may, in its sole discretion, reduce the
number of shares to be issued to the Grantee with respect to the Award. The date of the Committee’s certification
pursuant to this Section 4 shall hereinafter be referred to as the “Certification Date.” The Company will notify the
Grantee of the Committee’s certification promptly following the Certification Date. Any Restricted Stock earned shall
vest following the end of the Performance Period on the Certification Date, in accordance with the Company’s
standard form of restricted stock award agreement.

5. Forfeiture of Award Prior to Vesting Date. Except as provided by the Committee, the Grantee will not be entitled
to any issuance of shares with respect to the Award if the Grantee is not, for any reason, employed by the
Company or an Affiliate of the Company on the Certification Date.
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6. Change in Control. In the event of a Change in Control where such Performance Award is not assumed or
substituted by the successor/acquirer company, such Performance Award shall vest at the greater of target or
actual performance through the date of the Change in Control. In the event such Performance Award is assumed or
substituted by the successor/acquirer company, such Performance Award shall be immediately converted into
Restricted Stock Units, the number of which shall be determined at the greater of target or actual performance
through the date of the Change in Control (or as near to this date as practicable). Such Restricted Stock Units or
substitute award shall maintain the original vesting date of such underlying Performance Award. Notwithstanding
any other provision of this Agreement to the contrary, in the event that the Grantee is terminated without Cause or
terminates with Good Reason (as defined below) within twenty four (24) months following the Change in Control,
such Restricted Stock Units or substitute award shall become fully vested and all applicable restrictions shall
immediately lapse.

For purposes of this Award, “Good Reason” shall mean, without Grantee’s consent, (i) a material and adverse change
in Grantee’s title or (ii) a material reduction in Grantee’s base salary; provided that, prior to terminating employment
for Good Reason, Grantee must provide written notice to the Company within thirty (30) days after the initial existence
of the condition constituting Good Reason and provide the Company a period of thirty (30) days to remedy such
condition; and provided further that if the Company fails to cure such condition, the Grantee must resign Grantee’s
employment within thirty (30) days following the Company’s failure to remedy the condition constituting Good Reason.

7. No Rights as a Shareholder. Prior to any issuance of shares, the Grantee shall not at any time have any rights as
a shareholder with respect to any Award. No dividends (or dividend equivalents) will be paid on any unearned
Performance Units. Dividends on earned Performance Units shall accrue from the Grant Date until the Certification
Date and shall be paid in the same time and manner as such Performance Units.

8. No Right to Continued Employment. Nothing in this Award or the Plan shall interfere with or limit in any way the
right of the Company to terminate the Grantee’s employment, nor confer upon the Grantee any right to continuance
of employment by the Company or any Affiliate.

9. Construction. This Award is made and granted pursuant to the Plan and is in all respects limited by and subject to
the terms of the Plan. In the event of any conflict between the provisions of this Award and the terms of the Plan,
the terms of the Plan shall be controlling. To the extent not prohibited by applicable law or the Plan, the terms of any
employment, severance or change in control agreement between the Grantee and the Company shall supersede
the terms and definitions under the 2024 Omnibus Incentive Plan and this Agreement with respect to the
Performance Units awarded hereunder. All decisions of the Committee with respect to any question or issue arising
under the Plan or this Award shall be conclusive and binding on all persons having an interest in the Award.

10. Resolution of Disputes. Any dispute or disagreement which may arise under, or as a result of, or in any way relate
to, the interpretation, construction or application of this Award shall be determined by the Committee. Any
determination made hereunder shall be final, binding and conclusive on the Grantee, the Grantee’s heirs,
executors, administrators and successors, and the Company and its Affiliates for all purposes.

11. Entire Statement of Award. This Award and the terms and conditions of the Plan constitute the entire
understanding between the Grantee and the Company and its Affiliates, and supersede all other agreements,
whether written or oral, with respect to the Award.

12. Successors and Assigns. This Award shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and the
successors and assigns of the Company and the Grantee’s heirs and representatives of his estate.

13. Headings. The headings of this Award are inserted for convenience only and do not constitute a part of this Award.

14. Other Payments or Awards. Nothing contained in this Award shall be deemed in any way to limit or restrict the
Company from making any award or payment to the Grantee under any other plan, arrangement or understanding,
whether now existing or hereafter in effect.
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15. Effect on Other Benefits. In no event will the value, at any time, of the Performance Units or any other payment or
right to payment under this Award be included as compensation or earnings for purposes of any other
compensation, retirement, or benefit plan offered to employees of, or other service providers to, the Company
unless otherwise specifically provided for in such plan.

16. Notices. Any notice to be given to the Company hereunder shall be in writing and shall be addressed to the
Company at 32301 Woodward Avenue, Royal Oak, MI 48073, attention: [Chief Financial Officer], or at such other
address as the Company may hereafter designate to the Grantee by written notice as provided herein. Any notice
to be given to the Grantee hereunder shall be addressed to the Grantee at the address set forth beneath the
Grantee’s signature hereto, or at such other address as he may hereafter designate to the Company by written
notice as provided herein. Notices hereunder shall be deemed to have been duly given: (i) when personally
delivered, (ii) three (3) days after having been mailed by registered or certified mail to the party entitled to receive
the same, (iii) one (1) day after having been mailed by a nationally recognized overnight courier or (iv) on the date
sent by electronic mail transmission.

17. Transfer of Personal Data. The Grantee authorizes, agrees and unambiguously consents to the transmission by
the Company of any personal data information related to the Performance Units awarded under this Award for
legitimate business purposes (including, without limitation, the administration of the Plan). This authorization and
consent is freely given by the Grantee.

18. Governing Law. This Award shall be deemed to be a contract made under the laws of the State of Maryland and
for all purposes shall be governed by, construed and enforced in accordance with the internal laws of said State,
without giving effect to any choice of law or conflict of law provisions or rules that would cause the application of the
laws of any jurisdiction other than the State of Maryland.

19. Compliance with Laws. The issuance of any shares pursuant to this Award shall be subject to, and shall comply
with, any applicable requirements of any foreign and U.S. federal and state securities laws, rules and regulations
(including, without limitation, the provisions of the Securities Act, the Exchange Act and in each case any respective
rules and regulations promulgated thereunder) and any other law or regulation applicable thereto. The Company
shall not be obligated to issue any shares pursuant to this Award if any such issuance would violate any such
requirements.

20. Code Section 409A. The Award is intended to either be exempt from or to comply with Code Section 409A and
shall be interpreted and administered consistent with that intent, provided, however, that the Company makes no
representation regarding the status of the Award under Code Section 409A and the Company shall not be liable for
any additional tax, interest or penalty that may be imposed upon the Grantee, or other damage that may be
suffered by the Grantee, as a result of the Award being subject to and not in compliance with Code Section 409A.
Each payment required to be made hereunder shall be treated as a separate and distinct payment for purposes of
Code Section 409A. If (i) an amount owing to the Grantee hereunder constitutes nonqualified deferred
compensation subject to Code Section 409A, (ii) the amount is considered to be payable to the Grantee as a result
of the Grantee’s “separation from service” with the Company and its Affiliates for purposes and within the meaning
of Code Section 409A, and (iii) the Grantee is at the time of separation from service a “specified employee” of the
Company and its Affiliates, then (notwithstanding any other provision hereof) the amount shall not be paid to the
Grantee any earlier than the time when such amount may be paid to the Grantee without the Grantee being subject
to liability for additional tax on such amount under Code Section 409A.
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21. Tax Withholding Obligation. If upon the Certification Date, any vesting date or other applicable date there shall be
payable by the Company or an affiliate of the Company any statutory income and/or employment tax withholding, in
the Company's discretion, then unless provided otherwise by the Company, such tax withholding obligations, if any,
will be satisfied by the Company withholding a number of shares of Common Stock that would otherwise be vested
under the Award in an amount that the Company determines has a fair market value sufficient to meet such tax
withholding obligations, up to the maximum statutory withholding requirement. In the Company's discretion, it may
require or permit reimbursement or payment of such tax withholding obligations by wire transfer, certified check,
additional payroll withholding or other means acceptable to the Company and upon such terms and conditions as
the Company may prescribe. The Company may also permit the Grantee to tender shares to the Company
subsequent to receipt of such shares in respect of an Award. The Company is permitted to defer issuance of shares
until reimbursement or payment by the Grantee to the Company or an affiliate of the Company of the amount of any
such tax.

The Grantee is ultimately liable and responsible for all taxes owed by such Grantee in connection with the Award,
regardless of any action the Company takes with respect to any tax withholding obligations that arise in connection
with the Award. The Company makes no representation or undertaking regarding the treatment of any tax withholding
in connection with the grant or issuance of the Performance Units or the subsequent sale of any of the shares
underlying the Performance Units. The Company does not commit and is under no obligation to structure the Award
program to reduce or eliminate the Participant's tax liability.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement as of ________________________,
_____.

AGREE REALTY CORPORATION

By:______________________________________

Joey Agree

Title: President and Chief Executive Officer

Grantee:

Address:

Email:

APPENDIX A

Non-Employee Director Custom Peer Group:$185,000*

EPR Properties

Four Corners Property

Trust, Inc.

Getty Realty Corp

Lexington Realty Trust

National Retail Properties,

Inc.

Realty Income Corporation
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Spirit Realty Capital, Inc.

STORE Capital

Corporation

VEREIT, Inc.

W.P. Carey Inc.

MSCI US REIT Index (as of ________, 20___)

SECURITY NAME

SIMON PROPERTY GROUP

PROLOGIS

PUBLIC STORAGE

EQUINIX

WELLTOWER INC

EQUITY RESIDENTIAL

AVALONBAY COMMUNITIES

DIGITAL REALTY TRUST

VENTAS

BOSTON PROPERTIES

REALTY INCOME CORP

ESSEX PROPERTY TRUST

HOST HOTELS & RESORTS

HCP

ALEXANDRIA REAL ESTATE

VORNADO REALTY TRUST

EXTRA SPACE STORAGE

MID-AMERICA APARTMENT

UDR

WP CAREY

DUKE REALTY CORP

FEDERAL REALTY INV TRUST

REGENCY CENTERS CORP

IRON MOUNTAIN

CAMDEN PROPERTY TRUST

EQUITY LIFESTYLE PPTYS

SUN COMMUNITIES

SL GREEN REALTY CORP
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VICI PROPERTIES

NATIONAL RETAIL PPTYS

Audit Committee Chair:$25,000 (in addition to non-employee retainer)

OMEGA HEALTHCARE INVESTO

VEREIT INC

APARTMENT INV & MGMT

KILROY REALTY CORP

GAMING & LEISURE PPTYS

KIMCO REALTY CORP

LIBERTY PROPERTY TRUST

INVITATION HOMES

MEDICAL PROPERTIES TRUST

PARK HOTELS & RESORTS

DOUGLAS EMMETT

AMERICAN CAMPUS CMNTY

HEALTHCARE TRUST OF AMER

CUBESMART

FOREST CITY REALTY TRU A

CYRUSONE

AMERICAN HOMES 4 RENT A

STORE CAPITAL

MACERICH CO

EPR PROPERTIES

BRIXMOR PROPERTY GROUP

HUDSON PACIFIC PPTYS

PEBBLEBROOK HOTEL TRUST

JBG SMITH PROPERTIES

LIFE STORAGE

HIGHWOODS PROPERTIES

HOSPITALITY PROPERTIES

FIRST INDUSTRIAL REALTY

HEALTHCARE REALTY TRUST

EQUITY COMMONWEALTH

EASTGROUP PROPERTIES
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RLJ LODGING TRUST

COUSINS PROPERTIES

WEINGARTEN REALTY

APPLE HOSPITALITY REIT

SUNSTONE HOTEL

RYMAN HOSPITALITY PROP

SABRA HEALTH CARE REIT

CORESITE REALTY CORP

NATL HEALTH INVESTORS

SENIOR HOUSING PPTYS

SPIRIT REALTY (NEW)

PHYSICIANS REALTY TRUST

TAUBMAN CENTERS

PARAMOUNT GROUP

REXFORD INDL REALTY

PS BUSINESS PARKS

COLONY CAPITAL A

GEO GROUP

Lead Independent Director: $30,000 (in addition to non-employee retainer)

BROOKFIELD PPTY REIT A

STAG INDUSTRIAL

RETAIL PROP OF AME A

CORECIVIC

AMERICOLD REALTY

BRANDYWINE REALTY TRUST

CORPORATE OFFICE PPTYS

COLUMBIA PROPERTY TRUST

PIEDMONT OFF RLTY TRU A

ACADIA REALTY TRUST

XENIA HOTELS AND RESORTS

EMPIRE STATE REALTY A

TERRENO REALTY CORP
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TANGER FACTORY OUTLET

URBAN EDGE PROPERTIES

DIAMONDROCK HOSPITALITY

WASHINGTON REAL ESTATE

QTS REALTY TRUST A

MGM GROWTH PROPERTIES A

RETAIL OPPORTUNITY INV

MACK-CALI REALTY CORP

SITE CENTERS CORP

LEXINGTON REALTY TRUST

AGREE REALTY CORP

FOUR CORNERS PPTY TRUST

LTC PROPERTIES

CHESAPEAKE LODGING TRUST

SELECT INCOME REIT

CARETRUST REIT

NATIONAL STORAGE

GLOBAL NET LEASE

ALEXANDER & BALDWIN INC

AMERICAN ASSETS TRUST

KITE REALTY GRP TRUST

SERITAGE GROWTH PPTYS A

HANNON ARMSTRONG

TIER REIT

MONMOUTH REIT A

SUMMIT HOTEL PROPERTIES

WASHINGTON PRIME GROUP

RPT REALTY

EASTERLY GOVERNMENT PPTY

GETTY REALTY CORP

UNIVERSAL HEALTH REALTY

CHATHAM LODGING TRUST

INDEPENDENCE REALTY TRUS

GOVERNMENT PPTYS INCOME

FRANKLIN STREET PPTYS
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ARMADA HOFFLER PROP

Compensation Committee Chair:$20,000 (in addition to non-employee retainer)

NORTHSTAR REALTY EUROPE

AMERICAN FINANCE TRUST A

SAUL CENTERS

ISTAR

HERSHA HOSPITALITY TRUST

ALEXANDERS

NEXPOINT RESIDENTIAL

INVESTORS REAL ESTATE

URSTADT BIDDLE PPTYS A

PREFERRED APT CMNTY

COREPOINT LODGING

PENNSYLVANIA REIT

COMMUNITY HEALTHCARE

GLADSTONE COMM CORP

WHITESTONE REIT

INDUSTRIAL LOGIS PPTYS

ASHFORD HOSPITALITY TRST

FRONT YARD RESIDENTIAL

CBL & ASSOCIATES PPTYS

UMH PROPERTIES

NEW SENIOR INV GRP

RETAIL VALUE

SPIRIT MTA REIT

ONE LIBERTY PROPERTIES

CEDAR REALTY TRUST

BRAEMAR HOTELS & RESORTS

Nominating & Governance Committee Chair:$20,000 (in addition to non-employee retainer)

*$115,000 Payout level for each portion of the above amount Award
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Level

Comparative Total 


Shareholder Return 


Percentile

Percentage of Target 


Number of Performance 


Units

Threshold __th __%

Target __th __%

Maximum __th __%

There will be a linear increase in payout between the performance levels if Threshold performance is payable in restricted
stock awards with one year vesting.achieved; no payout shall occur below __th percentile performance. The remaining

amounts above are payable,payout will be capped at each director’s election, either quarterly in cash or in additional
restricted stock awards with one year vesting.

Other:

Directors traveling from outside 100% if the Royal Oak, Michigan area are reimbursed Company’s absolute Total Shareholder

Return is negative for all out-of-pocket expenses incurred in connection with attending meetings of the Board or any committees thereof.

Directors who are employees or officers of the Company do not receive any compensation for serving on the Board or any

committees thereof. performance period.

Exhibit 22

AGREE REALTY CORPORATION

List of Guarantor Subsidiaries

The 2028, 2030 and 2033 Senior Unsecured Public Notes are fully and unconditionally guaranteed by Agree Realty Corporation and the following wholly

owned subsidiaries of the Operating Partnership as of April 23, 2024 July 23, 2024:

Guarantor Jurisdiction of Organization

Agree 117 Mission, LLC Michigan

Agree 2016, LLC Delaware

Agree Absecon Urban Renewal, LLC New Jersey

Agree Central, LLC Delaware

Agree Chapel Hill NC, LLC Delaware

Agree Columbia SC, LLC Delaware

Agree Construction Management, LLC Delaware

Agree Convenience No. 1, LLC Delaware

Agree CW, LLC Delaware

Agree Dallas Forest Drive, LLC Texas

Agree DT Jacksonville NC, LLC Delaware

Agree Farmington NM, LLC Delaware

Agree Fort Walton Beach, LLC Florida

Agree Grandview Heights OH, LLC Delaware

Agree Greenwich CT, LLC Delaware

Agree Lebanon NH, LLC Delaware

Agree Littleton CO, LLC Delaware

Agree Madison AL, LLC Michigan

Agree Marietta, LLC Georgia

Agree M-59, LLC Michigan

Agree MCW, LLC Delaware

Agree Mena AR, LLC Delaware

Agree NJ, LLC Delaware
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Agree Onaway MI, LLC Delaware

Agree Orange CT, LLC Delaware

Agree Oxford Commons AL, LLC Delaware

Agree Paterson NJ, LLC Delaware

Agree Roseville CA, LLC California

Agree SB, LLC Delaware

Agree Secaucus NJ, LLC Delaware

Agree Shelf ES PA, LLC Delaware

Agree Shelf PA, LLC Delaware

Agree Southfield, LLC Michigan

Agree Spring Grove, LLC Illinois

Agree St Petersburg, LLC Florida

Agree Stores, LLC Delaware

Agree Tallahassee, LLC Florida

Agree TK, LLC Delaware

Agree Wawa Baltimore, LLC Maryland

Agree Walker, LLC Michigan

Agree Wilmington, LLC North Carolina

BB Farmington NM, LLC Delaware

DD 71, LLC Delaware

DD Brownsville LLC North Carolina

DD Hempstead LLC North Carolina

Lunacorp, LLC Delaware

Mt. Pleasant Shopping Center, L.L.C. Michigan

Pachyderm Chattanooga TN, LLC Delaware

Pachyderm Marietta GA, LLC Delaware

Pachyderm Myrtle Beach SC, LLC Delaware

Pachyderm Philadelphia PA, LLC Delaware

Pachyderm Properties, LLC Delaware

Pachyderm Riverdale GA, LLC Delaware

Pachyderm Waite Park MN, LLC Delaware

Paint PA, LLC Delaware

Safari Properties II, LLC Delaware

Exhibit 31.1

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO SECTION 302 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

I, Joel N. Agree, certify that:

1. I have reviewed this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the period ended March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024 of Agree Realty

Corporation;

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact

necessary to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with
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respect to the period covered by this report;

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all

material respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in

this report;

4. The registrant's other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures

(as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange

Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for the registrant and have:

a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed

under our supervision, to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is

made known to us by others within those entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be

designed under our supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the

preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant's disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our

conclusions about the effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this

report based on such evaluation; and

d) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the

registrant’s most recent fiscal quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially

affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting; and

5. The registrant's other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial

reporting, to the registrant's auditors and the audit committee of the registrant's board of directors (or persons performing the

equivalent functions):

a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting

which are reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant's ability to record, process, summarize and report financial

information; and

b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the

registrant's internal control over financial reporting.

Date: April 23, 2024 July 23, 2024     /s/ Joel N. Agree

   

  Name: Joel N. Agree

  Title: President and Chief Executive Officer

Exhibit 31.2

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO SECTION 302 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

I, Peter Coughenour, certify that:

1. I have reviewed this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the period ended March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024 of Agree Realty

Corporation;

https://www.refinitiv.com/
https://www.refinitiv.com/en/contact-us


REFINITIV CORPORATE DISCLOSURES | www.refinitiv.com |
Contact Us
©2024 Refinitiv. All rights reserved. Republication or redistribution of Refinitiv content, including
by framing or similar means, is prohibited without the prior written
consent of Refinitiv. 'Refinitiv' and the Refinitiv logo are
registered trademarks of Refinitiv and its affiliated companies.

86/88

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact

necessary to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with

respect to the period covered by this report;

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all

material respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in

this report;

4. The registrant's other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures

(as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange

Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for the registrant and have:

a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed

under our supervision, to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is

made known to us by others within those entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be

designed under our supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the

preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant's disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our

conclusions about the effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this

report based on such evaluation; and

d) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the

registrant’s most recent fiscal quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially

affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting; and

5. The registrant's other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial

reporting, to the registrant's auditors and the audit committee of the registrant's board of directors (or persons performing the

equivalent functions):

a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting

which are reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant's ability to record, process, summarize and report financial

information; and

b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the

registrant's internal control over financial reporting.

Date:  April 23, 2024 July 23, 2024     /s/ Peter Coughenour

     

  Name: Peter Coughenour

  Title: Chief Financial Officer and Secretary

Exhibit 32.1

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO 18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350, AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY

ACT OF 2002

Based on a review of the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the period ended March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024 of Agree Realty Corporation

(the “Company”), as filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on the date hereof (the “Report”), I, Joel N. Agree, Chief Executive
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Officer of the Company, certify, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002,

that:

1.    The Report, containing the financial statements, fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities

Exchange Act of 1934; and

2.    The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations

of the Company.

/s/ Joel N. Agree  

Joel N. Agree  

President and Chief Executive Officer  

   

April July 23, 2024  

Exhibit 32.2

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO 18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350, AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY

ACT OF 2002

Based on a review of the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the period ending March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024 of Agree Realty Corporation

(the “Company”), as filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on the date hereof (the “Report”), I, Peter Coughenour, Chief

Financial Officer of the Company, certify, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley

Act of 2002, that:

1.    The Report, containing the financial statements, fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities

Exchange Act of 1934; and

2.    The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations

of the Company.

/s/ Peter Coughenour  

Peter Coughenour  

Chief Financial Officer and Secretary  

   

April July 23, 2024  
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DISCLAIMER

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THE REFINITIV
CORPORATE DISCLOSURES DELTA REPORT™ IS A COMPARISON
OF TWO FINANCIALS PERIODIC REPORTS. THERE MAY BE MATERIAL ERRORS, OMISSIONS, OR
INACCURACIES IN
THE REPORT INCLUDING THE TEXT AND THE COMPARISON DATA AND TABLES. IN NO WAY DOES REFINITIV OR
THE APPLICABLE COMPANY ASSUME
ANY RESPONSIBILITY FOR ANY INVESTMENT OR OTHER DECISIONS MADE
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